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A standard survey was initfated on 06/11/13 with a
partial extended survey conducted on 08/14/13
and concluded on 06/16/13, The Health survey
identifled tmmediate Jeopardy on 06/12/13 and
was determined to exist on 08/11/13 in 42 CFR
483,26 Quality of Care, F323 Accidents and
Supervision at a scope and severily of a "K", 42
CFR 483.76 Administration, F490 at a scope and
severily of a"L" and F520 Qualily Assessment
and Assurance at a scope and severity of a "K".
Substandard Quallly of Care was ldentifled in 42
CFR 483,25 (F323) Quality of Care. The facllily
was nofified of the lmmediate Jeopardy on
06A12/13.

The facility documented water temperature
ranges for the month of February 2013 as low as
104 and as high as 133 degrees Fahrenhaeit (F).
March water temperatures ranged from 117 to
141 degrees (F). The Malntenance Director
revealed he did not know what aclion was taken
to protect the residents from Injury due to water
temperatures above 110 degrees (F}. Random
water lemperaluras in April, May and June 2013
were consistently documented by Malntenance as
109 degrees (F}. On 06/11/13 at 11:20 AM, water
temperalures oblained as part of the survey
process ranged from 128-138 degrees (F) as
follows: on the 400 Unit, room 401 was 128
degrees {F}, room 403 was 128 dagrees (F),
room 406 was 138 degress (F}, room 408 was
136 degrees (F), room 409 was 138 degrees {F),
room 416 was 138 degrees (F), room 418 was
138 degrees (F), and the 400 Unlt shower room
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was 138 degrees (F). The Maintenance Director
admilted to Administration that the water
temperalures In the resident cars areas thal were
oblained In April, May and June were made-up
and that he had not physlcally obtained the
temperatures of tha water,

The facility provided an acceplable Allegation of
Compllance for the Health survey on 06/13/13
and the Immediate Jeopardy was determined fo
be removed on 06/16/13 as alleged, prior to exit
on 08/16/13. 42 CFR 483.26 Quality of Care,
F323 Accidents and Supervision scope and
severity was lowered to an"E", 42 CFR 483.76
Administration, F490 Administration scope and
severily was lowered lo an"F" and F520 Quality
Assessment and Assurance scope and severity
was lowered to an "E" while the facility continued
to Implement and monitor the Plan of Correclion
to ensure compliance,

A Lile Safsty Code survey was initlated on
06/11/13 and concluded on 08/15/13. The Life
Safely Code survay idenlified Immadiate
Jeopardy on 06/14/13 and was delermined to
exist on 06/13/13 in 42 CFR 483,70(a) Life Safely
Code from Fire (KK164) at a scope and severity of
an "L". The facility was nolified of the Immediate
Jeopardy on 06/14/13.

On 08/13/13 at 8:16 AM, the sprinkier conlractor
began contract work to replace sprinkler heads in
various locations throughout the facllity. The
contractor informed the Administrator in Training
that he would be pulting the system in the test
modse, shulling down the sprinkler system at 8:30
AM fo do the remedial work. The Administrator in
Training falled to inform the Administrator of the
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sprinkter system being shut down and the need to

‘I bagin the fire watch. Subsequently a fire was

discoverad at 2:20 PM n an ashtray in the
rasident smoking area. The automaltic sprinkler
system had been shut down from 8:30 AM until
3:52 PM, approximately 7.5 hours. The facillty
identifled the sprinkler shutdown at 2:20 PM at
the thnae of the fire due to the fire alarm not
sounding.

The facilily provided an acceptable Allegalion of
Compliance on 06/16/13 and the Immediate
Jeopardy was determined to be removed on
06/16/13 as alleged, prior to exit on 068/16/13. 42
CFR 483.70 (a) K164 scope and severity was
lowered to an "F" while the facilily continued to
implement and monitor the Plan of Correction to
ensure compliance.

483.10(b)(4} RIGHT TO REFUSE; FORMULATE
ADVANCE DIRECTIVES

The resident has the right to refuse treatment, to
refuse to participate In experimental research,
and to formulate an advance directiva as
specifled in paragraph (8) of this seclion.

The facllity fust comply with the requirements
specified In subpart | of parl 489 of {his chapter
related to maintaining written policles and
procedures regarding advance directives. Thase
requirements Include provisions to inform and
provide written Information to alf aduit resldents
concerning the right to accept or refuse medical
or surglcal {reatrment and, at the Individuai's
oplion, formulate an advance direclive. This
includes a wrilten description of the facility's
polictes to Implement advance directives and
applicable State faw.
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This STANDARD is not met as evidenced hy:
Based on observalion, interview and record
review it was determined the facilily failed to
aducate one (1) of elght (8) residents, (Resldent
#4) who remained in bed all or most of the time,
of the consequances of refusal to get out of bed
when the resident was capable of being out of
bed. Resident #4 would not leave his/her bed
except for bathing/shower only and was not
educated about the consequences of that
dacislon,

The findings include:

The facility did not provide a policy related to
Resident Education, '

The facility; however, did provide a written
statement with the following explanation, dated
06/14/13: "Booklets presented upon admisslon
on Dehydralion, Elopement, Falls, Paln, Pressure
Ulcers, Welght loss, Al ofher education is given
as needed by the department requested and
documented in the progress notes in the chart."

Review of the medical record for Resident #4
revealed Ihe facillty admilted the resident on
06/21/12 with dlagnoses of Depresslon,
Obhsessive Compulsive Disorder (OCD), Anxiety
State, Hypertension, Ischemic Heart Disease and
Osteoarthrills, Review of the last Quarterly
Minimum Dala Set (MDS) assessment dated
06/15/13 revealed the facllity assessed Resldent

F155

1, Resident number 4 was
educated on the consequences of
not getting out of bed, her family
and physician notified on
6/20/13, 6/21/13 and 7/4/13.

2. An aundit was completed 7/5/13
to 7/18/13 to identify all
residents who refuse
medications, treatments, getting
out of bed or other
reconnnendations and education
will be given immediately to
resident and family on the
possible consequences of the
decision: physical, mental or
psychosocial, their physician will
be notified.

3. The Ditector of Clinical
Education (DCE) will in-service
nursing staff 7/11/13 to 7/24/13
on giving immediate education to
residents on the consequences of
refusing medications, treatments,
getting out of bed or other
recommendations and document
the education. The DCE will in-
service 7/16/13 to 7/24/13 CNA's
on the definition of bed mobility
and reporting all refusals of care
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#4 as a fifteen (16) on the Brief Interview for
Mental Status (BIMS), a measure of the cognilive
sfalus of the resident in which fiteen (15) was the
highest score,

Continued review of the medical record for
Residsnt #4 revealed no evidence in the
Progress Notes from Nursing, Aclivilies or Soclal
Services related to educaling or informing the
resident of the consequences of not gelling out of
bed. Resident #4 did not have a doctor's order
for bedrest,

Review of the care plan for Resident #4, revision
date of 10/29/12 and Target date of 08/13/13,
revealed a Focus (Problem) of shearing of skin
on the right bultock and noted ihe resident
refused to Wrn and reposition. There was no
intervention for educaling the resident of the
importance to turn and reposition and the
consequences if not done, A physical functioning
deficit was listed as a problem with interventions
which included Interventions of assisting the
resident as needed, but included no interventions
to teach the resldent about tha consequences of
hisfher Immobility. The care plan listed a problem
to address the resident's plan to remain in the
facllity as a resident with a goal to have the
psychosocial needs of the resident being met
through tha next review. Thers was no evidence
of education provided to the resident refated to
the psychosocial affects of remaining in bed in
their room,

Observation, on 06/11/13 at 10:00 AM and 3:40
PM, on 06/12/13 at 8:35 AM, 10:42 AM and 12:45
PM and 08/14/13 at 9:40 AM revealed Resident
#4 was in bed.

to their nurse. The DCE will in-
service, 7/17/13, activities on
educating residents on
importance of participating in
socialization or activities outside
of their room. During the daily
progress note review, as well as
reports from other disciplines
during the daily clinical meeting,
the interdisciplinary team will
monitor for refusals of care,
treatments, medications and other
recommendations and validate
that education has been given to
the resident, family and for
physician notification.
Competency test for nurses,
aides, MDS nurses and aCtl\’itieS
on in-services.

4. QAPI team will meet once a
month for 6 months to see how
residents are doing that are
refusing any type of care or
staying in bed and if there is any
possibility of a different
approach and to monitor for any
decline in their physical or
mental health, The
administrator will review with
the DON twice a month, for 6
months, ail residents refusing
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Interview, on 06/12/13 at 3:30 PM, with Resident
#4 revealed prior to being unable to walk, the
resident was often out of bed.

Continued record review revealed there was no
avidence to verify the residents statement that
he/she was unable to walk. The Quarterly MDS,
dated 05/15/13, under Activities of Daily Living
functional status, the facility had assessed
Resldent #4 as able to walk in his/her room with
the assist of one (1) staff person.

interview, on 06/13/13 at 3:00 PM, with Cerlifiad
Nursing Assistant (CNA) #8 revealed Resident #4
did not get out of bed axcept for his/her shower.
CNA #8 stated Resident #4 was not taken to the
bathroom by wheelchair, as was noted on the
care plan, but that the resident remalned in bed.
CNA #8 revealed her responsibility to Resident
#4, as it related to the resident not getiing out of
bed, was to tumn the resident, change the
resident, and make sure the resident was dry,
The care plan addressed bed mability training as
an intervention by nursing for the physical mobility
impairment of Resident #4; however, CNA #8
could not explaln what the definitlon of bed
mobility.

interview, on 06/12/13 at 4:05 PM, with Soclal
Sarvices revealed she talked to the residents she
was responsible for at a minimum of once eveary
three (3) months. She stated she did not recall
fhe iast ime she had seen Resident #4 out of
bed. She stated they could not force somaone to
gat up, they had to respact their rights. She
staled she would look out for the psychosocial
needs as a responsibility to the rasldent when

4 ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o FROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREGTION U5
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDEQ BY FULL PREFiIX {EACH GORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B& COMPLETiON
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENGEQ TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENGY)
F 155 | Continued From page 6 F 155

any type of care to validate
cducation to the resident and
provide the information from
this review to the QAPI team
as to compliance with the plan
of correction. It is ultimately
the administrator's job to validate
all parts of the POC are
implemented and compliance is
achieved and continues,

5. Date of compliance 7/27/13
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they chose to remain in hed; however she did not
volce a need to explain or teach the resident the
psychosocial effects of not gelting out of bed.

Interview, on 068/12/13 at 4:18 PM, with Licensed
Practical Nurse (LPN) #2 revealed Residant #4
would only get out of bed for his/ier shower. She
stated her responsibility to the resident was to
maximize the independence of the resident. LPN
#2 stated she had to respect the wishes of the
resident,

Interview, on 06/12/13 at 4:38 PM, with the
Aclivities Director revealed a resident coutd not
be farced to get out of bed to attend an activity.
She revealed the facliily could not do anylhing
against the wilf of (he resident. However, she had
not offered the resident information aboul the
consequences of not participaling In socialization
or activities outside of the resident's room to
assist the resldent in making an informed
decision,

interview, on 06/12/13 at 4:560 PM, with the
Director of Nursing (DON) revealed the
responsibility of nursing to a restdent that did not
get out of bed was to turn and reposition the
resident to prevent skin breakdown, She
revealed the staff would encourags a resident to
get out of bed but the resldent had rights.

F 241 483.15(a) DIGNITY AND RESPECT OF F 241
ss=p | INDIVIDUALITY

The facility must promote care for rasidents in a
manner and in an environment that maintains or
enhances each resident's dignity and respect in
full recognition of hia or her Indlviduafity.
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This REQUIREMENT is not met as svidenced
by:

Based on observation, Inlerview, review of the
clinical record and revlew of the facliity's pollcy
and procedures, [t was determined the facliity
failed to provide care for one (1) of the thirty-nine
(39) sampled residents (Resident #19). The
facility failed to place a covering over the urinary
drainage bag for Resident #19,

The findings include:

1. The facllity provided a typed document, datsd
06/14/13, signed by the Director of Nursing
Services, that revealed the guideline for an
indwelling urinary catheter drainage bag cover
was not implemented in the guldeline manual at
this time, however, It was the expectation of the
facllity to place a covering over the drainage bag
as a dignily incentive.

Record review for Resident #19 revealed the
facilily admitted the resident, which was a
twenly-five (25) year old parson, on 06/12/13 at
1:00 PM. Hefshe wasg admifted from an acute
care stay with diagnoses of Multiple Closed Pelvic
Fracture with a Disrupted Pelvic Circle, a
Nontraumatic Rupture of the Bladder, a Closed
Fracture of the Calcaneus (Heel), Closed
Fracture of Multiple Ribs and Late Effects of a
Motor Vehicle Accldent,

Observation of Resldant #19, on 08/13/13 at

12:20 PM, revealed a staff member entered the
room with a lunch tray delivery, The uncovered
urine collection bag was observed from the hall,
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I. Resident # 19 had a foley bag
cover placed 7/5/13 by unit
manager. 2. An audit was
completed 7/5/13 on all
residents with foley catheters,
and bag covers were put in place
to cover the foley as needed,

3. The DCE in-service 7/11/13 to
7/24/13 licensed nutses and
CNA's on the importance of
providing foley bag covers to the
residents with foley's regardless
if while in the bed or while the
resident is sitting in their
wheelchair. During daily room
rounds, Department heads, and
unit managers are going to check
to make sure that residents with
foley catheters have the covers.
See attached form

Any foley bags found to not have
covers, will immediately have
one placed and the unit manager
notified so re-in-servicing and or
discipline given to staff
providing care, All new admitted
residents with foley catheters will
automatically be given a foley
bag cover for the bed, as well as,
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| privacy and dignily.

Observation of Resident #19, on 06/13/13 at 440
PM, revealed a staff member exited the room and
the resldent's indwelling catheter drainage bag
with urine was anchored on the right side of the
bed and could be seen from the hall.

Interview with Resident #19, on 06/13/13 at 4:56
PM, stated he/she had been In the room since
admisslon and did not know how his/her bag was
suppose to be taken care of and he/she hurt too
much to be botherad by the catheter.

Interview on the 300 Unll, in the Lounge, with
Licansed Practical Nurse {LPN) #3, on 06/15/13
at 11:51 AM, revealad he only took care of the
resident for a short perlod on the day he/she was
admilted. He stated he was not aware the
resident did not have a dignity bag covering the
catheter drainage bag. He reported another
nurse completad the resident assessmant.

Interview in the 300 Unit Lounge with Certified
Nurse Aide (CNA) #9, on 06/16/13 at 1212 PM,
revealed {he catheter dralnage bags get a dark
colored bag placed over the catheter drainage
bag. She stated the nurse had told her to put the
covering on Resident #19's catheter, She
reported all the drainage bags were supposed to
be covered, as this protected the resident's

Interview on the 300 Unit, at the Nurses Station,
with 300 Hall Unit Manager #1, on 06/16/13 at
2:00 PM, revaaled she was not awars Resident
#19 did nof recelve a dignily bag over the
catheter dralnage bag upon hisfher admission.
She stated lhe dignity bag was to promote diignity

the wheelchair, and this will be
monitored as part of the
admission process by the Unit
managers. Competency test
were given to ensure
understanding of in-services.
4. QAPI team will meet monthly
for 6 months to review
compliance of foley bag covers
and any concerns or issues will
be addressed and monitoring
continued. The administrator
will review the room round
sheets, see attached form, for
dignity bag usage Monday
through Friday for 6 months to
validate compliance with the
plan of correction. It is
ultimately the administrator's job
to validate all parts of the POC
are implemented and compliance
is achieved and continues,
5.Date of compliance 7/27/13

FORM Chi8-2607(02-68) Pravicus Verstons Obsoleta

Evenl ID: tELBHH

Facility ID: {00212
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and ice not passed?
Is water pitcher damage or dirty?

Is room neat and organized? Bed madce?
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ed to be empty? Bags in ¢

there 3 dignity bag?
xhnust fan working in bathroom?
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blugged into clectric plug,
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Room has paper towels, tissye?
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Inspecting Resident/Patient Rooms

Introduction To ensure that the resident/patient rooms are as safe and comfortable as
possible, routine inspections of the rooms should be done,

General The following steps shonld be taken when performing a general inspection on
inspection all resident/patient rooms.
Step Action

I Check]jghtﬁxmrestoseetha.tﬁxmrcsarenot loose or dirty.

2 | Check condition of doors to make sure they close easily and are
free from obstruction.

3 Check bed side rails to ensure proper operation. Make sure they
stay in the "up” position until lowered.

4 See that all closet pulls, knobs, and handles are secure and in place.
5 Check telsvisions for any malfunctions.

6 Pull cubicle curtaing and window curtains to see that they move
easily in tracks and are hung correctly.

7 Visually check paint, door jams, and door closures, and check
wallpaper for damage and {ears,
8 Check for insects,

9 In patient room bathrooms check showers, faucets, traps, hoses,
and drains for drips or blockags,

10 | Check emergency pull cords in resident rooms and bathrooms.
11 | Make sure grab bars and towel racks are fastened securely to wall,
12 | Check bathroom fan (including isolation room exhaust fans),

13 | Flush toilets, make sure toilet seat is securely fastened, and check
for leakage and blockage,

14 _ | Check to make sure no extznsion cords are being used, J

! %%%%%Lé W
! . y_ 5
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Fac[l'rty & Faci Ity Nama:

Date:

ADMINISTRATOR CHECK LIST

Action
EXTERIOR Acceplable Required Comments
Entrance at Strest
Drives
Curba
Lawns
Trees/Shrubs/Flowerbeds
Sldewalks
Lawn Fumiture
Drainage
Screens & Windows
Siding/Roofedge/Brickwork
Parches
Handrails
Wheelchalr Entrances
Doors
Aux Bldgs/Storage Bldgs
Signs
Roof
Eve Troughs/Downspouts
Exterlor Lighting
Sprinklers/Plumbing Fixtures/Hoses
Trash Containers (closed)

INTERIOR

VISI 0B

Ceiling-Tile/PaintViny!
Walls-Vinyl/Palmt/Drywall/Block
Floors-Carpat/Tile
Baseaboards

Floor Mats _
Ughting —
Electrical Outlets/Switches
Furniture

Visitor Bathrooms
Soap/Towels

Water Temperature
Ventilation

* Pleasa ba specific with location, model numbers, serial numbars, and mamiufacturer of equipment.

OFFICE OF IRSEsf i



Sinks/Toilats/Mirrors

Comments

Floors/Walls/Celiing

Caramic Tile

Plumbing/Fixtures

Caulking/Seals

Lighting/Receptacles/Switches

Avarage Water Temperzture

Exhaust Fans

Ceantury Tubs

Sprayer Headg/Hoses

Dralns

Curtains/Barriera

Grab Barg

KITCHEN

Ceiling

Walla

Floors/Ant-Skid Pads

Doors/Door Jams/Hardware

Baseboards

Sinks/Fixtures

Dish Washer

Fire Systems
Stoves/Ovens/Toasters

Grinders/MIixers/Blenders

Steamers/Steam Tables

Prep Tables/Serving Windows

Refrigerators/Freazera/Tamp Gauge

Lighting/Receptacles/Switches

Ceramic Tils

Caulking/Seals

Grease Traps

Grease Flitars

Ventifaton

Eye Wash Station

DINING

Celling-Tile/Composition
Walls-Paint Vinyl/Composition

Floor-Tila/Carpet

Baseboards

Doors/Door Frames/Mardware
Tables/Chairs/Chair Glider
Drapes/Curtains

e

Window/Screens
Serving Table/Countars

Caflea Makerfice Maker
Lighting/FRecaptical/Switches

Venliiation

£

P

(e i

L S

o
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Action

Acceptable  Required Comments

Celling-Tile Camposition

Walls-PalntMinyi/Cormpasition

Floor-Tile/Carpet

Baseboards

Doors/Door Frames/Hardware
Tables/Chalrs/Desk/Fumbture

Drapes/Curtaing
Windows/Screans

Equipment

Ventilation

Ughting/Fixtures

LAUNDRY
Celling-Tile/Composition

Walls

Floor

Baseboards/Wall Comer Protection

Doors/Deor Frames/Hardware

Tables/Chalrs

Washars

Dryers

Electrical Switches/Receptaclas

Lighting

Sinks/Plumbing/Fixtures

Draing/Traps

Caulking/Seals

Ventiltation

Ceramic Tila

Eye Wash Station

UINLITYWORK ROOMS

Ceilings

Walls

Floors

Baseboards/Wall Protection/Comer Guides

Work Tables/Countors

Wood Work & Storage Surfaces No Porous

Seals & Caulking

Exhaust
Lighting/Fixtures/Safety Guards

YENTILATION

Kitchen Supply Alr/Exhaust/Temperatura

Laundry Supply Alr/Exhaust/Temperature

Clean Storage Air in {Supply)
Dirty/Chemical Storage Alr Qut {Exhausted)
Bathrooms/Showers Alr Out (Exhausted)

All Exhaust Fans Working




Action

MISCELLANEQUS Acceptable  Required Comments

Fire Alarms/Smoke Dstectors/Sprinkiers -
Emergency Generator -
Telephones/Cal| Systems/Door Alamms L
Enough Hot Water

Heat

. Alr Condltioning

Dishwasher Temperature Entries
Preventative Malntenance Logs Cusrent
Malntenance Logs Current

Boller, Elevator, Miscallaneous
Certificates Cument

Completed By:

Date;

GFFICE DF INSPECTAR (04 AL
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ADMINISTRATIVE/WORK AREAS

Cemngs-TﬂefPainMﬂnyl
WaJla-VinyVPalnthrywaWBIDm
Floors-Carpet/Tile
Baseboards
Comers/Wall Protection
Counters Caulked
Soap/Towels
No Storage Under Sinks
Dralns/Piumbing

;!k Doors/Closers
Lighting
Electric Receptacles/Switches
Storage Cabinets
Cupboards
Desks/Drawers/Hardware
Chalrs
Call System
Intercoms
Alarmmg
Curtalns/Drapes/Shades
Floor Plans/Evacuation Routes
Equipment
Ventilation

HALLS

Celiings-Tle/Palnt
Walls-VinyyPaint/Drywall/Block
Handralla
Floors-Carpernyl

-K Doors/Door Frames/Hardware
Baseboards
Fire Extinguishers (ABC)
Evacuation
Flans Posted
Lighting
Electrical Qutlets/Switches
Ventilation

PATIENT ROOMS

Celling-Tile/Palnt
Walls-Vinyl/PainDrywali
Floors-Carpet/Viny!
Baseboards
Windows/Screens
Electric Qutiets/Switchas
Nightlights/Bed Uights/Gan. Lights
Cunafns-Wlndnws/’PrNacy
Fumiture/Beds
Closets/Closst Doors
Nurse Call System
Vantifation

Action
Acceptable Required Commerrts
——— e
Datg: o
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/24/2013
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUPFLIER/CLIA {%2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION {DENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED
A, BUILDING
185098 B. WING 06/16/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - HILLCREEK

'STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
3118 BRECKINRIDGE LANE
LOUISVILLE, KY 40220

The facllity must provide housekesping and
malntenance services necessary (o maintain a
sanllary, orderly, and comfortable interior.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:
Based on observation, Interview and facility
policy review, it was datermined the facility failed
lo ensura residents had orderly and comfortable
Interiors in forty-nine (49) rooms out of sixty-eight
{68) rooms ohserved on the 100, 200 and 400
Units. Wall paper was noted to be coming apart
at the seams and/for hanging from the walls,
Dresser drawers were noted to be missing
handles, off the track, chipped and scarred.
Doors lo resident rooms were scuffed, chipped
and scraped. Palnted walls were scuffed and
chipped. Footboards were noted to be broken. A
mattress on the fioor was torn and stalned. Tile
was missing from the floors of bathrooms and
shower rooms. The 400 Aclivity Room
refrigerator was soiled inside and the carpet was
solled and stained. The vinyl flooring in the front
hailway was bubbled up and coming loose from

(x4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES 0 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION s}
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREGEDED BY FULL PREFIX. {EACH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
F 241 Continued From page 9 F241 F253
for the resident. 1. Room 230 had a door name
interview with the Director of Nursing Services, plate ordered 7/21/13 and will be
on 06/16/13 af 2:15 PM, revealed the expectation placed as soon as received. The
was for lhe calheter drainage bag fo be coverad 400 unit shower room tile will be
with a dignity bag. She reported, she did not - by 7/24/13. The 400
have a specitic guldeline for the dignity bag; re .%rotit'ec‘l y7 4/. frigerat
however, the expectation was that each resident unit activity room relrigerator
should hava the catheter drainage bag covered. was cleaned 7/19/13. The
F 263 | 483.16(h){2) HOUSEKEEPING & F 253 missing tile in the shower of
§5=E | MAINTENANCE SERVICES room 408 will be replaced by

7/24/13. The mattress on the
floor in 106 was cleancd and
covered 7/18/13. The foot board
on bed 136-1 will be repaired by
7/24/13. The over bed light puil
cord for bed 137-2 was replaced
on 6/25/13.

A capital approval has been
processed by the corporate office
to replace all carpet on 100, 200,
400 and main dining areas and to
replace the floor in main hall
where it is bubbled up, to replace
or remove wall paper in rooms
101, 104,
,108,110,127,206,207,208,232,40
1,404,406,407,408,410,411,
412,413,414, to repair walls and
paint in rooms
100,105,115,133,134,405, to
repair or remove the built in

‘FORM CMS-2507(02-99) Pravlous Verslons Obsolete

Event ID; 1EL811
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5024530081

08-02-2013 2”—

11:08:20 a.m.
D; 0
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PREJOTEM A?’TI‘-{?:O’%/;I
CENTERS MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO, 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1} PROVIDERISUPPUER{CUA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCT!ON {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION !DENTIFIGATION NUMBER: A BUILDING COMPLETED
185098 B-WNG-—-—---“.____________ 08/15/2043

NAME oF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CiTY, STATE, zip CODE

3116 BRECKINRIDGE LANE
GOLDEN LIV!NGCENTER ~HILLCREEK LOUlSV]LLE. KY 40220
{X4) D SUMMARY STATEMENT oF DEFICIENCIES 1D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF GORRECTION / (X5}
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MyST pg PRECEDED BY FuLL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULO BE COMPLEYION
TAG REGULATORY OR L5¢ IDENYIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED YO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENGY)
F 253 Continued From pege 10 F 253 .
the floor, Carpels throughout the facliity were ,
stalned and sojlag, Room 230 did not haye a dresser drawers in 101,107, 114,
name plate outside the door, The residents’ 127, 132,134,21 3,228, 232,237
names were writtan on a solled torn Paper sign. and to repair the doors that are
The findings Includs: chipped/scuffed/scratched for
rooms :
The facllity did not provide g policy for 117,129,131,133,134,139,] 41,21
maintenance of the facliity's resident rooms. 1,219, 228,229,232 235 and
i ill also
qparvation of the facilly, an 06/14/13 at 10.22 beauty shop, t{)“s Supn k for
AM, revealed Room 230 did not have a name be completed by Sehaeler
Plate outsids the door, The names of {he General Contracting Services,
resldents were written On a piece of solled torn work to begin 7/22/13 and to
Paper taped to the walj, The wall Paper In Room ; 0 weeks, Project
2 wasg pesling off the wal| behind the bed and continue fOTjB v::'si htis ngfod
@ entry door was scuffed and chippay The manager and oversight |
dresser drawers werg peeling and chippad in Degenhard, Regional Director
Rooms 228, 232 and 237 The doors were Facility Maintenance
chipped and seuffed In Rooms 229, 228, 236, 236 Goldenliving., See attached
and the Beauty Shop, contract,
Observation of the facllity, on 06/12/13 al 8:56
» favealed walj Paper coming apar at ihe
8eams and peeling from the walls in Roomg 401, 2. An audit was completed
404, 408, 407, 408, 410, 411 412 413 and 414 100, 200
In additlon, the Shower Room floor tila was 7/10/13 ?fa!?. roofmstgg ’
miesing grout, the Aclivity Room carpet was and 40' ooking or th
softed and stalned, the refrigerator In tha Aclivil following issues, missing room
oom was solled with drled spliis and debris on name plates, were ordered, bed
the inside and the tile was pulled away from the foot boards missing were
wall in the shower jn Room 408, The aint in laced ttresses or fall mats
Room 405 was bubbled up on the wall. The replaced, mattre
Carpeting on the 400 Unjt hallway was staineqd on floor dirty or torn(were
and soiled. cleaned and covered or new
ordered, unit resident
Observation of the facllity, on 06/12/13 at 9:15 . : ;
AM, revealad wall Paper coming apar at the refrigerators needing cleaning /
W CMS-2667(02-05) Pravious Varsions Obsolets Event ID: f&1811 Faclity ID. 100212




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
_CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/24/2013
FORMAPPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIERIGLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

186096

OMB NO, 0938-0391
(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
A.DUILDING COMPLETEQ
e e 08115/2013

NAKE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - HILLCREEK

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZiP CODE
3118 BRECKINRIDGE LANE

LOUISVILLE, KY 40220

(X9 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION {X6)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDEOQ BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
F 253 | Continued From pags 10 F 253

the floor. Carpets throughout the facility were
stained and soiled. Room 230 did not have a
naine plate outslde the door, The residents’
names wers wrilten on a solied torn paper sign.

The findings includs;

The facility did not provide a policy for
maintenance of the facillly's resident rooms.

Observation of the facllity, on 08/11/13 at 10:22
AM, revealed Room 230 did not have a nama
plate oulside the door. The names of the
rasidents wera wiitten on a plece of soiled torn
paper taped to the wall. The wall paper in Room
232 was pesling off the wall behind the bed and
the entry door was scuffed and chipped. The
dresser drawers were pesling and chipped in
Rooms 228, 232 and 237. The doors were
chipped and scuffed in Rooms 229, 228, 235, 236
and the Beauly Shop.

Observation of the facitily, on 06/12/13 at 8:66
AM, revealed wall paper coming apart at the
gseams and peeling from the walls in Rooms 401,
404, 408, 407, 408, 410, 411, 412, 413 and 414,
In addition, the Shower Room floor tils was
missing grout, the Activity Room carpst was
solled and stained, the refrigerator In the Activity
Room was soiled with dried spills and debris on
the inside and the tile was pulled away from the
wall in the shower In Room 408. The paint in
Room 405 was buhbbled up on the wall. The
carpsting on the 400 Unit hallway was stained
and soiled.

Observatlon of the facility, on 06/12/13 at 9:15
AM, revealed wall paper coming apait at the

dresser drawers in 101, 107, 114,
127, 132,134,213,228, 232,237
and to repair the doors that are
chipped/scuffed/scratched for
rooms
117,129,131,133,134,139,141,21
1,219, 228,229,232,235 and
beauty shop, this work will also
be completed by Schaefer
General Contracting Services,
work to begin 7/22/13 and to
continue for 30 weeks. Project
manager and oversight is Jarrod
Degenhard, Regional Director
Facility Maintenance
Goldenliving, The center will be
requesting a waiver from CMS
since work will not be completed
by 90 days after annual survey
exit. See attached contract.

2. An audit was completed
7/10/13 of all rooms on 100, 200
and 400 looking for the
following issues, missing room
name plates, were ordered, bed
foot boards missing were
replaced, mattresses or fall mats
on floor dirty or torn(were
clcaned and covered or new
ordered, unit resident
refrigerators needing cleaning

FORM CMS-2667(02-90) Praviaus Verglons Obsolele
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/24/2013
FORMAPPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

{X1} PROVIDER/SUFPLIER/CLIA
IDENYIFICATION NUMBER:

{X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

seams and peeling from tha walls In Rooms 101,
104, 108, 110 and 127. A mallress on the floor in
Roomn 106 was torn and stalned, dresser drawers
wars chipped and scratched In Rooms 101, 107,
114, 127, 132 and 134. The dresser drawers in
Room 114 had no handle. Doors In Rooms 117,
129, 131, 133, 134, 139 and 141 were scratched
and chipped. Painted walls were chipped and
scratched in Rooms 100, 105, 116, 133 and 134,
in addHion, the foot board on the bed In Room
136-1 fell off the bed frame. Room 137-2 had no
pull cord for the over bed light. The dresser
drawer in Room 101 was off the track, The
carpet in the 100 hallway was stained, solled and
had areas of a hleach-like color. The viny)
flooring on the front hallway was bubbled up and .
delaching from the floor.,

Obsarvation of the facilily, on 06/12/13 at 9:44
AM, revealed the wall paper was peeling off the
walls In Room 206, 207 and 208, Dresser
drawers were chipped and scratchad in Room
213. The entry doors to Rooms 219 and 211
were chipped and scraiched.

interview with the Housakesping Supervisor, on
06/14/13 at 3:13 PM, revealed the odors In the
facility come from leaking toilets. She saild
malntenance rles to keep them all caulked
around the hase but so many leak. She stated
the carpets looked soiled and stainad. They had a
schedule for cleaning and the carpets are
currently cleanad weekly. She further reporied
that bleach gets spilfed on the carpsts and it's
hard to get carpets really clean.

Intarview with Resident #4, on 06/12/13 al 11:40
AM, revealed the room could be nicer if things

A BULADING
185086 B. WING 08/15/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CiTY, STATE, ZIP CODE
3118 BRECKINRIDGE LANE
GOLDEN LIVINGGENTER . HILLCREEK
LOUISVILLE, KY 40220
{X4}ID SUMMARY SYATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5}
PREFIY {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECT{VE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLEFON
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION} TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAlE
DEFICIENCY)
F 253 | Continued From page 11 F 253

completion of work orders and

were cleaned, lights above bed
missing pull cord had replaced,
shower floors missing tiles or
grout were repaired, all other
issues of wallpaper peeling,
painting in rooms, resident room
doors chipped/scratched/scuffed,
or dresser drawers, soiled and
stained carpet are to be addressed
in corporate capital approved
work by Schaefer General
Contracting Serviccs as above.

3. An all staff in-service was
completed by administrator
7/23/13 on the importance of
taking care of center and
reporting into computer program
"building engines" any needcd
repairs in resident's rooms or any
other area of the center for
tracking purposes. Maintcnance
director once hired will follow
his daily preventative
maintenance program checks to
monitor for resident rooms repair
needs and repairs request in
building engines. See attached
M form. Administrator will
monitor building engines for

daily walking rounds 5 days a

FORM CMS-2687(02-99) Pravious Verslons Obgolelo

Evan! ID: $ELB{{
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PRINTED; 07/24/2013

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MAULTIPLE CONSTRUCTI{ON {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF GORRECTION |DENTIFICATION RUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLETED
185096 B. WING 06/156/2013

HAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER
GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - HILLCREEK

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZiP CODE
3118 BRECKINRIDGE LANE

LOUISVILLE, KY 40220

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X4} ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o o
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)} TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAYE
DEFICIENCY)
F 263} Contlnued From page 12 F253)  week to look for maintenance _
ware fixed up, He/she stated the room needed ttached
paint and the carpets needed to be replaced. concers, see attached
Continued interview on 06/13/13 at 11:55 AM, Administrator check form,
revealed the rooms were in need of repairs to 4. QAPI will review the monthly
dresser drawers and the wall paper. summary report of work orders
Interview with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #1, and preventive mamt'e nance
on 08/13/13 al 12:10 PM, revealed repairs were Complﬂefi fm: compliance a}1d
requested ulllizing a work order given to trends, this will be an on going
maintenance. She stated she had not requested monthly QAPI topic for at least
repairs for wall paper or furnishings from one year. Project manager and
maintenance. She stated she thought _ ersivl t is Jarrod Deoenhard
maintenance saw the problems and would repair ovelsight 1s Jarrod Legenhard,
them when able. Regional Director Facility
Maintenance for Goldenliving
0B/13/13 at 140 P rovaaiad she mads who will ensure work is
malntenance rounds on a dally basls and nolified completed by the end of 30
them of issues such as broken side rails and weeks from July 22, 2013
beds. She staled she was not sure why resident 5. Date of compliance 7/27/13
rooms were nol repaired,
Interview with the Adminlistrator, on 06/13/13 at
2:40 PM, revealed thare was an adequate budget
and manpower to Implement needed repairs and
it was a matter of getling maintenance to do the
job. : i
There was ho Maintenance Director to interview.
F 264 | 483.16(h)(3) CLEAN BED/BATH LINENS IN F 254
585=E | GOOD CONDITION

The facility must provide clean bed and bath
finens that are in good condition.

This REQUIREMENT is not et as evidenced
by:
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SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

Basad on abssrvations and Interviews il was
detarmined the facilily failed to provide the
residents with an adequale supply of washclolhs
for rasident use. One (1) of thirty-nine {(39)
sampled residents, (Resldent #25), and threo (3)
of four (4) unsampled residents (Residents A, B
and G), indiealed the faciilly did not have enough
washeloths lo meet tha neads of the residents,

The findings Includs:

| The faciﬁly did not provide a policy for lowals and
-washcloth availabitity. .

Qbservation, on 06/12/13 at 11:00 AM, rovealed
the linen cart on the 100 Hall with washclolhs on
tho cart, However, there wara fawer washcloihs
noted than the supply of othar avallabis linens.

Interviaws, on 06/12/13 at 10:00 AM, during the
Group Intarview rovealed Resident B stated the
facliity did nol have enough washeloths, Resident
1 stated they go so fast and Resident A ravealed
helshe agréed with Resident B and bellaved the
facility ran oul of washclotha,

tuterviaw, on 0671313 al 7:45 AM, wilh Resklent
C ravealed tie faciity did not have raady supply
of washcloths, Ho revealed thore were Himes
when he would have lo wail for laundry o wash
mora washoloths bafore recelving a washclath,

Intarviow, op 08/13113 al 7:37 AM, will Resident
725 ravealed a towal was used in place of a
washeloth whag a vashalolh was not avaitable.

Intarview, on 00/12/13 at 11:00 AM, with Licansaed
Practical Nurse (LPN) #1 rovealed al times there

(X410 ) _ D PROVIDERS AN OF CORREGTION {¥6)
PREFIX {EAGH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDEN Y FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD Hl COURLE 1GH
. TAG REGULATORY OR L0 IGENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG. CROSS-REFEREHCED TO THE APPROPIUATE DATE
DEFICIENEY)
F 264 ] Conlinued Fiom page 13 F 264]

1254

1. Housckeeping has completed o
washcloth audit and an order has
was stbmitted on 7/13/13 and
reccived. Another washeloth
onder was submitted 7/21 for
back up to par level,

2. Al residents in the center are
at risk for not having enough
wash cloths,

3. A par level for the center has
been established for washeloths,
hy the Housekeeping supervisor,
this level includes a back up
supply in storage, that allows for
plenty of wash clothes until next
order comes in. The par level in
the center is 250 dozen wash
clothes, with 100 dozen in back
up storage. The administrator
will monitor wash cloth orders
monthly to ensure par levels are
Being net. Monthly resident -
coustetl will be asked about wash
cloth supplies. The ED will in-
service niwsing staff on 7/23/13
to inform ED or DON if adequate
washt cloths sre not available.
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F 264} Conlinued From page 14 F 254 4. A QAPI monthly team
would not be enough washcloths or towels ) ting will revie‘)\: for 6 months
avallable and she would go to the laundry lo get mecting
mora, that wash cloth orders have
maintained par levels, any
interview, on 06/13/13 at 4:55 PM, with Soclal resident council concerns on
Services revealed during the survey a resident wash clothes and any grievances

had spoken to her about the lack of washcloths.

Soclal Services stated the faciiily has had issues on wash cloths. Any needed

refated to the washcloths, changes will be made to address
_ . any concerns,
]nteW]BW, on 06/14/13 at 10:25 AM, with the 5. Date of compliance 7/25/2013

Assistant Housekeeping Manager revealed the
washcloths come in once a month. She stated
the facility gets more than enough washcloths, it
was when they were put out for resident use, the
numbers go down (the number of washcloths).

Interview, on 06/1213 at 10:50 AM, with Cenlral
Supply revealed when the supply of towels or
washcloths get low, lhe facifity reorders them. He
revealsd he was not the person responsible to
place the order. The Adminisirator in Training
(AIT) was responsible to order the towsls and
washcloths,

Intervlew, on 06/12/13 al 10:52 AM, with the
Administrator In Tralning (AIT) revealed the
Housekeeping Manager would give him a
monthly report on the level or number of
washcloths that were avallable and the AIT would
order more to get the facility back up o a certaln
par lovel. The AIT revealsd stock was reordered
as neaded, and no extra stock wag kept at the
facliity. He stated it was not frequent, but it did
occasionally happen that washcloths were not
avallable.

interview, on 08/12/13 at 10:52 AM, with the

[
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Adminisiralor revealed she was nat aware of any : et o e AATYRE
conceins related to Insufficient supply of towels or . Resident #4 had her MDS
washclolhs. reviewed and changed into a
F 274 483.20(b)(2)(ii) COMPREHENSIVE ASSESS F 274 significant clisnge and submitted
5820 | AFTER SIGNIFICANT CHANGE 6/29/13. Resident #5 signilicant
" N change has been completed and
Afacility must conduct a comprahensive ‘fl imb'tt y "7 y ]“ (‘; i ; plete
assessmant of a resident within 14 days after the Submislied £73001 3. o
facility determines, or shoufd have determined, 2, An audit was completed 7/5/13
that there has been a significant change in the to 718/13 on the residents living
L%?;;’g;‘;'a ﬂm'ﬁéﬂ.’;ﬁé ;“;“‘?;rz%"d“i"c"ﬁug'f‘" on the fong term care units, (o
of this , & significan ga ook e chanoos wi NS
means a major decline or improvement in the ‘jh“k\i”." f‘l:“"g“' Wf”‘ the MDS
resident’s stalus that will not normally resolve for the past 9 months. Any
itself without further Intarvention by staff or by residents found to have had a
:n‘tlpieme'ﬂing ma?ﬁam d#siease—traialed C”?'ECHI significant change will have a
Intarventions, that has an impact on more than aw MDS comnlete
one area of the resident's heallh slalus, and ’;\',\]\1 2\‘”_)‘5 .L,m;ﬂ];'éu]' . tor the
Tequirgs Interdisciplinary review or revision of the 2. The seniar MRS nurse, Lol e
care plan, or both.} ' company in-serviced the MDS
' coordinators and interdisciplinary
team on recognition of :
Thiﬁ REQUIREMENT Is th mel as evidanced 5'tgm_!_w:ml c!u..i_ngc on 1 ?ffl
oy Competency test were given (o
Basad on ohsarvation, Inteivlew, racord roview ensure understanding of
?“%éﬂizﬁ% g?iécv f‘:";ge‘l":; :: g%”}%ﬂée’?gged g‘_“ significant change-service
acliity falled lo complets a Significant Changa vt dedly i oid vt .
Minimum Data Set (MDS) assassment for two (2) I)u.rm:g d‘“,i {” Lhmﬁ"ﬁ;““\“}m’iim
of thirly-nins (39) sampled residents (Residonts HUrsey *“’5'&‘--‘1!,!‘!‘)’3“’}&“]- U“!c{h
#4 and #5). Resldents i#4 and #5 displayed and other restdent’s infornmation
declines in funclional stalus without a Signiticant will be reviewed for the
Change assousment completed. possibility ot a stgnificant
The findings Include: ’ change. The daily clinica
) ' mecting is attended by DON,
Raview of ihe facllity's poficy regarding Resident ADON, unit managers, MDS
Assessiment ravealed tho facility uliizad lhe
FONK CMS-2667(02-96) Pravious Versions Obsolete - Lveat HY, 1ELS 14 Faciity ity 100242 “ # cnnl[nuﬁ;‘qn shaet Page 16 of 80
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A D BUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES in PROVIOER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION X5)
PREFLY {FAGH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEOED BY FULL IREEX (EACH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE coubLiion
TAQ REGULATORY OR LSC [ENTIFYING INFORMATION) ThQ CROSS-REFEHENCED TO THE APFROPRIATL Gare
. BEFICIENGY)
F 274 Goniir | : Y, SSW, di
ontinued From page 16 F274 nurse, RD, SSW, discharge
Rasident Assessment Instrument (RA) 3.0 lanning nurse and therapy. Tt
Manual, The dafinition of Significant Changae P dm'mlt_, nuirm.n ..|.n l wrapy. R]G
revealed a decfine In Ihe resldent's condilion was MDS coordinators are also going
a decline in two (2) or more areas which included: to evatluate residents based upon
gﬂ;a?ggf&?] (I:?i 3,?;";“‘;2{, i")'thaifYBLer“;g G(/.\‘DJ;)B SBAR's (situation, background,
- ng al ore a residant wa R T
nawly coded as extensiva assistance, lolal ?5‘\“@”’.""".“' and “’fp{.m‘\’," l.‘" shiare
dependence, or activily did nof occur since last information on a resident in 2
assessment; resident’s incontinence paltarn coneise and structured format)
changed or thera was a placement of an and previous MDS's quarterly 1o
igg‘:’gg‘;ggn‘i?;'g{ﬁéiE?Jna'r“a%"gé i'é::g:f" laration of monitor for signiticant changes
R ' ' ' when completing the MDS for
Interview with MDS Coordinator #1, on 06/13/13 the resident based upon the
at 1:50 PM, ravealed the facilily ulllized the normal quarterly MDS schedule,
Resldent Assassment Instriment (RAI) 3.0 4, The QAPI team will meet
Manual as the faclily policy. monthly for 6 months to review
1. Reviaw of the dlinical record for Resident 45 that significant changes in
ravealed the facility admitled the resident with residents are being captured in
giagnos"es of vaeﬂ?nsion. Oslaoarthrils, arnd their MDS, The administrator
Demantia with Delusions, The facilily completed 18 Sy )
an Annual MDS assassment on 07/12/12 which “_'" mccf f’,““‘“ nm:ﬂ_h, for 6
ravealad the resident had cognitive impairments, months, with center’s senior
fequired limilod assistanca for ransfwrs and MDS nurse to review that plan
fm1bu|_latiodnb?ngdwas_ gcc(?;}?gﬂlgr i?ﬂﬂ;‘l(iﬂgﬁl of of correction is heing followed
owel and bladder, On 024 . the faciity and significant changes |
compleled a Quarterly MDS assassmant which i"; : '* t lﬁli ; _[;' .", ’;:,caim’ ol
ravealad the resldenl raquired exensive resiients are heing eaptured on
assistance with kranslars, had not been their MDS and report this to
ambulated In the last seven (7) days and was the QAPI team for validation
;'f’ffﬁf“f_*"‘?“§ 0; ;’?W_L" amcl oceasionally was that the ptan of correetion is |
neontinent of biadder. heing followed. It is ultimaely
Fusiher review of the clinleal record for Residant the administr Hor's :k’h to validuie
A6 revealed the rasident was hospitalized on all parts of the POC are
03/30/13 after a fall. Tha hospital record reveatad
the resldent required surgical intervention refated
FORM CM§.2667(02.98) Froviovs Vorsions Obeoiete Event 1D: {EL811- Fachity 10: 100212 If contintation shee! Pege 17 /89




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/24/2013
FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIERICLIA {%2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {3} DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER; A BUILDING COMPLETED

185095 B. WING 06/16/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2iP CODE
3116 BRECKINRIDGE LANE
GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - HILLCREEK
LOUISVILLE, KY 40220
(X4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 1i6)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION} TAG CROSS-REFERENGED TO THE APPROPRIATE LATE
DEFICIENCY}
F 274} Continued From page 17 F 274

to a fracture of the left hip,

Review of Resldent #5's Quarlerly MDS
assessment, completad by the facifity on
04/11/13, revealed Resldent #5 was
non-ambulalory, required total assistance with
transfers, was totally bathed and dressed and
was inconlinent of bowe} and bladder. In
addition, the resident returned to the facility with a
pressure ulcer on the sacrum. The facility did not
complete a Signiftcant Change MDS assessment
based on the declihe in the abhily to walk, the
decline in the abllity to transfer, and the presence
of a new pressure ulcer,

Observation of Resident #5, on 06/11/13 at 10:40
AM, revealed the resldent was in bed wilh the
head of the bed elevalaed and the resident was
awake. The resident was positioned on the left
side with plllows and was disoriented to time and
place.

Interview with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN)
#17 who was taking care of Rasident #5, on
06/11/13 at 1(:40 AM, revealed the resident had
declined since the fractured hip In March 2013,
She slated the resident was no longsr abis to
walk or assist with transfers. She slated staff
provided total care for the resident,

Interview wilh Cerlifled Nurse Alde (CNA) #11, on
06111113 al 3:35 PM, reveaied Resident #5
required total care with all neads and had
declined In the last six (8) months.

Interview with MDS Coordinator #1, on 06/13/13
at 1:20 PM, revealed Resldent #5 had declined
and a Significant Change MDS should have been

implemented and compliance is
achieved and continues.,
5. Date of compliance 7/ 27/ 13
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completed related lo the dectine; howsver,
revealed it had not been completed. The MDS
Coordinator stated although she had been in the
department since April 2013, the rest of the MDS
slaff were new to the facllity,

interview with the Director of Nursing, on
08/13/13 al 1:20 PM, revealed the MDS
Coordinators were new. She stated MDS
Significant Changes were judgement calls.

2. Record review revealed the facility admilted
Resident #4 on 06/21/13 with dlagnoses of
Depresslon, Obsessive Compulsive Disorder,
Anxfety State, Hypertension, ischemic Heart
Disease and Osteoarthritis, The facility assessed
Resident #4 as a fifteen (15) on the Brief
Interview for Mental Status (BIMS), a measure of
the cognitive status of the resident in which fifteen
(16) was the highest scors, during the last
Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessient
on 06/16/13.

Review of the MDS, dated 06/28/12, the
Admisslon assessment for Resident #4, revealed
the facliity assessed the resident to need limited
agslstance on the MDS, in the arsas of
transferring, dressing, hygiens, balhing, bowel
and bladder, all with a one person physical assist,

Review of the Quarterly MDS, dated 02/26/13,
rovealed the facilily assessed that Resldent #4
required extensive assistance in dressing, bowsl
and bladder and required the physical assist of
one person. This was a newly coded extensive
assist in three (3} areas of ADL physicai
functioning and shotld have triggered a
Slgnificant Change assessiment, there was no
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evidence a significant change was ldantified, or
assessed for the two (2) wegk period or a
Significant Change assessment completed.

Review of the last Quarterly MDS, dated
05/16/13, revealed the facllity assessed the
resident as having total dependence in dressing,
hyglene, howel and bladder, with the physical
asslst of one person This change In four (4)
areas of the resident's ADL physical functioning
required a Significant Change assessment,
However, there was no evidence a significant
change was ldenlified, assessed for the two week
porlod or that a Significant Change assessment
was completed. '

Observations, on 06/11/13 at 10:00 AM and 3:40
PM, on 06/12/13 at 8:36 AM, 10:42 AM and 12:46
PM and on 08/14/13 at 9:40 AM revealad
Resident #4 was in bed.

interview, on 06/12/13 at 4:06 PM, with Soclal
Services revealed she could not recall the last
lime she saw Resident #4 out of bed other than
for his/her shower, She revealad the resident
had some psychiatric lssues and when the
resident had returned from a psychialric hospital,
hefshe only stayed in higher room. Soclal
Services stated the change after the psychialric
hospilal stay was coded on the MDS that
Resident #4 did not get up out of bed.

Interview, on 06/12/13 at 4:18 PM, with Licensed
Practical Nurse (LPN) #2 revealed Resident #4
was assessed on 06/28/12 as contlnent when
he/she was admilted lo the facility; however, the
CNAs now change the adult brief of Resident #4
when wet,

F 274
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Interview, on 08/12/13 at 4:38 PM, with Activities
staff ravealed Resident #4 had transitioned from
Iha Rehabilitation Unit to Lang Tarm Care (LTC).
Aclivillos revealed it was after the transfer to LTC
that Resldent #4 no fonger came out of hisfhor
room and ramainad in bad,

Interview, on 06/13/13 al 12:30 PM, with MDS
Registared Nurse (RN) #2 revealed If there was a
changs In the coding of the section of the MDS
on lunctional status and a change in status under
Bowel and Bladder on tha MSD assassmen, the
resident would require a Significant Change
asseasment. Howaver, a Signiflcant Change
assessmenlt could not be located in the record.

Interview, on 06/13/13 at 2:00 PM, with the MDS
Coordinator #1 revealed she was responsible for
the complation and accuracy of the MDS and
ravagled she was not aware of the requirement
for a Slgnificant Changa assesament. She
revaaled she had worked in the facility during the
decline of Resident #4, but was not In the role of
an MDS nurse, Sha slated she was trained for
her position for two {2) weeks with the amployae
that had the pesition prior to her. She revealed
she had also complated webinars, and a regionial
person came once a week for her lalning and the
facility had a manual,

483.20(d}(3), 483, 10(k)(2) RIGHT TO
PARTICIPATE PLANNING CARE-REVISE CP

F 280
88=D

The residon has the rdght, unless adjudged
incompelent or otherwise found to he
Incapacitated under the laws of the Slate, to
palicipate In planning care and treatient or
changes in ¢care and treatment.

F274

F 280
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A comprahensivs care plan must be developed
within 7 days after the completion of the
comprehensive assessment; prepared by an
Interdisciplinary team, that includes the attending

1 physician, a reglsterad nurse with responsibllity

for the resldent, and other appropriate staff in
disciplines as determined by the resldent's needs,
and, to the extent practicable, the participation of
the resident, the resident's family or the resident's
legal representative; and periodicatly reviewed
and revised by a team of qualified persons after
each assessmant,

I1)’his REQUIREMENT Is not met as evidenced

¥ .
Based on observation, Intarview, record review
and review of the facliity's pollcy, It was
determined tha facliity failed to ensure three (3) of
(hirty-nina {39) samplad resldents (Residents #4,
#5, and #16) had ravisions made to care plans as
required.

The Nindings include:

The faclily provided Chapter 4: Care Area
Assessment (CAA} Process and Care Planning
from the Resldent Assessment Instrument (RAI)
User Manual Verslon 3.0 as their Care Plan
Policy. The policy revealed federal requirements
supporied a nursing home's ongeing
responsibility to assess residents. The policy
continued, stating the care plan must include
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1. Resident #4 on 6/26/13 had
updates to pressure ulcer,
depression, anxiety, behavior and
hydration care plans, Resident
#16 on 7/5/13 had update to
pressure ulcer careplan and
resident # 5 had update to
pressure ulcet careplans on
6/12/13,

2. An audit of all resident's care
plans was completed 7/5/13 to
7/18/13 and corrections made as
needed.

3. Senior MDS nurse in-serviced
the interdisciplinary team, MDS
coordinators and unit managers
on the importance of creating a
care plan that address the
problems of the resident,
measurable goals, and to delete
old areas of concerns from the
care plan as updating occurs on
7/12/13. A competency test was
given. Based upon daily review
of SBARS (situation,
background, assessment and
response to share information on
a resident in a concise and
structured format), care plans

FORM CI8-2667(02-99) Pravious Varslons Obsolele

Evenl10: 1ELB1H

Facilily |D; $00212

If continuation sheef Paga 22 of 89

Lr1ES AT BERACES




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/24/2013
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDERISUPPLIERICLIA {X2) MULTIPLE COMSTRUGTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED
A BUILDING ____
186005 8. WiNG 08/16/2013

NAME OF FROVIDER OR SUPPLIER
GOLDEN LIVINGGENTER - HILLCREEK

STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
3116 BRECKINRIDGE LANE

LOUISVILLE, KY 40220

Measurable objectives and time frames and must
describe the services that were to be furnished to

altain or malntain the resldent's highest
practicable physical, mental and psychosocial
well-heing. The care plan must be reviewed and
revised periodlcally, and services provided or
arranged must be consistent with each resident's
written plan of care. The policy further revealed,
based on lhe raview of tha comprehensive
assessment, the Interdisciplinary Team (10T) and
the resident and/or the resident's reprasentative
determine the areas that required care plan
interventions, and develop, revise or continue the
individualized care plan,

1. Observation of Rasident #5, on 06/11/43 at
10:40 AM, revealed the resident was in bed on
the left side propped with piltows. Speaking with
the resident at this fime revealed the resident was
aiert and disoriented to time and place.

Review of the clinical record for Resident #5
revealed' the facility admilted the resident with
diagnoses of Dementia with Delusions and
Hypertansion. The facliily completed a Quarterly
Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment on )
04/11/13 which revealsd the resident frequired
total care for transfers, dressing, hygiene and
bathing. The resident was not ambulatory, The
resident sustained a fractured hip In March 2013,

Review of the comprehensive care plan for
Resident #5 revealed the facflity did not address
the change In the resldent's care needs and had
goais that the resident would maintain the current
level of physical function, dated 03/01/11 and the
resident would continue with current ability to
transfer, dated 06/29/13; however, the MDS

(%4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (%5
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will be updated as needed by the
MDS nurse. DON will monitor 5
charts a week for a month, 3
charts a week for next 30 days
and 2 chart a week for next 30
days to validate care plans are
corrcct. For next 3 months care
plans will be reviewed during
daily clinical meeting to validate
they are correct.

4. QAPI team will meet monthly
to review DON's care plan audits
for first 3 months and then
review the daily clinical mecting
notes as to care plans being
updated for compliance. The
Administrator will meet -
monthly with DON for 6
months to review care plan
audit findings to ensure
compliance with the pfan of
correetion and this information
will be reviewed with QAPI
team wonthly, It is uitimately
the administrator's job to validate
all parts of the POC are
implemented and compliance is
achieved and continues,

5. Date of compliance 7/27/13

l
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revealed the resident requlred total assistance to
transfer and was not ambulatory. The care plan
further instructed staff to assist the resident with
oral care, nall care, incontinence, and aclivities of
dalily living as needed, Raview of the MDS
revealed the resident required tolal assistance
with dressing, hygiens, bathing, and incontinence.
There was no documented evidence the facllity
revised the care plan to address lhe resident's
need for total care for bathing and dressing. In
addition, the care plan goal, daled 03/01/11,
developed for the resident was for there to be no
falls with related Injuries. Review of the hospital
notes, from admission on 03/30/13, revealed the
resident had fallen and sustained a fractured hip.
The facility implemented an Intervention to attach
an alarm fo the wheelchair on 03/26/13, There
was no documented evidence that the faciiity
revised the care plan goal to prevent falls,

2. Review of the medical record for Residant #4
revealed the facilily admitted the resident with
diagnoses of Depression, Obsessive Compulsive
Disorder, Anxlety State, Hypertension, Ischemic
Hearl Disease and Osteocarthritls, The facliity
assessed Resident #4 as a fifteen (15) on the
Brief Interview for Mental Status {BIMS), a
measure of the cognitive status of the resident in
which fifteen (15) was the highest score, during
the last Quarterly Minimum Data Set assessment
on 06/15/13,

Review of the Plan of Care for Resldent #4
revealed, under the focus (probtem) of physical
functioning deficit revealed Resldent #4 had
changes assessed by the facilify MDS on
06/16/13 in the areas of {ransferring, toileting,

X4 ID [ SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
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bowel, bladder, hygiene and dressing. These
were changes that occurcad since the previous
MDS assessment on 0226/13. Howevaer, with
the exception of a half rail to aid In bad mobility,
all of the interventlons had remalned the sama on
the care plan, The focus of at risk for fails did
note a fall on 12/06/12. However, taking the
resident to the bathroom by wheelchair was an
intervention and Resident #4 no longer got out of
bed except for histher shower/bath. Furthermore,
the resident remaining in bed was not addressed
on the care plan, A focus, iniliated 07/11/12, to
have Resldent #4 as a full code stalus revealed
an Intervention was fo oblain an Advanced
Directive wilh a physiclan order and
resident/rasponsible parly signature. The care
plan was not updated to remove the intervention
as the order was recelved and listed on the chart
in June 2012, Under the focus impaired
cardlovascular status, Initiated 07/11/12, an
Intervention was lab work or X-rays as ordered by
the physictan; however, there was nothing noted
as to what lab work was needed for what problem
or what the facllity ptanned to X-ray. A focus of
pressure ulcer actuat or at risk had an
intervention for treatment as ordered which was
initiated 07/11/12; howevar, the care plan was not
individuatized to state what the Ireatment was for
the resident. A focus for Resident #4 was at risk
for wound infection related to picking at his/her
skin. An intervention was to have a psychialric
evaluation and treatment. Resident #4 was
currently under the care of Psychlatry and had
already been evaluated. However, the
Intervention, initiated 01/08/13, remalined on the
care plan. Throughout the care plan, with an
Initiation date of 67/11/12, there was no revision
date. The following general interventions that

F 280
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were (o be provided did not describe how the
intarvention was to help the resident, as was
revealed in the facility policy: Rehab servicas per
physictan order, Labs as ordered, Monitor vital
signs as needad, Administer antibiolics as
ordered, Dlet as ordered, Administer medicalions
as ordered, Treatments as ordered, Follow
standard precautions refer to Living Center
infection Controt Manual, Assistive devices as
needed, Anlicoagulants as ordered and Task
segmentallon as indicated,

3. Review of the medical record for Reslident #16
revealed the facility admitted the resident with
diagnoses of Parkinson's Disease, Renal
insufficlency, Orthostatic Hypotension, Anemia
and Arthrills. Resident #18 had baen admilted to
Hospice on 03119/13. The facllity assessed
Resldent #18 as a six (6} on the Brief Interview
for Mental Slatus (BIMS) during the last Quarterly
Minimum Data Set assessment on 03/28/13,

Review of the care plan for Resldent #16
revealed a focus (problemy) of lll filting dentures;
howevey, the care plan listed no goal or
interventions related to the dentures. The focus
of alteration in efimination had an Intervention of
rehab services per physlcian order. Resident #16
was in Hosplce and did not recelve any rehab.
The care plan contained the following
Interventions that were o be provided and were
not described to show how the intervention was to
help the resident, as was revealed in the facilily
policy: Assistive devices as needed, Diet as
orderad, Medications as ordered, Refer to rehab
as needed, Referral to therapy {lhe lype of
therapy was not listed), Lah work as ordered by
the physiclan and Treatments as ordered.

F 280
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interview, on 06/13/13 at 2:40 PM, with the
Second Shift House Supervisor Licensed
Practical Nurse (LPN} #11 revealed her
responsibilily related to any resident's care plan
was: when there was a fall; a change in condition;
skin issue or an Incident during her shift; a new
intervention wouid be added to the care plan and
she was to revlew i She stated sha looked at
the care plans frequently for accuracy, She
slated the purpose of a goal on the care plan was
to be measurable in terms of lime. She revealed
& goal may he extended when the care plan was
reviewed If more lime was needed to reach that
goal. She stated interventions on the care plan
were to ba specific to the resident. She revealed
she was rained in nursing school on care plans
and through working on the care plans.

interview, on 06/13/13 at 12:30 PM, with
Minimum Data Set (MDS) Registared Nurse (RN)
#2 revealed her rola in the care plan was to make
sure the care plan was appropriate for that
resident. If it was a Quarterly review, she slaled,
she was lo make sure that the care pian was
appropriate for that quarter. She revealed for
annual or significan{ change in resldent's
condition, she would review the new triggers and
decide if the riggered concern needed to be
carrfed over to the care plan. She stated if a goal
was attained or unattainable, it would be
re-avaluated. She statad interventions on the
care plan were fo be resldent specific. MDS RN
f#2 had been in her position for less than one
month.

interview, on 08/13/13 at 2:00 PM, with MDS RN
#1 rovealed a focus area was an [dentifled area
of concern. She revealed a goal for the focus

F280
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would be what you would like lo happan within the
next review period, the outcome. She stated a
goal was to be realistic and measurable and an
Intervention was a step used lo reach a goal.

She stated ¥ an intervention had besn completed,
it would be removed from the care plan lo keep
the care plan current. Howsver, she stated at the
facilily, they had always kept the Interventions on
the care plan for no glven reason. She revealed
an Intervention such as Diet as ordered, was not
individualized. She was also new to har position

1Hn MDS.

interview, on 068/13/13 at 3:10 PM, with LPN #2
revealed her responsibllity for the care plan was
lo relay Information about the rasident, implement
goals and encourage the resident. She revealed
the MDS team reviewed the care plans quarlerly
and the Unit Manager was to review the care
plans between quarterly reviews. She staled the
only time she updated a care plan was if there
was an Incident or an issue with the resldent's
skin. LPN #2 statad care plan goals should be
specific to the rasident and to the situation. Sha
statad an Intervention that was completed should
be removed from the care plan. It was revealad
that the facility had care plans for the specific
needs of the residents and for communication
betwaen tha physliclan, nursing and other staff
members. She revealed her training on the care
plan was computer and hands on lraining.

Interview, on 08/13/13 at 4:565 PM, with Soclal
Services revealed the focus on a'care plan was (o
he a present concern and the goal realistic. She
revealed a goal was lo be measurable within a
glven time frame and an Intervention was {o be
current and related !o the resident.

F 280
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interview, on 06/5/13 at 3:20 PM, with the
Director of Nursing revealsd she reviewad the
care plans, as did the MDS nurses and the Unit
Managers, She stated at the care plan meeting,
lhe care plan was totally reviewed. She stated
the majority of interventions were to be spacific
but you were allowed generlc inlerventions as a
rominder to the nurses, She gave the example, if
physical therapy as ordered was on the care plan,
it would be a reminder for the nurse. She
revealed if what was on the care plan was not
ordered, as in physical therapy, you do not have
to worry about if. She stated "You can'have a
milllon interventions if they refate to the resident.
itis OK to have generic ones as reminders.”
However, the facility policy stated the care plan
must be "individualized”. The DON stated If an
intervention was on the care plan, iried and falled,
it can stay on the care plan, The DON revealed a
goal on the care plan was lo be realisfic and
related to the resident.

F 309 | 483.25 PROVIDE CARE/SERVICES FOR F 309
§8=D | HIGHEST WELL BEING

Each resldent must recelve and the fagility must
provide the necessary care and services {o attain
or maintain the highest practicable physical,
mental, and psychosoclal weli-belng, In
accordance with the comprehensive assassment
and plan of care.

! This REQUIREMENT s not mat as evidenced
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Based on observation, interview, record leview,
the review of the facility's guidefines, it was
determined the facility failed to provide necessary
care and services to one (1) of the thirty-nine (39)
sampled residents (Resident #31 ). The facility

fd not ensure Resident #31 received an
Eieclromyography test (EMG) for nerve
conduction that was ordered In November of
2012,

The findings Include:

Review of the facllity's policy, Red Line Guideline,
revised 00/2007, revealed the supervisor or nurse
would check the chart for orders after a physiclan
Vislfs. Orders would be placed In the compuler
and noted on the MAR, TAR, Calendar, INR
sheels, aic, Appropilate partles would be
nolifled, |.e, Pharmacy, physician's office, dietary,
therapy, etc. The nurse would make an entry in
the compuler progress notes that the physician
was In and any new determinations made, When
a physician visits the residents in the faciiity, the
nuree would note the visit on the 24 hour report
sheet. The Nurses would check assigned charts
for potential migsed orders that were not plcked
up and input them in the computer. The Nurses
would check the lab sheets, consults, physician
orders, and Progress notes, If there are new
orders, they would be entered Into the computer,
the staff would follow through with
implementation, red line, date and initjal afier the
last order.

1. Review of the clinfcal record for Resldent #31
revealed the facliity admilted the resldent with
diagnoses of Chronic Pain, Carpal Tunney

LOU]SWLLE, KY 40220
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1. Resident #31 had an
appointment with the hang
Surgeon on September 4, 2013
2. An audit was done 7/15/13 to
7/18/13 on ali residents charts
to ensure no orders have been
missed,

3. The DCE will in-service,
7117113 to 7/24/17 the nurses on
putting all physician orders into
point click care 50 they it can be
reviewed at the daily clinical
standup meeting, along with
SBARs (situation, background,
assessment and response to share
information on a resident in a
concise and structured format),
Competency test given, All
Physicians and nurse
practitioners wil] be required to
exit with a nurse, so nurse is
aware of new orders. Each nurses
station will set up a calendar to
audit 5 charts a day for missed
physician's orders for staff RN
and staff LPN, this will be on
going. Unit managers will do
random weekly chart audits for
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by:

Based on observallon, Interview, record review,
the review of the facllily's guidelines, if was
determined the facllity falled to provide necessary
care and services to one (1) of the thirty-nine {39)
sampled residents {Resident #31). The facility
did not ensure Resident #31 recelved an
Electromyography test (EMG) for nerve
conduclion that was ordaered in November of
2012,

The findings include:

Review of lhe facility's policy, Red Line Guideline,
ravised 09/2007, revealed the supservisor of nurse
would check the chatt for orders after a physiclan
viaits, Orders would he placed in the computsr
and noted on the MAR, TAR, Calendar, INR
sheets, etc. Appropriate partles would be
notified, l.e. Pharmacy, physician's office, distary,
therapy, eftc. The nurse would make an entry in
the computer progress notes that the physician
was {n and any new deferminations made. When
a physiclan visils the resldenls In the facility, the
nurse wotild note the visit on the 24 hour reporl
sheet. The Nurses would chack asslgned charts
for potentlal missed orders thal were not picked
up and input them In the computer. The Nurses
would check the lab sheets, consults, physiclan
orders, and progress notes. If there are new
orders, they would be entered into the computer,
the staff would follow through with
implementalion, red ling, date and initlal after the
{ast order,

1. Rsview of the clinlcal record for Resident #31
revealed the facility admitted the resident with
diagnoses of Chronic Pain, Carpat Tunnel

F309

1. Resident #31 had an
appointment with the hand
surgeon on September 4, 2013
2. An audit was done 7/15/13 to
7/18/13 on all residents charts
to ensure no orders have been
missed.

3. The DCE will in-service,
7/17/13 to 7/24/17 the nurses on
putting all physician orders into
point click care so they it can be
reviewed at the daily clinical
standup meeting, along with
SBARs (situation, background,
assessment and response (o share
information on a resident in a
concise and structured format).
Competency given. All
physicians and nurse
practitioners will be required to
exit with a nurse, so nurse is
aware of new orders. Each nurses
station will set up a calendar to
audit 5 charts a day for missed
physician's orders for staff RN
and staff LPN, this will be on
going, Unit managers will do
random weekly chart audits for
missed physician orders on 10
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Syndrome, Anxiely, Depression, and surgery to
the cervical neck region, Utilizing the Minimum
Data Set (MDS), dated 06/01/13, the facility
assessed the resident as being cognitively Intact
with a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS)
score of 14, The faclilly assessed the rasident as
belng Impaired In both lower extremities and
requiring extensive assistance with mobilily,
transferring, dressing, toileling, and hyglens.

Observation and interview with Resident #31, on
06/14/13 at 2:00 PM, revealed !he resident was
sitting in a motorized scooter and reporting pain
in histher hands, raling it a five (6) out of a ten
{10} on the pain scale with 10 being the worst
pain. The resident reported having Carpal Tunnel
Syndrome which had required surgery in 2012,
The resident reporied having continued pain and
nurnbness In the hands. The resident reported
he/she was supposed to have had an EMQG 1o
delermine the cause of numbness, but it was
never done,

Continued review of the Resident #31's clinical
record revealed a consultation, dated 11/13/12
from the resident’s hand surgeon recommending
an EMG to both upper extremities and then return
for a foliow up appolntment. There was no
indicalion the consultation had been
acknowiedged or inltiated. A leiter from tha
resident's neurologist, dated 01/23/13, requested
the residant to contact and schedule the EMG. A
notalion was made at the bottom that the EMG
was scheduled to be completed 02/22/13. The
physiclan's Progress Note, dated 03/21/13,
revealed the resfdent was still comptalning of pain
i hands and the Physician wrote an order to cail
as to why lhe resident had not had thelr follow up

F 309

charts a week and this will be on
going,

4. The QAP team will meet
monthly for 6 months to review
all monitoring for missed
physicians orders and that
compliance is being maintained.
The Administrator will review
the random chart audits with
DON menthly for 6 months to
ensure compliance with plan of
correction and this information
will be reviewed with QAPI
team. It is ultimately the
administrator's job to validate ali
parts of the POC are
implemented and compliance is
achieved and continues.

5. Date of compliance 7/27/13
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appolniment with the hand surgeon. The order
was not signed off Indicating it was implemented,
The Physician's Progress Note, dated 05/02/13,
revealad the rasident's EMG had never been
done and the resldent continued to complain of
pain. The Physlclan then ordered to consult a
different neurologist to schedule an EMG.

Intervlew with Licensed Practical Nurse {LPN)
#10, on 06/14/13 at 3:19 PM, revealed she did
not know when the physician's orders were
written as they were not dated or timed, but
revealed the chart was not red linad indicaling a
chart check was completed which should have
caught the missed orders.

Interview with the 200 Unil Manager where lhe
Resident #31 resided, on 08/14/13 at 2:10 PM,
ravealed she was not aware of any previous
orders for consults, follow ups, or an EMG prior to
05/02/13. The Unit Manager revealed she did not
check Physlcian Progress Notes, therefore she
did ot know that a prior EMG was ordered and
never compleled. The Unit Manager retrieved the
calendar, wen! through the pages, reported the
EMG was not completed in February as
scheduled, and she had not been able to reach
the second consultad physician to schedule -
another EMG. The Unit Manager immediately
called the physlician and arranged an
appointment. Continuad Interview with the Unlt
Manager revealed she shouid have followed up
with the physicians to ensure the resident's lest
was completed, After reviewing the resident's
clinical record, the Unit Manager conflrmed the
physician orders had not been transcribed and
Inittated. The Unit Manger revealed all orders
should be dated and timed once the order was

F 309
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compleled. The Unit Manger revealed she was
aware the resideni's physician did not flag the
chart once orders were wrilten and shouid have
made a point to check those charis to ensure
orders were not missed.

interview wilh the Director of Nursing Service
{DNS), on 06/16/13 at 9:36 AM, revealed the
facllity did have a problem wilh not taking off
orders; therefore, she had initfated printing off ali
orders enlered into the computer in a 24 hour
lime period, every day, and reviewing them to
ensure they were Iniliated. However, the DNS
reveated this system was dependant upon the
orders aclually being transcribed into the
computer. Therefore, if an order was missed and
never taken off, the current system would not
ensure they were actually completed. The DNS
revealed there was a potential for the resident to
decline by nol recelving the appropriate testing
and {reatment.

F 323 483.25(h) FREE OF ACCIDENT F 323
85=K | HAZARDS/SUPERVISION/DEVICES

The facility must ensure that the resident
anvironmeni remains as free of accident hazards
as Is possible; and each resident recelves
adequate supervislon and assistaice devices to
prevent accldents.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:
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Based on observation, Interview, record review
and facilily pollcy review, It was determined the
facility falled to ensure a safe anvironment as [t
related to maintaining safe water temperalures in
resident care areas. The facllity failed to ensure
the facility's hot water system was maintained at
a temperalure to ensure water lemperatures in
resldent care areas did not exceed regulatory

requirements. The facility failed to Identify, adjust
andfor repair the hot water system when
monitored hot water temperatures consistenlly
remained above 110 degress Fahrenhelt in
restdent care areas for three (3) of four (4)
resident units,

The facility documented water temperalures as
obtained on 02/1013 and ranged from 104
degrees (F) to 110 degrees (F)..On 02/17/13, the
records revealed waler temperatures rangad from
126 degrees (F) to 133 degrees (F) on the 400
Unit. The next water temperature log was
compisted on 03/17/13 and revealed water
temperatures ranged from 117 degrees (F) lo 133
degrees {(F). Robm 100 was 120 degrees {F),
foom 141 was 118 degrees {F), the 100 shower
raom was 117 degrees (F), room 201 was 124
degrees (F), room 239 was 121 degress (F),
room 400 was 126 degrees (F) and the 400
shower room was 126 degress {F). The
Malntenance Director revealed he did not know
whal action was laken to protect the residents an
the 400 Unit from Injury due lo water
lemperatures above 110 degrees (F), Waler
temperalures on 04/30/13 In room 100/101 were
108 degrees (F), room 114/115 were 109 degrees
(F). room 128/129 were 109 degrees (F), room
200/201 were 109 degrees (F), room 228/229
were 109 degrees (F), room 300/301 wers 109
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Upon notification of the
temperatures in excess of 110 F
on June I, 2013. The center
completed the following:

1. Individual therapist were
assigned to each of the five
tesident's rooms on the 400 hall
and monitored to make sure the
resident did not use the sink.

2. The nurse supervisor on the
400 unit gave each of the 5
residents hand sanitizer to use,
3. Maintenance Director turned
off the water on 400 hall,

4. The 5 residents on 400 hall
were moved to the 300 unit,
Effected rooms
401,406,409,415,416)

3. Vendor, Chris with Advanced
Mechanic came to center to
determine the problem and find
the issue to be the "out mixing
valve", temperature could not be
adjusted and a new mixing valve
was ordered to be delivered
overnight,

6. In-servicing to the department
heads, nursing department {RNs,
LPNs, CNAs and shift
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degrees (F), room 326/327 were 109 degreas (F),
room 400/401 were 109 degrees (F), room
416/416 were 109 degrees (F). Walar
lemperalures were next monitored on 05/14/13
and showed all resldent room water temperatures
randomly tested were 109 degrees (F). Water
temperatures were hext monitored on 05/20/13
and the resident room waler temperatures
selectad randomly were 109 degrees {F). Water
temperalures were next monitored on 06/08/13
and the resident room waler temperatures
selacted randomly were 109 degreas (F). On
06/11/13 at 11:20 AM, waler ternperalures were
obtained as part of the survey process and
ranged from 128-138 degrees {F) as follows: on
the 400 Unit, room 401 was 128 degrees (F),
room 403 was 128 degrees (F), room 406 was
138 degrees (F), room 408 was 138 degrees {F),
room 409 was 138 degrees (F), room 415 was
138 degrees (F), room 416 was 138 degrees (F),
and the 400 Unit shower room was 138 degrees

(F). The Maintenance Director admitted to
Administration that the water temperatures in the
resident care areas that were obtained on
4/30113, 05/14/13, 05/20/13 and 06/08/13 were
made-up and he had not monitored the
temperatures of the waler.

The facliity's failure to have an effective system In
place to provide supsrvision to prevent accldents
has caused or is likely to cause serious injury,
hamn, impalrment or death to a resident.
Immediate Jeopardy was Identified on 08/12/13
and determined o exist on 06/11/13. The faclilty
was notifted of the Immediate Jeopardy on
06/12/13,

An accaptable Allegalion of Compllance (AQC)
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supervisors), therapy departinent
and any support staff (business
office, supply clerk and medical
records) that are involved in the
manager on duty program and
daily monitoring of temperatures
until a new full-time maintenance
director can be found was
completed by the Dietician,
Jessica Sullivan and Director of
Clinical Education, Jeanne Viers.
(The only staff doing hot water
temperature checks is Curtis
Dykes (Supply Clerk), Mark
Bowman (assistant
administrator), Jessica Sullivan (
Dietician), Jeanne Viers
(Director of Clinical Education),
Cindi Simpson (Administrator),
Cathy Tucker (3-11pm shift
supervisor), Tanisha Stokes (11-
7pin shift supervisor), Sherry
Wallace (3-11pm supervisor),
Robin Coder (11-7pm
supervisor). The in-service of the
hot water temperature plan
included how to use the
thermometers, how to calibrate
the thermometer before eacl
temperature is recorded and to
contact administrator and
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on 06/16/13 as alleged, prior to axit on 06/15/13
with remaining noncompliance at a scope and
severily of an "E" while the facility monitors the
Wwater temperalures to ensure appropriate repalrs
and preventative interventions are put in place to
protect the residents from the risk of burns, skin
or body lissue injuries,

In addition, lt was determinad the facllity falled to
follow their policy regarding Fire Protection
System Impalrments by initiating a fire watch after
the automatic sprinkler system had been
shutdown for repalrs,

On 06/13/13 at 8:15 AM, the sprinkier contractor
began contract work to replace sprinkler heads in
various localions throughout the facility. The
coniractor Informed the Adminisiralor—in-Training
that he would be pulting the system in the test
mods, shulting down the sprinkler system at 8:30
AM to do the remedial work. Tha
Adm!nlstrator-in-Tralnfng falled to inform the
Administrator of the sprinkler syslem being shut
down and the need to begin the fire watch.
Subsequentiy a fire was discovered at 2:20 PM in
an ashtray in the resident smoking area, The
automalic sprinkler system had been shul down
from 8:30 AM until 3:52 PM, approximately 7.5
hours. The factlity identified the sprinkler
shutdown at 2:20 PM al the time of the fire,

The facllity faited to alert staff of the facifity's
vuinerability during the test mode of the sprinkler
system and failed to enswye a fire walch was
initiated during this time which placed the
residents at risk and caused or was likely to
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was raceived on 06/14/13 and the State Agency assistant administrator if
valldated the Immediate Jeopardy was removed lemperatures above 110F J(who

then will adjust temperature on
the twin hot water tanks mixing
valve that services 100, 200 and
300 units), to inform staff and
residents (residents with
dementia or lack understanding
would be removed from room,
water turned off or placed on one
on one monitoring) that the sink
or shower room could not be
used and to post a sign above that
sink or shower room that it is not
to be used untif temperature re-
checks are done and determined
to be at or below 110F,
temperatures will be checked
every four hours by one of the
above in-serviced staff
members, None of the above
staff will be allowed to work
after June 13, 2013 if they have
not received the above in-service.
7. Temperature checks were
began 6-11-13 at 7pm and
continued every 4 hours
throughout the night. Any
temperatures recorded over 110
F, were immediate[y called to the
administrator and assistant {
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cause the residents serlous Injury, harm,
Impatrment or death. Immediate Jeopardy was
idenlified on 06/14/13 and delermined to exist on
08/13/13.

An acceptable Allegation of Compliance was
recelved on 06/15/13 and the Stale Agency
validated the immediate Jeopardy was removed
on 06/15/13 as alleged prior to exit on 06/15/13,
The scope and severily was lowered to an F"
while the facility develops and implemants the
Plan of Correction (POG) and the facility's Quaiity
Assurance monitors the effecliveness of (he
systemic changes.

The findings Include;

1. Review of the facllity's policy regarding
Maintaining Water Temperalures, tndated,
revealed the water temperalures would be
maintained within the ailowabile ranges as
regufated by the State, Water temparatures
would be checked and recorded in resident
bathrooms, showers and rooms daily. One (1) lo
two (2) rooms on each unit would be monitored.
The thermostals on the water heaters were to be
set to obtaln the correct temperature.

Obsarvatlon of the water temperatures in the
resident care areas on 06/11/13 at 11:20 AM,
revealed water temperatures ranging from
128-138 degrees (F) Fahrenheit as follows: on
the 400 Unit, room 401 was 128 degrees (F),
room 403 was 128 degrees (F), room 406 was
138 degrees (F), room 408 was 136 degrees (F),
room 409 was 138 degrees (F), room 415 was
138 degrees (F), room 418 was 138 degresas {F),
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-services 100, 200 and 300 units,

administrator. Temperatures
were adjusted on the twin hot
water tanks mixing valve that

some time was allowed {o pass
and temperatures were rechecked
for 110F compliance. During this
time the staff and resident of that
room was notified to not use the
sink/shower room. Once recheck
was completed and 110 F
compliance was met, resident
and staff were notified they could
use the sink/shower rooms.

8. Maintenance Director
suspended pending termination.
9. Administrator reviewed all hot
waler tempcratures logged to
verify that this plan continues to
be followed, some temperatures
still above 110F, byt plan
foliowed to ensure residents
safety.

10. There have been no changes
to our hot water temperature fest
policy and this was revicwed by
administrator. Please see attached
policy.

1. June 12, 2013 continued to do
random hot water temperatures
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every 4 hours throughout the
center. Adjustments made to twin
hot water tanks mixing valve as
GO I113 31 150 s onnce Dfeclon on nosded. Stalfand residents

hot water heater to br'in;\;ﬁe ?em;e?atjures down notified to discontinue the use of
to.110 degrees (F) or lower on the 400 Unit. He

and the 400 Unit shower room was 138 degrees
F).

sink/shower roomn until notified

stated the waler temperatures were never this water temperatures were at or
high and the nursing staff was responsibie to under 110 F, Signs placed above
check the water femperatures in resldent rooms the sinl/shower rooms as a

On a dally basis, He stated he checked the water

temperatures every week and had recsived reminder. ,

training from the former Malntenance Director on 2. Advaneed mechanic put new
taking temperatures and adjusting the heaters to mixing valve on 400 unit hot
ansure water temperalures were hetween 100 water tank, monitored water

degrees (F) and 110 degrees (F). He stated he

did not know what action was taken fo protect the temperatures until 110 F

residents on the 400 Unit from injury due to water compliance was met. The center |
temperalures above 110 degrees (F), continued to monitor the 400 unjt

i ) ) water temperatures.
interview with the Administrator, on 06/11/13 at 3. Advanced Mechanic al so

11:40 AM, revealed the hot water on the 400 Unjt

was turned off and the five (5) residents on the examined the 2 twin hot water

unit were being transferred to the 300 Unil. She tanks that service 100, 200 and
IS(Etetd the fa;ciiill{ wﬁis ;}10! sturethow Iontg it-\?/ou!d 300 unit and determined the

axe io resolve the high water temperature issues "

and the residents had agreed to move, She nixing valve ‘wlas not afiequate
stated the Maintenance Director was responsible Size to temper the water o

for monitoring the water temperatures in resfdent sufficiently and a larger mixing

care areas on a daily basls. She stated he had valve was ordered to be delivered
asm}{ed zer that the water temperatures were as soon as possible, tentatively
monftored. delivery and installations Junc H
Review of the water temperature logs malntained 17, 2012. f
by the Maintenance Director revealed water 4. Watcr temperatures continued
temperatures were obtained throughout the to be checked every 4 hours

facility in a random manner by maintenance. . . .

Water temperatures on 04/30/13 in room 100/101 throughout the night, with
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were 109 degrees (F), room 114/115 were 109
degrees (F), room 128129 wera 109 degrees (F),
room 200/201 were 109 degrees {F), room
2281229 were 109 degrees (F), room 300/301

were 109 degrees (F), room 326/327 were 109

degrees (F), room 400/401 were 109 degrees
(F}, room 416/418 were 109 degrees (F). Water
temperatures were next monitored on 06/14/13
and showed all resident room watear temperalures
randomly tested were 109 degress (F), Water
temperatures were next monitored on 06/20/13
and the resident room water temperatures
selacted randomly were 109 degrees (F). Water
temperalures were next monitored on 08/08/13
and the resident room water temperatures

selected randomly were 109 degrees (F).

Observation of water temperatures throughout
the facllity resident care areas, on 06/11/13 at
11:40 AM, by the maintenance man and the
Surveyaors revealed no other unit had water
temperatures in excess of 110 degrees (F),

Interview with the Administrator, on 06/11/13 at
12:40 PM, revealed the facility utilized weekend
Managers on Salurdays and Sundays. She
staled several depariment heads told her that
they were Instructed lo randomly check waler
temperatures In resident care areas related to
problems with water temperatures being in
excess of 110 degrees (F) sometime In February
2013, She staled the previous Administrator and
the Administeator in Tralning had given these
inslructlons to the weekend managers and she
had located a file with records of the
temperatures. She stated she would saarch har
office for additional water temperature logs.
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notification to administrator and
assistant administrator and
temperatures were adjusted to the
twin hot water tanks mixing
valve that services 100, 200 and
300 units. Time was allowed to
pass and temperatures were
rechecked for 1 1QF compliance.
During this time the staff and
resident of that roon1 was
notified to not use the
sink/shower room. Onee recheck
was completed and 110 F
compliance was meet, resident
and staff were notified they could
use the sink/shower rooms.

5. Cailed retired 20 year past
maintenance director for his
historical input on hot water
tanks, he suggested the call to
"Schardein Mechanical,” a prior
vendor who had worked in the
center for many years for
additional suggestions.
Scheduled to come to center
6/13/13. No new suggestions.

6. Administrator reviewed all hot
water temperatures logged to
verify that this plan continues to
be followed, some temperatures
still above 110F, but plan
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Review of the water temperalure logs
documented by the deparimen{ iieads working as
waekend managers revealed the first sot of waler
tempaeratures were obtainad on 02/10/13 and
ranged from 104 degrees (F) to 110 dagrees (F),
On 02/17/13, the records revealad water
temperatures ranged from 126 degrees (F) to 133
degrees (F) on the 400 Unit. The next waler
temperature log was completed on 03/17/13 and
revealed water temperalures ranged from 117
degrees (F) to 133 degrees (F). Room 100 was
120 degrees (F}), room 141 was 118 degrees (F),
the 100 shower room was 117 degrees (F), room
201 was 124 degrees {F). room 239 was 121
degrees (F), room 400 was 126 degrees (F) and
the 400 shower room was 125 degrees (F).

Interview with the current Administrator in
Training, on 06/11/13 at 12:45 PM, revealed he
was employed as the Staffing Coordinator In
February 2013 and was required to function as a
weekend manager. He stated the weekend

| managers were instructed to fake random water

lemperatures in resident care areas and to nolify
the Maintenance Director if water lemperalures
axceaded 110 degrees (F). He stated he worked
as a weekend manager on 02/17/13 and found
waler lemperalures on the 400 Unit ranged, after
reviewing the log, from 125 degrees (F) to 133
degrees (F). He stated he telephonad the
Administrator and the Maintenance Director and
relayed that the water temperatures were
elevated on the 400 Unil. He stated the reporls
of the findings were given to the Administrator in
Training on Monday momings. He staled he was
not glven any instruclions on what to do to protect
the residents in rooms where the waler
temperatures exceeded 110 degrees (F). He
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followed to ensure residents
safety,

June 13, 2013

1. Water temperatures continued
to be checked every 4 hours
throughout the night and start of
new day with notification to
administrator and assistant
administrator and temperatures
were adjusted on the twin hot
walter tanks mixing valve that !
services 100, 200 and 300 units,
as needed some time was
allowed to pass and temperatures
were rechecked for 110F
compliance. During this time the
staff'and resident of that room
was notified to not use the
sink/shower room. Once recheck
was completed and 110 F
compliance was meet, resident
and staff were notified they could
use the sink/shower rooms,

2. A QAPI meeting was held
with Medical Director, Dr.
Hilgeford and QAPI team
consisting of Administrator,
DON, assistant administrator,
maintenance, unit managers,
dietician, dietary manager,
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stated he could not rememper any action taken hOllS_ekeepmg manager and socia
by the Adminlstralor or the Maintenance Director. Services to cover the immediate
He stated the weekend managers were told by jeopardy abatement plan, cause
administration that they no tonger needed to of immediate jeopardy and
check water lermperafures In resident care areas esoluti
sometime In early April 2013, ‘365,{31 u f;’"i for ¢ t
_ - Lhis not water temperature
Interview with the Registered Dietician, on plan will continue until the new
06/ 1;" 1% at6:10 PM, fg‘é?f’%’ss“g}:”o”;ed ;9 l? mixing valve is placed on the
weekend manager on 713, e slated she : atures
was advised to take random water temperatures twm.tanks ?n_d texln b EI.atU;teS. qre_ i
In resident care areas while she functioned as the monitored for 48 hours afterwarc
weekend manager. She staled, after reviewing to determine if hot water
the log, that temperatures on the 100 Unit ranged temperatures are at or below
from 117 degrees (F) to 120 degrees (F), the 200 L 10F
Unlt ranged from 121 degrees (F) to 124 degraes . o revion
(F), and the 400 Unit ranged from 125 degrees 4. Grievances were reviewed
{F) to 133 degrees (F). She stated she notified back to March 23, 2013 by Jenny
the Administrator and the Malntenance Director; Potts, SSW, to look for any past
Po»;ever, sr;te cc;uld mt:t r?mem?rer tif ctihe f?gilltgt; grievances on hot water
GOk any aclion to protect the affected res ents o by .
from Injuries related to the water temperatures {e tiperatures and none were
axceeding 110 degrees (F). She stated she felt fo‘”ld-_ '
concemed, however, she was not instructed to 5. Accident and Incident reports
take any action. were reviewed by the Director of
ol . 7 - l
Observation of the water temperalures in the le?l sing ba’“%(bio J;nua;y é[ 2013
resident care areas on 06/11/13 at 5:10 pp, (or any possible identifiable
revealed the water temparature In the injurtes related to hot water
resident/staff bathroom in physicai therapy was temperatures, no injuries noted
118 degrees (F) and room 208 was 118 degrees related to any type of hot water
(F). burns.
Interview with the Administratar, on 06/11/13 af 6. Nursing staff to include RN,
5:20 PM, revealed she was not aware water LPNs and CNAs were in-
letﬂngfl ?}tu;esi??t’efﬂ 9'?;2{95{ ln! ”:(? faciiitg. She serviced starting June 13, 2013
stated the facility would begin 1a ng random :
waler temperatures In resident care areas every on what to do with a suspected l
! ,
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four (4) hours to ensure resident safely. She
stated water temperalures would be adjusted and
staff would monitor residents in fooims where
water lemperalures exceeded 110 degrees (F),
She stated this would continue until rapalrs wera

| completad to the heaier controlling the 400 Unit

and the heater conlrolling the 100 and 200 Unils
waere repalred, She stated the water
temperatures on the 300 Unit would also be
monitored even though no out of range
temperatures were identified on (hat unit. She
stated the Maintenance Director had adimilted to
her that the water temperatures in the resident
care areas that he obtained on 4/30/1 3, 05/14/13,
05/20/13 and 06/08/13 were not physicaily taken
but were made-up and he did not monltor the
temperatures of the water. She stated he was
suspended pending termination. She stated she
had not checked the water temperalure logs for
resident care areas maintainad by the
Maintenance Director ip the thirty (30) days she
had besn the Administrator.

Continued Interview with the Administrator, on
06/12/13 at 8:05 AM, revealed she had not
iocated any other water temperature logs for the
resident care areas after 03/23/13, She sfated
water temperalures in resident care areas ware
elevated above 110 degrees (F), on 08/14/13 at
7:45 PM, on the 200 Unit in room 208 at 118
degrees (F), ropm 201 at 118 degrees (F), room
233 at 120 degrees (F), room 239 at 118 degrees
(F} and the 200 Unlt shower room at 119 degrees
(F). She staled the water heatsr was adjusted
downward and there were no alevatad water
temperatures the rest of the night. She stated
plumbers were in the facllity and the parls for the
repair of the water heaters on 100 and 200 Unils
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hot water burn, to include
immediate treatment, nurse
nofitication, physician and
administrator or Director of
Nursing notification and to turn
off water at sink. In-servicing
completed by Jeanne Viers,
Director of Education. Any staff
not working before end of day
June 13, 2013 will not be
allowed to work until in-service
completed.

7. The number of staff who
received the in-service on hot
water temperature plan and
what to do with a hot water burn
is 99/149 employees, all others
have not worked yet because of
scheduled, on vacation, leave or
PRN,

8. Alleged date of abatement of
immediate jeopardy is June 14,
2013.
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were ordered and the water temperature
monitoring would continue. She stated the waler
heater for the 400 Unit would be repaired that
day,

Observation of the water temperatures in resident
care areas on 068/12/13 at 8:30 AM revealed the
following: roont 201 was 108 degrees (F), room
214 was 108 degrees {F), room 220 was 106
degrees (F) and room 223 was 104 degrees (F),

Interview with the plumber, on 06/12/13 at 8:40
AM, revealed the mixing valve on the water
heater supplying hot water to resident care areas
on the 400 Unit was stuck in the open position
and a new valve needed to be instalied. He
stated he had submilted a bid to repitimb tha
water heaters supplying hot water to the 100 and
200 Units, two or three months ago, fo the former
Adminisirator; however, he had heard nothing
back. He slated he had repaired the plumbing
problems in the facility for years, :

Interview with the Director of Nursing, on
06/12/13 at 9:00 AM, revealed twenty-five {25)
rasidents on the 100 and 200 Units plus the five
(6} residents on the 400 Unit, on 06/11/13, were
mobile and had access to the water faucels In
thair rooms,

Interview with the Director of Nursing, on
06/13/13 at 5:00 PM, revealed all residents were
observed for any injury to thelr skin or fissuas and
no injurtes were found. She stated alf incident
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feporls were reviewed and there was no
indication of injuries caused by hot water.

[ Review of the AOC revealed the facility

On June 13, 2013 at
approximately 3:30 pm the
administrator (Cindi Simpson) of
the center became aware that the
automatic fire alarm system had
been put on "test mode at 9am
that morning while the Simplex-
Grinnel technician (referred to
SG-technician) had been
replacing sprinkler heads on one
of the units in the center. The
SG-technician had told the
administrator in trainin g, Mark
Bowman, that he would be doing
this, unfortunately this was not
communicated to the
administrator and Mark did not
understand the terminology of
"test mode” (meaning he was
draining the sprinkler system and
notifying the alarm monitoring
company that work was being
done, so they will not think
something was wrong and
contacting fire department) and
so after the 4 hour time frame
that the automatic fire system
had been turned off, the center
did not do a fire watch for the
remaining down time of the
system from 12:30pm to 3:30pm
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implemented the following measures 06/12/13 -
08/16/13. The immediale aclions taken were:

1. The walsr on the 400 Unit was tirned off on
06/11/13 and the mixing valve on the 400 Unit
was replaced (the unit remains closed) on
06/12/13.

2. The five (5) resldanis on the 400 Unit were
relocated to the 300 Unit on 08/11/13,

3. Selactad management staff was In-serviced,

on 06/11/13, on taking water temperalures on a
dally hasis In resldent care areas unttl a new
Maintenance Director could be hired.

4. An In-service, on 06/11/13, included how to
take water temperatures; how to contact the
Administrator and Asslstant Administrator if water
temperatures exceed 110 degrees (F); how to
adjust the temperature on the hot water tank; how
to provide one to one monitoring if the water
temperatures were elevated and the residents in
the room ware confused; how to post a sign
stating the water temperatures are too high in that
foom and the sink and shower are not to be used;
how lo recheck water lemperatures after the hot
water tank has been adjusted; temperalures
would be monitored avery four {4) hours until
repalrs are complated on the tanks providing hot
water lo the 100, 200, and 300 Units and for
forty-sight (48) hours after the repairs are
completed; and no staff would be allowed to work
until they altended ihis In-servica,

5. The Mainlenance Director was suspended

pending termination on 06/11/13.
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which could have potentially
impacted the cntire center and all
residents,

L. On June 13, 2013 at 3:30pm
the administrator verified with
the SG-technician at that the
automatic fire alarm system was
completely back on line and the
center's residents were safe,

2. On June 13, 2013 at 4:30pm
the administrator in-serviced
Mark Bowman on the importance
of communicating to her when
any maintenance vendors are in
the center and what "test mode”
meant and the requircment to do
a watch fire after the system hag
been down over 4 hours from a
planned event or in an
emergency situation and is to
continue until the automatic fire
alarm system is completely back
on [ine,

3.0n June 13, 2013 at 7:30pm
the admninistrator in-serviced the
Bepartment Heads to include the
DON, ADON, Unit Managers,
Business Office Manager,
Activities Director, Social
Services Director, Dietary
Director, Housekeeping Director,
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o g 0;'];‘“:2{:151:;,::;2?::% monitor all water oz MDS Director, Dietician,
. The i u . .
temperalure logs to ensure resldent safaty on Admissions Director, Therapy
06/11/13. Directors, Director of Clinjcal
Education, Discharge Director,
7. The parts wera ordered to ropair the hot water 7-3/3-11/11-7 shift supervisors,
tanks for 100, 200 and 300 Units on 08/12/1 3. along with support staff to
8. Water temperatures were monilored and the | include the supply clerk, medical
water heaters for the 100, 200 and 300 Units records, payroll clerk, this is 7%
were adjusted when needed on 06/11/13, of our staff and on the

requirement to do a fire watch

Diroea Pl mesling was held with the Medical any time the automatic fire alarm

Director on 06/13/13. ) ) .
system is down and notification

10, Grievance records were reviswed, on to the administrator if they are
06/13/13, back to March 23, 2013 and there were made aware the system is or may
no grievances related to hot water. be down and how to do a fire
11. Nursing staff was In-servicad on the freatment + watch and eac.h given copy of the
of hot water injurles which included notification of fire watch policy specifically
the Administrator, staff wil} not be allowed to work covering H-M. See attached
33}'1' é?f g have attanded the in-servioe on policy. We will continue to in-

) , service nursing to include RNs,
12. On 06/13/13 all Inctdent and Accident reports LPNs, CNAs, dietary,
were reviewed back to 01/01/1 3, and no Injuries ]10usckceping/]aund1‘y and
were noled. therapy staff, we have completed

35% of this staff and those not
in-serviced will not be able to
work wntil they receive the in-

* The hot water on the 400 Unit did not come on service.

when the sink handle was turned on 06/11/13 at 4. Because Hillcreek always has

The State Agency validated the AOC on 06/16/13
prior to exit as follows:

(16 PM. . .
12:15 PM a shift supervisor 7 days a weck
* Review of the waler temperature logs for and our manager on duty
06/11/13 and 06/12/13, revealed water department head on weekends as

temperatures were wilhin the range of 100
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F323i¢ u om pa -
ontinued From page 45 F323 additional support, one of these
degrees (F) to 110 degrees (F). Interview with taff bers would be the one
{he Adminisirator, on 6/1313 at 10:00 AM, > members would be
revealed she had knowledge of the water to initiate and direct a fire watch
temperatures over the Jast several days. upon either an emergency

situation or planned situation.
This provides for there to always
be someone to take charge of any

* Review of the work orders for the vendor
(Advanced), on 06/12/13 revealed the parls for
the repair of the two water heaters supplying the

100, 200 and 300 Units were ordered, emergency situation.
5. Administrator and SG-
* Roview of the water tamperalure logs on technician meet June | 4,2013 at

06/15/13 revealed the facllity continued to monitor

the water temperatures every (4) hours. Water 8am and since he was continuing

lemperalures obtainad by the state agency on his sprinkler head replacement
06/16/13 at 2:10 PM revealed water temperaiures work, the automatic fire alarm
within the 100 degrees (F) o 110 degrees (F) system would be down starting at
range. _ 8:15am and he would inform me

* In-service racords were reviewed for content when work completed and ) i
and attendance and ninety-nine (99) of system completely back on line.
one-hundred forty-nine (149) employses were 6. June 14, 2013 at 12:15pm, the

in-serviced and employees may not return to

work untlf in-services are attended, cetiter began a fite watch, The

100 (Dana Waters) 200

* Follow-up water tamperalures were obtained (Regina Mudd), 300 (Jennifer

on the 400 Unit, on 08/16/13 at 2:10 PM, and - Moran and Ashley Stover)

Wf? re within 100 degrees (F) to 110 dagrees (F) resident's units were covered by
aer repairsl Were completed. the unit managers and were l
> Interview with the Administrator, on 08/12/13 at checked in 15 minute increments.
8:30 AM, verifted the Malntenance Director was The 400 unit resident area which
lerminated, includes therapy and laundry was

* Review of the signalure shaeet revealed the covered by the DON (Donna
Madical Director attanded the QAP| mesting Fountain} and also checked in 15
regarding the immediate jeopardy on 06/13/13. - minute increments. The
administrator covered the dining

* Wrillen statements were obtainad from the
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Soclal Worker and the Direcior of Nursing, on 1001H§, 0 i.CeS, leS! fan S '
06/14/13, ihat grlevances and incident reports smoking areas, activity area,
wera revlewed for complalnts of hot waler being maintenance areas and kitchen in
too hot, none noted, and injuries from hot water, 15 minute increments. All staff
none noted. in addition, record review, an were notified we were in a fire

06/14/13, revealed the facllity completed skin
checks on residents, on 0671 313, and no
resident injuries were found.

watch. During the 15 minute
increments the above assigned
staff were monitoring for signs of
* 8ix (6) Licensed Practical Ntrses, six (8) fire and smoke and to call 911 to
Cearlified Nurse Aldes, two (2) Housekeepers, one report if any fire or smoke found

(1) Nursing Supervisor, one (1) Physical
Therapist and the Director of Nursing were and to pull the fire alarm

interviewed, on 06/16/13, regarding in-services manually,
held on 06/11/13 and 06/13/13. The staff was 7. On June 14, 2013 at 3:30 the
able lo verbalize understanding the potential SG-technician nofified

danger of water that was too hot Injuring

residents, that they should report to the administrator that the fire alarm

Maintenance Department and the Supervisor System was completely back on
when they felt the water was loo hot, that line and the fire watch was
residents are to be protected by moving away terminated with success ful

from the room where the walter is too hot or
turning the water off, or placing a sign in the room
warning of hot water.

completion and all resident's
were kept safe,
8. There was no change made to !

g. It?e\;iiew é)f tfse falcllily’§ pog(t:y reg{a;ditn% Fire fire watch policy after
rotaction System Impairments, not dated, - .

revealed Imp}:afrmen(s can result from either administrator review.

planned or emargency shut down of these 9.On June 14, 2013 at 4:45 pm

systems, Alack of prior planning in shul-down or the center was notified of the

Impairment of these systems can resuit in se_afioua immediate jeopardy due to

consequenceg in the svant of a fire. The fac;hty incident on June 13,2013,

will require strict compliance with the basic fire ioned above i ber |

safely precautions outlined In the policy, The fire inentioned above in num erl,

walch procedures outlined will be Implemented therefore the purpose of this

immediately for all impalrments, regardless of allegation of compliance.

duration. If the facility fire protection system will
be shut down or Is impaired for four (4} or more
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* pag F32 10. On June 14, 2013 at 6:30pm
hours in a twenty-four (24) hour period all of the p . .
following procedures will be Implemented. The a QAPI meeting was held and in
facility wiil maintain a Fire Proteciion Impairment attendance was the DON, AIT,
Kit at all thimes. The facility's Impalrment Unit managers, Dieticians,
Coordinator will contact the consultant prior lo Dietary manger, social services,

any impalrment. Supervisors in the affected

areas, the local fire department, the State Fire admissions, activities, MDS

Marshal and the Fire Alarm Central Station Director, supply clerk, medical
Monitoring Company shall also be notified of the records, business office nianager,
:mp?lr f:g"tlé tTE"eg:l?f}: ";’ml’(ﬁ?t‘:’" Sﬁg"gaﬁ"" of director of clinical education,
ocal and slate agencies ephon . ) . ) .
numbers were listed). The impalrment _dlSChal,ge director, to 1 cvicw
Coordinator shall make sure that all materials tmmediate jeopardy notification
needed to make the repalr are ready at the job and the abatement of the
site before any valve or device is closeq or fire Jeopardy notification, Also
protaction system is disabled. The appropriate reviewed was a past incident on
tags shall be attached to alf affected areas, Any 4130/13 wh ter had b
hot work will be discontinued. A fire watch will be oo vien center had been
conducted for all affected areas of the faciiity untjl | - notified of issue with automatic
the fire protection system Is operallonal again. fire alarm system and had began
o immﬁ#;&s{gg?lr;?r?tnclg?gtﬁea?sartﬁ al and completed a successful

n ‘e v .
affected areas of the buiiding. Fire walches shall documented fire watch from Ipm
be provided continuously until the work Is to 4pm and obviously knew what
completed and the fire protection systom is to do when information of
completely functional, Inciuding through coffee potential fire risk were
braaks and lunch breaks. Fire watch personnel .
shall receive fralning on recognition of firg communicated.
hazards and use/location of appropriate portable 1. On June 14, 2013 at 7pm,
fire extinguishers as well as the the procadure for Medical Director, Dr. Hilgeford,
alerting staff while the fire alarm systemis out of spoken to by phonc by
service, administrator to review QAPI
Review of the facility's policy regarding Smoking, and althou.gh previously had
not dated, revealed resldents, assoclates, family discussed incident of June 13,
members, visitors, vendors and alf others may 2013, he was made aware of the
smoke in the deslgnated areas that are Identilled immediate jeopardy, the firc

for each category: residents may smoke In the
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smoking solfarium; and the courtyard by the 400
Unit. Residents deemed able 1o smoke alone
Mmay do so in the deslgnated smoking areas.
Residents deem unable to smoke alone must
have a staff person in attendance, Family and
visitors are only permitted (o smoke In the 400
Unit courlyard. Associates may not smoke on the
property. Al clgareltes and lighters of residents
are kept at the nursing station and the residents

may get those when needed, No malches are
permitted in the buliding at any time,

Observalion, on 06/13/13 at 2:30 PM, revealed
the fire alerm sounded. The designated smoking
area connecled lo the maln dining room was filled
wilh smoke as was the dining room, The door to
the smoking area was closed at this time. The top
of the clgarelte can was off of the base and silting
next to the wail. The base was haif filled with ash
and It had two plastic cups in the base. The
Administrator and the AIT were in the room with a
fire extinguisher,

Observalion, on 06/13/13 at 2:50 PM, revealed

the front desk reception|st telling the
Administrator she did not Know where the fire
department was and that no one had cailed fo
see what was going on at the facliity.

Observalion, on 06/13/13 at 3:00 PM, revealed
the fire departmant in the facility. Interview at this
time with the AIT revealed he did not see what
was in the base; however, housekeaping empties
the ashes one (1) 1o two (2) times a week,

Interview with the front desk Receptionist, on
06/13/13 at 3:40 PM, rovealed the contractor was
here fo work on the sprinkier system and thay

(X4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREGTION {X6)
PREEIX (EAGH DEFICIENCY MUST UE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULD o COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENGED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
F 323! Conlinued From 8 o
linued From page 4 F 323 watch completed earlier in the

day successfully and this
allegation of compliance,

12. Date of Compliance June 15,
2013

AFTER ABATMENT

1. The five residents effected by
the hot water temperatures 35,
36, 37, 38 and 39 were moved
from 400 unit to 300 unit. All
had skin checks completed with

1o signs of any type of blisters or

bumns. There were no identified
residents involved in the lack of
fire watch policy. The QAPI
meetings held 6/21/13, 6/25/13,

7/1/13 and 7/8/13 reviewed water

temperatures and fire watch logs
and discussed any issues or
problems that had arose and a
plan to correct. The
Adntinistrator and DON were
in-serviced on 7/26/13 by Area
Vice President of Operations
for Goldenliving on the
responsibility to monitor the
day to day funetions of the
center to ensure compliance
and effective use of resources,
See attached,

|
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thought that was why the system did not nofify the 2. Al! tesidents at-p ofential risk
fire departiment. ' of being affected if water

temperatures exceed the 110
'“ﬁe?f?wi‘a’l‘;h Lpgsfﬂ;;1%'11 gﬂ%eg’rd'sor for ll'h?i degree and or the fire watch
whole facifity, on at 2: , reveale v
when the smokers are in the designated smoking p Ohcy.ls noft flofclloxved. T.! 1€ QAP
area, there is usually a staff meinber (here also. committee failed to monitor
There are few independent smokers. LPN #11 maintenance preventative
stated the fire was fully extinguished, She further program and staff required fire
lsh!a\tedlil was {he“responslbicliilg of all steff to check and safety education, mostly due

® solarim as they passed by. to administrator and DON
Interview, on 08/13/13 at 3:46 PM, with the A(T turnover. The administrator
revealed he did not know If the cal) system would during survey had been in the
be ouf, the confractor never told him that, He cenfer onjy 1t days and had not
stated the confractor was working on the 2012 : oy - I
mandate for sprinklers that was arranged by the - yet had time to review all areas
corporale office, of the center. ,
3. The mixing valve on the twip

Interview with the Administrator and AlT, on hot water tanks was replaced on
06/13/13 at 4:10 PM, revealed the automaiic dial 6/18/13. On 300 unit 3 hot and
system for fire alarm was down, They ware not )

aware and the alarm was manually pulled. The cold check valves were placed to
conlractor had the alarm syslem in test mode, help regulate water temperatures
The AIT stated the contractor told him he was to rooms 332, 334 and 336. We
igoing to drain the iine and he did not relay the continued to check water
nformation to the Administrator, The . .
Administrator staled thie AIT did not tell her or she (emperatures every 4 hours up to
woulld have known it meant the system was 6/25/13 when a QAPI meeting
down, was held to review temperatures

and it was determined the

Interview, on 08/14/13 at 2:00 PM, with the temperatures had remained

Administrator revealed a sprinkler company had

been conlracted by the Gorporate Offics fo between the 100-110 degrecs.
replace sprinkler heads within various areas of Water temperatures checks were
the facility. The contractor arrived on slte at 8;15 changed to cvery 6 hours starting
AM and discussed his scope of work with the 6/25. On 7/1/13 a QAPI meeting |

Administrator-in Training. The Administrator-in
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Cor}tfnued From page 50 F323 was held and water temperatures
Training was advised by the sprinkisr contractor Y d and the decici ,
that both of the sprinkler risers would need to be revicwed and the decision was
I the test mode, meaning the sprinkler vajves made that the maintenance
were turned in the off position and the atarm department would take over the
noiled he sulomage e oo fave bear g ecks Monday through
r \
do the contract work, The Friday and the weekend manager
Administrator~in~Trafn!ng failed to contact the on duty would check Saturdays |
Adminisirator about (he sprinklar contractor being and Sundays. All water
on site and that the system would be down for temperature checks would be }
over a four (4) hour period of time. The system : ¢ adir e b e
was shuldown at 8:30 AM, leaving tho fasily reviewed by administrator,
without the protection of an automatic sprinkler M(')ll(la)' through Friday when
system. The fire watch policy had not been daily copy of temperatures turned
Implemented after the shutdown, At in by maintenance staff and on
approximataly 2:20 PM, smoke was discovarad Mondays wil] reviesw copy of
coming out of an ashtray located in the indoor, Saturday/Sund {
designated smoking area APhysicaFTherapist aturday/sunday wa .e r .
had discovered the fire and notified the Director temperature log. Re-in-service
of Nursing, who pulled the Fire Alarm and alerted maintenance assistant and
the Receptionlst to call 911 upon realizing the manager on duty staff to the
automatic sprinkler system had been lurned off. importance of re orting all
The Administrator-in-Training extinguished the P porting ¢
smoldering ashes with a fire extinguisher, The felllpefa“{f es above 110,
resldents were svacuated to the adjacent smoke to administrator and or DON
g?mg?n%em c#iringilhelﬁm; of ”!:3 e'?g’ggfgz{ immediately on 7/8/13. Any of
18 Fire Dapartment arrived on site a :
and gave the clear signaf to reenter the smoke the emp loy ces who ! tad not
compariment at 3:11 PM, recerved the in-services on the
hot water temperature plan, what
Interview with the Director of Nursing, on to do with a resident with a hot
08/14/13 at 4:10 PM, revealed she pulted the fire water burn or fire watch policy
alarm and then went to the receplionist area o . iced by the direct
I see the fire Panel and the focation of the fire and were in-serviced by 1€ director
Instructed the receplionist fo announce, over the of clinical education before they
Intercom, a Code Red In the smoking room. She were or are able to work, this to
stated she then refurned to the smoking room to include new emnployees will be
assist the Administrator, She stated she failed to / —1
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hear the sirens within a few minutes $0 she
returned o the reception area and instructed the
receptionist to call 911. She indlcated the Fire
Department always responded quickiy and the
absence of the sirens caused her concern. She
stated she was not awars that the fire alarm
system was down; however, she falt somathing
was wrong.

H

Interview, on 06/14/43 at 2:36 PM, with the
Administrator-in-Tralning {AIT) revealed he had
besn informed of the system belng put in the test
mode by the sprinkler contractor at 8:30 AM after
the contractor discussed what they would be -
doing. He stated he was told the sprinkler risers
would need to be in the test mode, He was not
awars of the implications of being In the test
mods or the requirements for implerenting the
fire watch pollcy and did not nolify the
Administrator. He did not implement the fire
waltch pollcy when he was told the sprinkler
system would be shut down. At approximately
2:20 PM, the Physical Theraplst found smoke
coming out of an ashiray located In the
designated smoking area. The Director of
Nursing, pulled the Fire Alarm and the
Raceptionist called 911, The
Administrator-in-Training stated he extinguished
the fire with a fire extinguisher. The residents
were moved to the other smaoke compartment.
The Flre Department arrived at 2:52 PM and gave
the all clear io take the residents back to their
rooms at 3:11 PM. The AIT expressed no
knowledge of the policy and procedure for the
Fire Watch; however, he was responsible for the
fire drills and had conducted and documented the
tast fire drill during the second shift on 05/30/13 at
7:30 PM. Although the fire drill was conducted in

*4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION {5}
PREFIX {FACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDED Ny FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHQULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION} TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TQO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
F 323/ Continued From pags 51 F 323

- repair work continued on the

completed by 7/24/13. See
competency test for all staff,
Sprinkler head replacement and

following dates; 6/17/1 3,
6/18/13, 6/19/13, 6/20/13,
6/21/13, 7/1/13 and 7/2/13 with
the center initiating a fire watch
once the fire protection system
had been down for 4 hours with ’
1o issues notes. For each of the
tire watches listed above there is
documented fire watch logs dated
and signed by the staff assigned.
Administrator is made aware of
any and all maintenance vendors
in center to work, examples to
include Sprinkler repair/checks,
electrical repairs, lift repairs,
elevator repair, ac/heat repairs,
alarm company repair/checks, in
center at all times, by the front
office stalT and or maintenance
staff or AIT. No new
maintenance director hired at this
time. All employees not
receiving the fire watch policy
in-service were in-serviced by
the director of clinical education
before they were or are able to
work, this to include new

FORM CMS-2667(02-09) Pravious Vo rslons Obsolela

Evonl iD; 16La1Y

Facllity 1D: 100212

If continuallon sheat Page 52 of 89




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

i et ey

PRINTED: 07/24/2013

STATEMENT oF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391
(X1} PROV]DERISUPPI.IERICIJA (X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTJON (X3} DATE SURVEY
iDENTlFlCATiON NUMBER: A BUILDING COMPLETED
186095 8. WiNa 06/15/2013
—_—

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIRR
GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER . HILLCREEK

STREET ADDRESS, GiTY, STATE, ZIP COne

3118 BRECKINRIDGE LANE
LOUISVILLE, Ky 40220

a salisfactory manner, it did not Include the fire
watch procedure,

interview, on 06/14/13 at 3:15 PM, with the
sprinkler contractor revealed he had informed the
Admfnislralor—in-Trainfng of his arriving at the
facllity to begin the contract work lo replace
sprinkler heads within the facility. He assumed
the AdmInlstrator-!n-Tralning was knowledgeable
of the procedures when the sprinkler system was

interview via telephone, on 06/15/13 at 11:16 AM,
with the Assistant Fire Chief responding to the
811 call, revealed the Fire Departmant receivad
the call at 2:47 PM, arrived at the faciity at 2:51
PM, he described the sltuatlon as a smaoke scare,
and gave the all-clear signal at 3:14 PM, and
deparled the facllily at 3:11 pp. He voiced a

the fire watch

implemented by the faclilty, as the facility was not
prolected by the Coverage of an automatic
sprinkler system and was concarned for the
fasidents,

Review of the AOC revealed the facility
implemented the following measures:
06/13/12-06/15/13, These immediate actions
taken were:

1. On 08/13/13 at 3:39 PM, the Administrator
verified with the Simples-Grinneli (5-G)

Techniclan that the automatic fire alarm system
was completely back on line,

2.0n 06/1313 at 4:30 PM, the Administrator
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cmployees and to be completed
by 7/24/13. Administrator and
Dircctor of Nursing re-signed
their job descriptions on
7/21/2013 and sent to corporate
office as to their responsibilities
of the day to day function of the
center and to ensure compliance
and safety of residents. The hot
water temperature plan will be
put into place anytime water
temperatures are above 110 F
and a fire watch will be
implemented when energency
fire alarm systems are impaired,
failure by any staff to do so with
result in disciplinary actions up
to termination. The medical
director has reviewed and given
suggestions in the plan of
cotrection and a QAP] meeting
will be held 7/24/13 for final
discussions with medical director
on compliance, The Area
Director of Operations and or
the Area Director of Clinical
Services for Goldenliving will
monitor the plan of correction
for compliance every two
weeks for three months and
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inserviced the AIT on the Importance of
communicating to her when any maintenance
vendors were in the center; the meaning of "test
mode"; the requirement to do a fire walch after
the system has been down over four (4) hours
from a planned event or in an emergency
situatlon; and, to confinue the fire walich until the
automailic fire alarm system is completely back
on line,

3. On 06/13113 at 7:30 PM, the Administrator
inserviced the Depariment Heads which included
the DON, ADON, Unit Managers, Business Office
Manager, Activilles Director, Social Services
Diractor, Dietary Director, Housekesping Birector,
MDS Director, Dietician, Admissions Director,
Therapy Directors, Director of Clinfcal Education,
Discharge Director the 7-3, 3-11 and 11-7 shift
supervisors, along with support staff to include
the supply clerk, medical records, and the payroll
clerk, (this represents 17% of the staff) on the
requirement to do a fire waich any time the
automatic fire alarm system was down and
nolification to the Administrator if they were made
aware the system was or may be down and how
to do a fire watch and each were glven a copy of
the fire walch policy speclfically covering H-M,
The nursing staff will continue Inservices to
include RNs, LPNs, CNAs, dietary,
housekeeping/laundry and therapy staff, thirty-five
(35) % of the staff and those not inserviced will
not be able to work uniil they receive the
inservice.

4. The facility has a shift supervisor 7 days a
week and the manager on duly department head
on weekends as additional support, One of these
staff members will initlate and direct a firs walch
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~ addressed immediately by

once a month for next 3
months.

4. All maintenance water
temperature checks will be
reviewed by administrator
Monday through Friday and
on Mondays will review copy of
Saturday/Snnday water
temperature log, Also, any
emergency calls will be

Adwministrator. Administrator
will review monthly
nraintenance work invoices
that might have had the need
for a fire watch, such as any
needed or emergency shut
down of fire alarm system to
make sure fire watch policy
and procedures were followed
for 6 months. The
Administrator will report to
QAPI team water temperature
reviews and fire watch
monitoring to stay in
compliance with plan of
correction. The QAPI team will
continue to monitor hot water
temiperatures and fire watch
compliance by review of
Administrator's report,

FORM CMS-2687(02-99) Provious Varslons Obsolote Evont 10; {ELB1]

Facility 1D: 100212 I continuation shaat Paga 54 of 89




5024590091

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

11:09:37 a.m. 08-02-2013

PRINTED: 07/24/201
FORM APPROVEI

CENTERS FO MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039'
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIERICLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 'DENTIFIGATION NUMBER: A BUILOING COMPLETED

186095 8. WiNG — 06/15/12013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CiTy, STATE, ZIP CODE

3118 BRECKINRIDGE LANE
GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - HILLCREEK LOUISVILLE, KY 40220
(X4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF GEFICIENGIES b PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION {x8)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEGED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR 1.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
- DEFICIENCY)
F 323 |.Continued From page §4 Faag _, . .
upoh elther an emergency situation or planned grievances Summary log and
situation, This provides for there to always he resident council minutes
gict:tr:;?l?)rrlle to take charge of any emergency monthly for 6 months, Any
' concems or issues will be I
5, The Administrator and S-G Techniclan met addressed immediately and a
08/14/13 at 8:00 AM, and since he was continuing plan put into place to protect the
his sprinkisrhead replacement work, the resident's safety. It is ultimately
aulomatic fire alarm 8ystem wouid be down the administrator's ; b to validate
starling at 8:16 AM and he would Inform the ¢ administrator's job to va
Administrator when work was completed and the that all parts of the POC_are -
system complelely back on line, implemented and compliance is
achieved and continyes.
6. ON 0BM14/13 al 12:16 PM, the faclly began a - Date of compliance 7/27/13
fire watch, The 100, 200, 300 realdent units were
Covered by the unit Managers and were chacked
In 16 minute increments. The 400 unit resident
area which includeg therapy and laundry was
covered by the DON and also checked evary 16 f
minutes. The Adminisirator covered the dining
rooms, offices, residant's smoking areas, aclivity [
area, maintenance areas ang kitchan in 15 :
minute Intervals, Al staff ware nofifled they were
in fire walch, During the 16 minute checks the
above assigned staff ware monltoring for signs of
fire and smoke and o call 911 lo report If any fire
01 sSmoke was found and to puli the fire alarm
manually,
7. On 06/14/13 at 3:30 PM the S-G Techniclan
notified the Administrator that the fire alarm
system was completely back on line angd the fire
Watch was terminated,
8. There was no change made lo the fire watch ]
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upon elther an emargency situation or planned
situation. This provides for there to always ho
someone to take charge of any amergency
situation,

5. The Administrator and S-G Technician met
06/14/13 at 8:00 AM, and since he was continuing
his sprinklerhead replacement work, the
automatic fire alarm system would be down
starting at 8:15 AM and he would inform the
Administrator when work was complated and the
system complelely back on line.

8. On 06/1413 at 12:15 PM, the facifity began a
fire watch, The 100, 200, 300 resident units were
covered by the unit managers and were chacked
in 15 minute Increments. The 400 unit resident
area which Includes therapy and faundry was
covered by the DON and aiso checked every 16
minutes. The Administrator covered lhe dining
rooms, offices, resident's sinoking areas, aclivity
area, mainlenance areas and kitchen in 15
mihute Intervais. Ali staff were notified they were
In fire watch. During the 16 minute checks the
above assigned staff were ronitoring for signs of
fire and smoke and to call 911 to reporl if any fire
or smoke was found and to pull the fire alarm
manuaily,

7. On 08/14/13 at 3:30 PM the 8-G Technician

| notified the Administrator that the fire aiarm

system was completely back on fine and the fire
watch was lerminatad.

’ 8. There was no change made to the fire walch
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gricvances summary log and
resident council minutes
mounthly for 6 months. Any
concerns or issues will be
addressed immediately and a
plan put into place to protect the
resident’s safety., It is ultimately
the administrator's job to validate
that all parts of the POC are
implemented and compliance is
achieved and continues,

5. Date of compliance 7/25/13
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policy after administrative review on 0G/H14/13,

9. On 06/1413 at 4:45 PM, the facility was
nolified of the Immediate Jeopardy due to an
incident on 06/13/13, mentioned above in number
1, therefore the purpose of this allegation is
compliance,

10, On 06/14/13 at 6:30 PM, a QAP meeling was
held to review the immediate Jeopardy
notification and the abatement of the Jeopardy,

11, On 08/14/13 at 7:00 PM, the Medfcai Diractor,
was nolified on the Immediate Jeopardy and
reviewsd the QAP] meeting. The Medical Director
was already aware of the Incident, Immediate
Jeopardy, and the fire walch,

The state agency validated the AOC on 08/15/13
prior to exit as follows:

f

* Interview, on 06/14/13 at 2:10 PM, wilh the
Simplex-Grinnell {S-G) Technician, the sprinkier
contractor, confirmead the automatic Fire Alarm
System was put back on line and the sprinkler

' System was fully functional at 3:30 PM.

* Interview, on 06/14/13 at 2:00 PM, with the
Administrator In Training confirmed the inservice
mesting with the Administrator emphasizing the
Importance of communication, understanding the
terminology of the automatic sprinkier system
being put into the test mode, and implementing
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the facillty's Fire Watch paliey,

* Interviews on 06/15/13 between 2:45 PM and
4:15 PM, with the facility department heads and
the support slaff wera conducted to confirm the
inservices meeting with the Administrator,
emphasizing the importance of communication
with the Administrator and procedures for
Implementing the facility's Fire Watch pollcy. The
inserviced personnel was given a copy of the
facllity's policy.

* As part of the interviewing process on 06/16/13
belween 2:45 PM and 4:15 PM, shift supervisors
volced their understanding of the facilily's Fira
Watch policy and thefr responsibliity to Iniflate and
direct the Fire Watch.

* Interview on 06/14/13 at 3:30 PM, with the S-G
Technician confirmed the awtomatic sprinkler

system would be turned back on and ihe system
would be fully functional when he left the faciiily.

* On 06/14/13 the Administrator presanted a
completed copy of the Fire Watch polley in effect
from 12:15 PM to 3:30 PM. The sprinkler system
was shut down at 8:15 AM and the Fire Watch
policy went Into effect at 12:16 PM. The facility's

personnel was assigned to watch all areas of the
facility with supporting documentation.

*On 06/14/13 at 3:30 PM, the S-G Technician
confirmed he advised the Administrator, that the
fire alarm was complately back on line and the
facility was protacted by the automatic sprinkler
systam.

* A copy of the undated Golden Living Fire Watch

F 323
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ADMINISTRATION/RESIDENT WELL-BEING

A facllity must be administered in a mannar that
enables it to use its resources effectively and
efficiently fo attain or maintain the highest
practicable physical, menial, and psychosocial
well-being of each resident.

This REQUIREMENT Is not met as evidenced
by

Based on observation, interview, record review
and faciiity policy review, it was determined that
Adminisfration failed to ensure safe water
temperatures were maintained in resident care
areas. The facility falled to ensure staff was
trained and knowledgeahle regarding water
temperatures being maintained hetweaen 100-110
degrees Fahrenheit (F). The facilily faited to
develop and Implsment policles and procedures
lo ensure staff ldentifled, reporled, monitored and
took necessary correclive action when water
temperatures were not maintalned within safe
parameters lo ensure the safely of ali residents
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policy was reviewed on 06/14/13 with no changes 0
noted. _
Upon notification of the
' 00“06/ 15813 at 4345dF:1M, a COP%/ ?jf ine %AF" temperatures in excess of 110 F
meeting summary and documented attendance
was given to the State Agency. The mesting was (?n June 11, 2013, Th? ce‘nter
held on 06/14/13 at 6:30 PM. Lompietcd the followmg.
, 1. Individual therapist were
* The QAPI mesting held on 068/14/13 at 6:30 PM assigned to each of the five
had documented the Medical Director had been resident's rooms on the 400 hall
holifled by phons of the Immediate Jeopardy. and monitored to make sure the
F 400 483.75 EFFECTIVE Fdgof ° )

resident did not use the sink.

2. The nurse supervisor on the
400 unit gave each of the 5
residents hand sanitizer to use.
3. Maintenance Director turned
off the water on 400 hall.

4, The 5 residents on 400 hall
were moved to the 300 unit.
Effected rooms
401,406,409,415,416)

5. Vendor, Chris with Advanced
Mechanic caine to center to
determine the problem and find
the issue to be the "out mixing
valve", temperature could not be
adjusted and a new mixing valve
was ordered to be delivered
overnight.

6. In-servieing to the department
heads, nursing department (RN,
LPNs, CNAs and shift

Event 1D: 1EL814 FFacifify iDx 100212 If continuation shael Page 58 of 80
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within the facllity. The facility's water temperalure
logs, dated 02/17/13 and 31713, detalled water
temperatures above 110 degrees (F) in rasidant
care areas on three (3) of four {4) units within the
facility. The facility failed to ideniify these unsafa
water temperatures as a concern for resident
safety and could provide no evidence that action
was taken to reduce the water temperatures in
rasident care areas. The facility failed {o provide
water tempearatura logs for the time period from
April 1, 2013 until Juns 11, 2013 when the water
temperatures in resident care areas exceeded
110 degreas (F). The facility failed to ensure
water lemperatures In resident care areas were
monitored during this perlod.

(Refer F323} The facility failed to ensure a safe
environimant as it related to maintaining safe
water temperatures In resident care areas. The
facliity failed to ensure the facifity's hot water
system was maintained at a temperalure to
ensure water temperalures In resident care areas
dld not exceed ragulatory requirements. The
facility failed to Identify, adjust and/or repair the
hot water system when monitored hot water
temperatures were above 110 degress
Fahrenhelt on three {3) of four (4) Units in the
facilily. The facility fafled to ensure hot water
temperatures were routinely monitored in resident
care areas from 03/23/13 until 06/11/13. This
fallure placed all residents on the three (3} of four
(4) unils at risk for potential Injury to the skin or
body tissues.

The facility's failure to administer the facliity
effectively and efficiently, to provide adequate
supervislon of water temperatures and fallure to

supervisors), therapy department
and any support staff (business
office, supply clerk and medical
records) that are involved in the
manager on duty program and
daily monitoring of temperatures
until a ncw full-time maintenance
director can be found was
completed by the Dietician,
Jessica Sullivan and Director of
Clinical Education, Jeanne Viers.
{The only staff doing hot water
temperature checks is Curtis
Dykes (Supply Clerk), Mark
Bowman (assistant
administrator), Jessica Suilivan (
Dictician), Jeanne Viers
(Director of Clinical Education),
Cindi Simpson (Administrator),
Cathy Tucker (3-11pm shift
supervisor), Tanisha Stokes (11-
7pm shift supervisor), Sherry
Wallace (3-1 i pm supervisor),
Robin Coder (11-7pm
supervisor), The in-service of the
hot water temperature plan
included how to use the
thermometers, how to calibrate
the thermoineter before each
temperature is recorded and to
contact administrator and

FORM CME-2567(02-99) Provious Verslons Obsolale

Evont iD: 1ELB11

Faclity 10; 100212

it continuation sheet Pago 59 of 89




PRINTED: 07/24/2013

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDRICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0381
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1} PROVIDER/SURPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (%3} DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTICN IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING COMPLETED
186095 B. WING 06/15/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE

3116 BRECKINRIDGE LANE

GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - HILLCREEK LOUISVILLE, KY 40220

(X4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION . X5y
PREFIX {FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECECED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC iDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
F 493 | Continued From page 59 F 490 istant administrator if
implement policy and pracedures placed assistan a‘ MInstrator 1
residents at risk in a silualion that was fikely to temperatures above 110F,(who
cause serlous Injury, harm, Impairment or death. then will adjust temperature on
The Immediate Jeopardy was ldentified on the twin hot water tanks mixing
06/12/13 and was found to exist on 08/11/13, valve that services 100. 200 and
The facllity was notified of the imimediate 300 units). to inf t, ff and
Jeopardy on (06/12/13, J uni 5) 0 ihform stall an
residents (residents with
An acceptable Allegation of Compliance (AOC) dementia or lack understanding
Wa? received on 06/14/13 and the State Agency would be removed from rootn,
validated the immediate Jeopardy was removed water tumned off or placed on one

on 06/16/13 as alleged, prior to exit on 06/15/13.

The scope and severity was lowered to an "E” on one monitoring) that the sink

while the facility develops and implements the or shower room could not be
Plan of Correction (POC) and the facifity's Quality used and to post a Sign above that
Assurance monltors lhe effectiveness of the sink or shower room that it is not

systemic changes. .
y g ‘ to be used until temperature re-

checks are done and determined

in addition, it was determined the Administrator to be at or below 110F,

failed to lmplement the facility's policy regarding . temperatures will be checked

the Fire Protection System Impairments falting to four hours b fil

initiate a fire watch, in accordance with NFPA cvery four houwrs by one ol the

standards, after the automatic sprinkler system above in-serviced staft

had been shutdown longer than four {4) hours. members. None of the above {

This fallure had the potentiat to affect each of the staff will be allowed to work

eleven {11} smoke compartments, residents, staff after June 13, 2013 if they have

and visitors, . . .
not received the above in-service,

On 06/13/13 at 8:16 AM the sprinkler conlractor 7. Temperature checks were

began contract work to replace sprinkler heads in began 6-11-13 at 7pm and

various localions throughout the fagility. Thq continued every 4 hours

contractor informed the Administrator in Training hroush he i Any

that he would bs putling the system in the test throughout the night. Any

mode, shuiting down the sprinkler system at 8:30 temperatures recorded over 1 [0

AM to do the remedial work. The Administrator in F, were immediately called to the

Training failed to Inform the Administrator of the administrator and assistant

sprinkier system baing shut down and the need to
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begln the fire walch, Subsequently a fire was
discovered at 2:20 PM in an ashtray in the
resident smoking area. The automatic sprinkler
system had been shut down from 8:30 AM until
3:62 PM, approximately 7.5 hours. The faclity
ldentified the sprinkler shutdown at 2:20 PM at
the time of the fire.

The facllity failed to alert slaff of the facllity's

| vulnerabllity during the test mode of the sprinkler
syslem and failed fo ensure a fire waich was
Initiated during this ime which placed the
residents at risk and caused or was likely to
cause the residents serlous injury, harm,
impalrment or death. Immediate Jeopardy was
identified on 06/14/13 and determined o exist on
06/13/13. A deficlency was cited at 483.75
Administration, F490 Administration at a scope
and severily of an "L",

An acceptable Allegation of Compliance was
recelved on 06/15/13 and the State Agency
validated the immedlate Jeopardy was removed
on 06/16/13 ptlor to exit on 06/16/13 with
remaining non-compliance at 483.75
Administration, F420 Administration with a scope
and severily of an "F" while the facility develops
and implements the Plan of Correction (POG) ,
and the facilily's Quality Assurance monltors the
effectiveness of the systemic changes.

The findings include:

1. On 08/11/13 at 11:20 AM, water temperatures
were observed in resident care areas, on the 400
unit, ranging from 1256 degrees {F) to 138
degrees (F). These water lemperatures were

administrator. Temperatures
were adjusted on the twin hot
water tanks mixing valve that
services 100, 200 and 300 units,
some time was allowed to pass
and temperatures were rechecked
for 110F compliance. During this
time the staff and resident of that
room was notified to not use the
sink/shower room. Once recheck
was completed and 110 F
compliance was met, resident
and staff were notified they could
use the sink/shower rooms.

8. Maintenance Director
suspended pending termination.
9. Administrator reviewed all hot
water temperatures logged to
verify that this plan continues to
be followed, some temperatures
still above 110F, but plan
followed to ensure residents
safety.

10. There have been no changes
to our hot water temperature test
policy and this was reviewed by
administrator, Please see attached
policy.

1. June 12, 2013 continued to do
random hot water temperatures
every 4 hours throughout the

E}
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the lemperatures were above ihe 100 degrees (F)
to 110 degrees (F) regulatory limits.

Review of the facllity's waler temperature log,
dated 06/11/13 at 7:00 PM, revealed water
temperatures in resident care areas on the 100
unit and the 200 Unit ranged from 117 degreas
(F) to 120 degrees (F).

The facility was unable to provide documented
evidence that a policy and procedure had been
developed and implemented to ensure safe waler
temperatures were maintained In resident care
areas for clinical use, On 06/11/13 intarview with
the Maintenance Director revealed he
sporadically monitored water temperatures in the
facility's resident care areas. Interview with the
Administrator on 06/11/13 revealed a pollcy for
how to take waler temperaturas axisted; however,
there were no policles or procedures for what
staff was to do If water temperalures exceadsd
the regulatory range and how residents were o
be protected when water lemperatures impacted
thelr safety,

The facillty was unable to provide documented
evidence that monitoring of waler temperatures in
resident care areas were conducted for the period
from 03/23/13 until 06/11/13 when water
temperaluras were found to be above 110
degrees {F). In addition, review of water
temperature logs from 02/17/13 and 03/17/13
revealed the water temperalures in resident care
areas ranged from 117 degrees (F) to 133
degrees (F). On 06/11/13, Interview with the
Maintenance Dirsclor revealed he sporadically
monitored water temperalures In the facility's

]
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verified by the Maintenance Director. He stated center. Adjustments made to twin

hot water tanks mixing valve as
needed. Staff and residents
notified to discontinue the use of
sink/shower room until notified
water temperatures were at or
under 110 F. Signs placed above
the sink/shower rooms as a
reminder.

2. Advanced mechanic put new
mixing valve on 400 unit hot
water tank, monitored water
temperatures until {10 F
compliance was met. The center
continued to monitor the 400 unit
water temperatures.

3. Advanced Mechanic also
examined the 2 twin hot water
tanks that service 100, 200 and
300 unit and determined the
mixing valve was not adequate
size to temper the water
sulticiently and a larger mixing
valve was ordered to be delivered
as soon as possible, tentatively
delivery and installations June
17,2012,

4. Water temperatures continued
to be checked every 4 hours
throughout the night, with
notification to administrator and
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resident care areas. Review of this log revealed
waler termnperatures were consistently 109
degrees (F) in all resident care afeas. On
06112113, interview with the Adminisirator
revealed the water ternperature logs kept by the
Maintenance Director wera fabricaled and no
actual water tamperatures were obtained or
monitored.

Furthermore, the facility was unable to provide
documented evidence that they had provided
{raining to staff regarding the regulations fo
ensure safe water lemperalures were maintained
between 100 degreas (F) and 110 dagrees (F) for
rasident care areas. Interview with the
Administrator on 08/11/13, revealed the
Maintenance Director had been Ihe assistant for
approximatsly six (6) months and was trained by
the former Maintenance Director, Review of the
personne file for the Maintenance Director did
not provide specific Information regarding training
on water temperature ragulations.

Addilionally, the Administrator revealed, through
interview, lhat she did not review the water
temperature logs for safe temperatures. By not
reviewing the water temperalures logs for safety,
the Administrator did not identify that the facllity
waler temperatures in resident care areas were
not baing monitored to ensure compliance with
hot water regulations therefore, the hot water
temperalures were not referred to the facilily's
Quality Assurance Commiltee for action to correct
the problem. Further intervlew with the
Administrator revealed hot water temperalures
were dangorous for the residents,

Review of tha AOC revealed the facility
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assistant administrator and
temperatures were adjusted to the
twin hot water tanks mixing
valve that services 100, 200 and
300 units. Time was allowed to
pass and temperatures were
rechecked for 110F compliance.
During this time the staff and
resident of that room was
notified to not use the
sink/shower room. Once recheck
was completed and 110 F
compliance was meef, resident
and staff were notified they could
use the sink/shower rooms.

5. Called retired 20 year past
maintetance director for his
historical input on hot water
tanks, he suggested the call to
"Schardein Mechanical," a prior
vendor who had worked in the
center for many years for
additional suggestions.
Scheduled to come to center
6/13/13. No new suggestions.

6. Administrator reviewed all hot
water temperatures logged to
verify that this plan continues to
be followed, some temperatures
still above 110F, but plan
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implemented the folfowing measures 06/12/13 - followed to ensure residents
08/15/13. The immediate aclions taken were: safely.

T 4 d off June 13, 2013

. The waler on the 400 Unit was tumned off on 1. Water temperatures continued

08/11/13 and the mixing valve on the 400 Unl{ to be check 11) ery 4 1 ° "

was replaced {{he unit remalns closed) on 0 be checked ey cry & hours .

06/12/13. throughout the night and start of
new day with notification to

2.|The five (52\ residents on the 400 Unit were administrator and assistant

relocaled to the 300 Unit on 06/11/13, administrator and temperatures

3. Selected management staff was in-serviced, were adjusted on the twin hot

on 08M11/13, regarding taking waler lemperalures water tanks mixing valve that

on a dally basls In resldent care areas until a new services 100, 200 and 300 units,

Malntenance Director could be hired. as needed some time was

4. An in-service, on 08/11/13, included how to allowed to pass and temperatures

take waler temperatures; how to conlact the were rechecked for 110F

Administrator and Assistant Administrator if water compliance. During this time the

temperalures exceed 110 degrees (F); how to  staff and resident of that room

adjust the temperature on the hot water tank; how tified t t use the

to provide ona (1) to one {1) monitoring if the was notitred fo not u

waler temperatures were elevaled and the sink/shower room. Once recheck

residents in the room were confused; how to post was completed and 110 F

a slgn staling the water temperalures are loo high compliance was nieet, resident

In that room and the sink and shower are not to and staff were notified they could

be used; how to recheck water temperalures after L

the hot waler tank has been adjusted; use the S“MShO‘,Wr rooims.

temperatures would be monitored every four (4) 2. A QAPI meeting was held

hoursd iunt!lllrepf;lirs are ci;:)n}%Ieted on the tanks with Medical Director, Dr.

providing hot waler to the 100, 200, and 300 Units Hit -d and OAPI tes

and for forty-efght (48) hours after the repairs are ! g?ftqi 'mf AQI . .lfr.ml )

completed; and no staff would be allowed to work consisting of Administrator,

untif they attended this In-service. DON, assistant administrator,
maintenance, unit managers,

5, The Maintenance Director was suspended dietician, dietary manager,

pending termination on 06/11/13, housekeeping manager and sociat
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8. The Administrator would monitor all water
temperalure logs to ensure resident safety on
06/11/13.

7. The paits were ordered to repair the hot water
fanks for 100, 200 and 300 Units on 06/12/13, .

8, Walter temperalures were monitored and the
water heaters for the 100, 200 and 300 Unit were
adjusted when needed on 06/11/13.

9. A QAPI meeting was heid with the Medical
Director on 08/13/13.

10. On 06/13/13 grlevance records were
raviewed, back to March 23, 2013 and there were
ho grlevances related to hot water, accident and
incident reports were also reviewed back [o
January 1, 2013 and no Injuries were noted,

11. Nursing staff was In-seiviced on tha trealment
of hot water injuries which included notification of
the Administrator, and staff will not be allowed to
work until they have attended the in-service and
recelve the Information provided on 08/13/13,

12. On 06/13/13 Incident and Accident reports
were reviewed back to 01/01/13, and no injurles
ware noted,

The State Agency validaled the AOC on 06/16/13
prior to exit as follows:

* The hot water on the 400 Unit did not come on
when the sink handie was turned on, on 06/11/13
at 12:15 PM.

* Review of the waler temperalure logs for

services to cover the immediate
jeopardy abatement plan, cause
of immediate jeopardy and
resolution.

3. This hot water temperature
plan will continue until the new
mixing valve is placed on the
twin tanks and temperatures are
monitored for 48 howrs afterward
to determine if hot water
temperatures are at or below
110F.

4. Grievances were reviewed
back to March 23, 2013 by Jenny
Potts, SSW, to look for any past
grievances on hot water
temperatures and none were
found. _

5. Accident and Incident reports
were reviewed by the Director of
Nursing back to January I, 2013
for any possible identifiable
injuries related to hot water
temperatures, no injuries noted
related to any type of hot water
burns.

6. Nursing staff to include RNs,
LPNs and CNAs were in-
serviced starting June 13, 2013
on what to do with a suspected
hot water burn, to include
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08/M11/13 and 06/12/13, revealed water
temperalures were within the range of 100
degrees {F) to 110 degrees (F). Intarview with
tha Adminisirator, on 6/13/13 at 10:00 AM,
revealed she had knowledge of the water
temperatures over the last several days.

* Review of the work orders for the vendor
(Advanced), on 08/12/13, revealed the parts for
the repair of the two waler heaters supplying the
100, 200 and 300 Unils were ordered.

* On 06/156/13, review of the water temperature
logs revealed the facility continued to monitor the
waler temperalures every four (4) hours. Water
temperatures obtained by the state agency, on
06/16/13 at 2:10 PM, revealed water
temperatures within the 100 degrees (F} to 110
degrees (F) range.

* in-service records were reviewed for content
and altendance and ninety-nine {99) of the one
hundred forly-nine (149) employees were
In-serviced and employees may not return to
work until in-services are aftended.

* Follow-up waler temparatures were obtalned
on the 400 Unit, on 08/15/13 at 2:10 PM, and
were Wilhin 100 degrees (F) to 110 dagrees (F)
after repalrs were completed.

* Interview with the Administrator, on 06/12/13 at
8:30 AM, verified the Maintenance Director was
terminated.

* Review of the signatura sheet ravealed the
Medlcal Director attended the QAP! meeling
regarding the immediate jeopardy on 06/13/13.

immediate treatment, nurse
notification, physician and
administrator or Director of
Nursing notification and to turn
off water at sink. In-servicing
completed by Jeanne Viers,
Director of Education. Any staff
not working before end of day
June 13, 2013 wiil not be
allowed to work until in-service
completed.

7. The number of staff who
received the in-service on hot
water temperature plan and
what to do with a hot water burn
is 99/149 employees, all others
have not worked yet because of
scheduled, on vacation, leave or
PRN,

8. Alleged date of abatement of
immediate jeopardy is 6/14/13.

On June 13, 2013 at
approximately 3:30 pm the
administrator (Cindi Simpson) of
the center became aware that the
automatic fire alarm system had
been put on "test mode" at 9am
that morning while the Simplex-
Grinnell technician (referred to
SG-technician) had been
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1 06/1413, that grievances and incidant reporls

2. Raview of the facilily's policy regarding Fire

* Witten stalemenls were obtained from the
Soclal Workar and the Dlrector of Nursing, on

wara reviewed for complainis of hol water being
too hot, none nofad, and injurias from hot water,
none ncted. In addition, record review, on
061413, rovealad the faclily completed skin
chacks on residents, and on 05/13/13, with no
rasident injuries found,

* 8ix {6} Licensed Practical Nurses, six (0)
Cerlified Nurse Aldas, two {2) Housekaspers, one
{1) Nursing Supervisor, ona (1} Physical
Therapist and the Director of Nuising were
interviewed, on 08/16/13, regarding in-sérvices
held on 06/41/13 and 06/13/13, Staff was able lo
varbaliza understanding the potential danger of
watar that was loo hot Injuring résidents, that thay
should repoit to the Malntenance Depariment and
the supervisor when they feel the water was too
hot, that residents ara lo be protecled hy moving
away from {he feony wharo the water is tao hot of
turning the waler off, or placing a sign in the room
warping of hat waler,

Protacllon System lmpalrments, nat daled,
ravaated Impairments can resull from eithar
planned or emergancy shul down of thesa
systama, Alack af prior planning In shut-down or
impalrmant of these systams can result in serlous
congaquencos in the event of a fire. The faclily
will requira slrdet cornplisnce with the basic fire
safaly precautions oullined In tho potiey. The fite
wateh proceduras outtinad will ba lmplemanted
imimadiately for all Impaliments, regardless of
duration. If the facitily fira protection system will

replacing sprinkler heads on one
ol the units in the center. The
SG-technician had told the
administrator in {raining, Mark
Bowman, that he would be doing
this, unfortunately this was not
communicated (o the
administrator and Mark did not
imderstand the terminology of
"test mode” (meaning he was
draining the sprinkler system and
notifying the alarm monhtoring
company that work was being
done, so they will not think
something was wrong and
contacting fire department) and
so alter the 4 hour time frame
that the antomatic Tire system
had been turncd o1, the center
did not do a fire watch for the
renniining down time of the
system {rom 12:30pm to 3:30pm
which could have potentially
impacted the entire center and all
restdents.

o Ondune 13, 2013 at 3:30pin
the administrator verificd with
the SG-technicion at that the
auntomatic fire daym system was
completely back on line and the
center's residents were sale,
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he shut down or s finpaired for four (4) or more
hours In a twenty-four {24) hour period all of the
folfowing procedures wilt be implemented, The
facility will maintaln a Fire Protection Impairment
Kit at ali imes. The facility’s Impalrment
Coordinator witi contact the consuitant prior to
any Impairment, Supervisors in the affected area,
the local fire depariment, the State Fire Marshal
and the Fire Alarm Cenlral Station Monitoring
Company shall also be notifiad of the Impairment.
Telephone numbers for notification of local and
state agencies are {blank). The impalrment
Coordinator shall make sure that all materials
needad to make the repairs are ready at the job
site before any valve or device Is closed or fire_
protection system Is disabled. The appropriate
tags shail be attached o all affected areas. Any
hot work will be discontinued, A fire walch will he
conducted for all affected areas of the facility until
the iire protection system is operalional again.
Fire watch rounds shall he conduclad at a
mintmum of lhirly {30) minute intervals for all
affected areas of the building. Fire walches shall
be provided continuously until the work is
completed and the fire protection system is
completely functional, including through coffee
breaks and lunch breaks. Fire waltch personnel
shall receive training on recognition of fire
hazards and useflocation of appropriate portable
fire extinguishers as well as the the procedure for
alerting staff while the fire alarm system is out of
service.

QObservalion and record review of the facility's
Policies and Procedures, on 06/14/13 batween
1:45 PM and 6:30 PM, with the Administrator and
the Administrator In Training revealed the facility
failed to implament a fire watch policy after the

2. On June 13, 2013 at 4:30pm
the administrator in-serviced
Mark Bowman on the importance
of communicating to her when
any maintenance vendors are in
the center and what "test mode"
meant and the requirement to do
a watch fire after the system has
been down over 4 hours from a
planned event or in an
emergency sttuation and is to
continue until the automatic fire
alarm system is completely back
on line. :

3. On June 13, 2013 at 7:30pm
the administrator in-serviced the
Department Heads to include the
DON, ADON, Unit Managers,
Business Office Manager,
Activities Director, Social
Services Director, Dietary
Director, Housekeeping Director,
MDS Director, Dietician,
Admissions Director, Therapy
Ditectors, Director of Clinical
Education, Discharge Director,
7-3/3-11/11-7 shift supervisors,
along with support staff to
include the supply clerk, medical
records, payroll clerk, this is 17%
of our staff and on the

FORM CMS-2587(02-99) Proviaus Vasslons Obsolele

Evont ID: 1ELBH

Facility iD: 100212

If continualion shaaf Page 68 of 89

UL 3

MECIME M spe e ™




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/24/2013
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO, 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIEHGIES (Xi) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {¥2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING COMPLETED
186006 B. WING 08/15/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

GOLDEN LIVINGGENTER - HILLCREEK

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

3116 BRECKINRIDGE LANE
LOUISVILLE, KY 40220

automaltlc sprinkler systemn had been shut down
from 8:30 AM until 3:52 PM, approximalely 7.5
hours.

Interview, on 06/14/13 at 2:00 PM, with ihe
Administrator revealed a sprinkier company had
besan contracled by the Corporate Office to
raplace sprinkler heads within various areas of
the facllity. The contractor arrived on site at 8:15
AM and discussed his scope of work wih the
Administrator In Training. The Adminlstrator In
Tratning was advised by the sprinkler contractor
that both of the sprinkler risers would need to he
In the test mode, meaning the sprinkier valves
were lurned in the off position and the alarm
company monitoring the facility should have been
nolifled {he automatic dialers were turned off to
do the conlract work. The Administrator In
Training falled to contact the Administralor about
the sprinkier conlractor being on site and the
syslem would be down for over a four (4} hour
perod of time, The system was shutdown at 8:30
AM, leaving the facilily wilhout the proteclion of
an automalic sprinkier system. The fire watch
policy had not been implemented after the
shutdown, At approximately 2:20 PM, smoke was
discovared coming out of an ashtray localed in
the Indoor, designated smoking area. A Physical
Therapist had discovered the fire and notifled the
Director of Nursing, who pulled the Fire Alarim
and alerted the Receptionist to call 911 upon
realizing the automatic sprinkler system had been
turned off. The Administralor-in-Training
extinguished the smoldering ashes with a fire
axlinguisher, The resldents were evacuatad lo
the adjacent smoke compartment during the time
of the emergency. The Fire Department arrived
on site at 2:52 PM and gave the clear slgnal to
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requirement fo do a fire watch
any time the automatic fire alarm
system is down and notification
to the administrator if they are
made aware the system is or may
be down and how to do a fire
watch and each given copy of the
fire watch policy specifically
covering H-M. See attached
policy. We will continue to in-
service nursing to inclhude RNs,
LPNs, CNAs, dietary,
housekeeping/laundry and
therapy staff, we have completed
35% of this staff and those not
in-serviced will not be able to
work unti] they receive the in-
service.

4. Because Hillcreek always has
a shift supervisor 7 days a week
and our manager on duty
departnrent head on weekends as
additional support, one of these
staff members would be the one
to initiate and direct a fire watch
upon either an emergency
situation or planned situation,
‘this provides for there to always
be someone to take charge of any
emergency situation.
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reenter the smoke compartment at 3:11 PM. 5. Administrator and SG-
technician meet June 14, 2013 at
Interview with the Director of Nursing, on 8am and since he was continuing
0614413 at 4:10 PM, revealed she puiled the fire his sprinkler head replacement
alarm and then went to the receplionist area to K th . p.‘ |
see the fire panel and the localion of the fire and work, the automatic fire alarm
Instructed the receplionist fo announce, over the system would be down starting at
Inttercon';{ a r(]:oda Red Ir(1j the smokln}% room. S[he 8:15am and he would inform me
stated she then returned to the smoking room to when work completed and
assist the Adminisirator. She slated she failed o .
hear the sirens within a few minutes so she system completely back on line,
returned to the reception area and instructed the 6. June 14,2013 at 12:15pm, the
receplionist to call 911. She Indicated the fire center began a fire watch, The
department always responded quickly and the 100 (Dana Waters) 200
absence of the sirens causad her concern. She : e
stated she was not aware thal the fire alarm (\f{{eg’me} i\gudd)l’ 1300 (Jc““_lte!
systam wag down; however, she felt something Moran and Ashley Stover)
was wrong. resident's units were covered by -
g : )
intervi o ’ : 068114113 a the unit managers and were
nterview with the Receplionist, on a cl di ; :
4:20 PM, revealed she called 911 at the -rfecﬁﬁo n ‘lts _‘“.‘?“te mc,re"’f.“tls'
instruction of the Director of Nursing. She slated ‘the 40U unit resident area which
she normally did not make this call and was not includes therapy and laundry was
aware that the fire alarm system was down. covered by the DON (Donna
Fountain) and also checked in 15
Interview, on 06/14/13 at 2:35 PM, with the inute in)cr omonts. The
Administralor In Tralning revealed he had been e SAhe
informed of the system belng put in the test mode administrator covered the dining
by the sprinkler contractor at 8:30 AM afler the rooins, offices, resident's
&0“"[ aftif%f #lSCUSS;’»?d\mal lh%Yk\;’OUIid be ?'Jom% smoking areas, activity arca, i
o stated he was told the sprinkier risers wou ) . . !
need to be in the test mode. He was not aware of Ilnamfenam.:e areas and kitchen in
the implications of being in the test inode or the 5 minute increments. All staff
requirements for implementing the fire watch were notified we were in a fire
policy and did not nofify the Administrator. He did watch. During the 15 minute
not Implement the fire watch policy when he was increments the above assi
told the sprinkler system would be shut down. At staff it ..ve }SSlgj.led‘ F
approximately 2:20 PM, the Physical Therapist albwere monitoring lor signs o
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found smoke coming out of an ashtray located in
the designated smoking area. The Director of
Nursing, pulled the Fire Alarm and the
Raceptionist called 911. The Administrator in
Tralning slated he extinguished the flre with a fire
exlingulsher. The resldents wera moved to the
other smoke compariment. The Fire Deparimant
arrived at 2:52 PM and gave lhe all clear io lake
the residents back to thelr rooms at 3:11 PM. The
Administrator in Training expressed no
knowledge of the poiicy and procedure for the
Fire Watch; however, he was responsible for the
fire drilts and had conducted and documented the
last fire drili during the second shift on 05/30/13 at
7:30 PM. Although the fire drill was conducled In
a satisfactory manner, it did not include the fire
watch progcedura.

Interview, on 06/14/13 at 3:156 PM, with the
sprinkler conlractor revealed he had Informed the
Administrator In Training of his arriving at the
facllity to begin the contract work to replace
sprinkler heads within the facllity. He assumed
the Adminisirator in Tralning was knowledgeable
of the procedures when the sprinkler system was
put in the test mode,

Interview via telephone, on 06/16/13 at 11:15 AM,
with the Assistant Fire Chlef responding to the
911 call, revealed the Fire Department received
the call at 2:47 PM, arrived al the facHity at 2;51
PM, described the situation as a smoke scare,
gave the all-clear signal at 3:11 PM, and departed
the facllity at 3:11 PM. He volced a concein
about the fire watch policy not being implemented
by the facllity, as it was not protected by the
coverage of an automatic sprinkler system and
was concerned for the residents.
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- and to pull the fire alarm

fire and smoke and to call 911 to
report if any fire or smoke found

manually.

7. 0n June t4, 2013 at 3:30 the
SG-technician notified
adnunistrator that the fire alarm
system was completely back on
fine and the fire watch was
terminated with successful
completion and all resident's
were kept safe.

8. There was no change made to
fire watch policy after '
administrator review,

9. On June 14, 2013 at 4:45 pm
the center was notified of the
inunediate jeopardy due to
incident on June 13, 2013,
mentioned above in number |,
therefore the purpose of this
allegation of compliance,
10. On June 14, 2013 at 6:30pm
a QAPI meeting was held and in
attendance was the DON, AIT,
Unit managers, Dieticians,
Dictary manger, social services,
admissions, activitics, MDS
Director, supply clerk, medical
records, business officc manager,
director of clinical education,
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discharge director, to review
immediate jeopardy notification

Revllaw of tlée AOC}reveafed the facility and the abatement of the
implemented the following measures: jeopardy notification. Also
06/13/12-06/16/13, The immediate aclions laken .levlijewe)d was a past incident on
were: o
4/30/13 when center had been
notified of issuc with automatic
1. On 08/13H 3 at 3:30 PM, the Administrator fire alarm system and had began
verified with the Simplex-Grinnelt {S-G) and completed a successful
Techniclan that the automatic fire alarm system d d fir tch from |
was compietely back on line. ocumente 116- waltch from 1pm
to 4pm and obviously knew what
2. On 06/13/13 at 4:30 PM, the Administrator to do when information of
insarviced the Administrator in Tralning on the potential fire risk were
Importance of communicaling {o her when any icated
malntenance vendors are In the center and what communicated.
“tast mode" meant and the requirement to do a [T, On June 14, 2013 at 7pm,
fire watch after the system has been down over Medical Director, Dr. Hilgeford,
(4) hours from a planned event or in an spoken to by phone by
emergency siluation and Is to continue untii the Sictratar fey ey
automalic fire alarm system Is completely back administrator “? review QAPI
on line. and although .pwwousiy had
discussed incident of June 13,
3. On 0613113 at 7:30 PM, the Administrator 2013, he was made aware of the
Inserviced the Department Heads to incfude the ‘ PP .
DON, ADON, Unit Managers, Businass Office m‘mfd‘ate J‘;"pzld-‘” ’;.he .ﬁrfl
Manager, Activities Director, Soclal Services watch completed eariier in the
Director, Dietary Director, Housekesping Director, day successfully and this
MDS Director, Dlefician, Admissions Director, allegation of compliance,
Therapy Directors, Director of Clinical Educatfon, 12. Date of Comnpliance June 15
Discharga Director 7-3/3-11711-7 shift 5013 pHatie ’
supearvisors, afong with support staff to include
the supply clerk, medical records, and the payroli AFTER ABATMENT
clerk, (thia represented seventeen (17) % of the 1. The five residents effected by
staff} on the requirement to do a fire watch any the hot water temperatures 35,
time the automalic fire alarm system fs down and .
notification to the Adminisirator If ihey are made 36,37, 38 and 39 were moved
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aware the system is or may be down and how to
do a fire watch and each were given a copy of the
fire watch policy specifically covering H-M. The
nursing staff will continue Inservices to Include
RNs, LPNs, CNAs, dietary, housekeepingitaundry
and therapy staff. Thirly-five {36} % of the staff
and lhose not inserviced will not he able to wark
until they receive the inservice,

4. Facliity has a shift supervisor asslgned seven
(7) days a week and the manager on duly
depariment head on weekends as additional
support, Onae of these staff members would
inittate and direct a fire watch upon elther an
einergency sitvation or planned situatlon, This
provided for there to always be someone to lake
charge of an emergency situation.

6. The Administrator and $-G Techniclan mef, on
06/14/13 at 8:00 AM, and since he was continuing
his sprinkler head replacement work, the
automatic fire alarm system would he down
starting at 8:15 AM and he would inform the
Admintstrator when work was complefed and the
system completely back on fine.

6. On 08/14/13 at 12:15 PM, the facilily began a
fire watch, The 100, 200, 300 resident Units were
coverad by the Unit Managers and were checked
in fifteen (15) minute Increments. The 400 Unit
rasldent area which included therapy and laundry
ware covered by the DON and also checked
every fifteen (15) minutes. The Administrator
covered the dining rooms, offices, resident's
amoking areas, aclivily area, maintenance areas
and kitchen In fifteen (15) minute intervals. All
slaff was notifled they were in a fire watch. During

from 400 unit to 300 unit, All
had skin checks completed with
no signs of any type of blisters or
burns. There were no identified
residents involved in the lack of
fire watch policy. The QAPI
meetings held 6/21/13, 6/25/13,
7/1/13 and 7/8/13 reviewed water
temperatures and fire watch logs
and discussed any issues or
problems that had arose and a
pian to correct. The
Administrator and DON werc
in-serviced on 7/26/13 by Area
Vice President of Operations
for Goldenliving on the
responsibility to monitor the
day to day functions of the
center to ensure compliance
and effective use of resources.
Sce attached.

2. All residents at potential risk
of being affected if water
temperatures exceed the 110
degree and or the fire watch
policy is not followed, The QAPI
committee failed to monitor
maintenance preventative
program and staff required fire
and safcty education, mostly due
to administrator and DON
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the fiftesn (15 minute checks the above
asslgned staff were monitoring for sligns of fire
and smoke and to call 911 to report if any fire or
smoke was found and to pull the fire alarm
manually,

7. On 06/14/13 at 3:30 PM the S-G Techniclan
notified the Adminisirator that the fire atarm
system was completely back on line and the fire
walch was terminated,

8, There was no change mads to the fire walch
policy after adminisirative review on 06/14/13.

9. On 06/14/13 at 6:30 PM, a QAP meeting was
held to review the Iminediate Jeopardy
nofification and the abatement of the jeopardy,

10. On 06/14/13 at 7:00 PM, the Medical Director
was notifled on the Immediate Jeopardy and
reviewed the QAP! meeting. The Medical Diractor
was already aware of the Incldent, Immediate
Jeopardy, and the fire watch, The signature page
of the QAP afterdance sheel revealed the
Medlcal Director's signature.

The state agency valldated the AOC on 06/156/13
prior to exit as follows:

* Interview, on 08/14/13 at 2:10 PM, with the S-G
Tachnlician, the sprinkler contractor, confirmed
the automatic Fire Alarm System was put back on

temperatures had remained

. department would take over the

turnover. The administrator
during survey had been in the
center only 31 days and had not
yet had time to review all areas
of the center.

3. The mixing valve on the twin
hot water tanks was replaced on
6/18/13. On 300 unit 3 hot and
cold check valves were placed to
help regulate water temperatures
to rooms 332, 334 and 336, We
continued to check water
temperatures every 4 hours up to
6/25/13 when a QAPI meeting
was held to review tcmperatures
and it was determined the

between the 100-110 degrees.
Water temperatures checks were
changed to every 6 hours starting
6/25. On 7/1/13 a QAPI mecting
was held and water temperatures
reviewed and the decision was
made that the maintenance

water checks Monday through
Friday and the weekend manager
on duty would check Saturdays
and Sundays. All water
temperature checks would be
reviewed by administrator,
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line and the sprinkler system was fully functional
at 3:30 PM.

* Interview, on 06/14/13 at 2:00 PM, with the
Adminlstrator In Training confirmed the inservice
meeting with the Administrator emphasizing the
importance of communlcation, understanding the
terminology of the automatic sprinkier systam
being put info the test mode, and implementing
the facllity's Flre Watch policy.

* Interviews on 06/15/13 between 2:456 PM and
4:18 PM, wilh the facllity department heads and
the support staff were conducted to confirni the
inservices meeting with the Administrator,
emphasizing the importance of communication
with the Administrator and procedures for
implementing the facllity's Fire Watch policy. The
inservicad parsonnel was given a copy of the
facllity's policy.

* As parl of the Interviewing process on 06/15/13
hetwaen 2:45 PM and 4:15 PM, shift supervisors
volced their understanding of the facllity's Flre
Watch policy and their responsibillly to Intiate and
direct the Fire Watch.

* Interview, on 08/14/13 af 3:30 PM, with the 3-G
Techniclan conflrmad the automatic sprinkier
syslem would be tirned back on and the system
would be fully functional when he left the facility,

* On 06/14/13 the Administrator presented a
completed copy of the Fire Watch policy In effect
from 12:15 PM to 3:30 PM. The sprinkler system
was shut down at 8:16 AM and the Fire Watch
policy went into effect at 12:15 PM, The facllity's
personnal was assigned to walch all areas of the
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Monday through Friday when
daily copy of temperatures turned
in by maintenance staff and on
Mondays will review copy of
Saturday/Sunday water
temperature log. Re-in-service
maintenance assistant and
manager on duty staff to the
importance of reporting all
temperatures above 110,

to admimstrator and or DON
immecdliately on 7/8/13. Any of
the employees who had not
received the in-services on the
hot water temperature plan, what
to do with a resident with a hot
water burn or fire watch policy
were it-serviced by the director
of clinical eclucation before they
were or are able to work, this to
include new employees will be
completed by 7/24/13. Sce
competency test for all staff.
Sprinkler head replacement and
repair work continued on the
following dates; 6/17/13,
6/18/13, 6/19/13, 6/20/13,
6/21/13, 7/1/13 and 7/2/13 with
the center initiating a fire watch
once the fire protection system
had been down for 4 hours with
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facllity with supporting documentation, no issues notes. For each of the
fire watches listed above there is
'Sirge{zliw,[ ci:n 08/ 4:—11 3;3 l3:30de'%. ﬁ;ﬁaled the documented fire watch logs dated
. chnician confirmed he advised the " .
Adminisirator, that the fire alarm was completely and 5 glnefl by- t_he staft “SS‘E"E"'
hack on fine and the facility was protected by the Administrator 1S made aware of
automatic sprinkler system, any and all maintenance vendors
i ) in center to work, examples to
A‘copy of the undated Golden Living Fire Watch include Sprinkler repair/checks,
policy was revlewed on 06/14/13 with no changes RS .
noted. electrical repairs, lift repairs,
elevator repair, ac/heat repairs,
* On 06/15/13 at 4:45 PM, a copy of the QAPI alarm company repair/checks, in
meelh?g sutmrt?]ar)é tm;d /cxiocumer.:_t;ad atter;idance center at all times, by the front
‘lfjlz g: %%I?d !1?3 atas?sogsafy' 16 meeling was office staff and or maintenance
' ' staff or AIT. No new
* The QAPI meeting held, on 06/14/13 at 6:30 maintenance director hired at this
PM, had documented the Medical Director had time. All employees not
ggggar:gsﬂed by phone of the Immediate receiving the fire watch policy
F 514 48375(‘)(.1) RES F 514 in-service were ill"ser\’iced by
$$=D | RECORDS-COMPLETE/ACCURATE/ACCESSIR the director of clinical education
LE before they were or are able to
The facllity must maintain clinical record each work, this (o include new
cility must maintain clinical records on eac
rasident in accordance with accepted prafessional employees and m. b,e c_omP leted
standards and practices that are complete; b){ 7724113. Admimstiatgl and
acctrately documented; readily accessible; and Director of Nursing re-signed
systematically organized. their job descriptions on
The clinical record must contain sufficient 7’;?_1/2013 and 5 _e{]t to co.rgﬁ_ra.tc
information to Identify the resldent; a record of the office as to their responsibilities
resident's assessments; the plan of care and of the day to day function of the
sarvicas provided; the resuits of any center and to ensure compliance
preadmission screening conducted by the State; and safety of residents. The hot
and prograss notes. water temperature plan will be
FORM CMS.2567(02-99) Provious Vorglons Gbsolele Event ID; 1ELB14 Facility 10: 100242 If conlinuation sheat Page 76 of 80
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put into place anytime water
temperatures are above 110 F
and a fire watch will be
implemented when emergency
fire alarm systems are impaired,
failure by any staff to do so with
result in disciplinary actions up
to termination. The medical
director has reviewed and given
suggestions in the plan of
correction and a QAPI meeting
will be held 7/24/13 for linal
discussions with medical director
ont compliance, The Area
Direetor of Operations and or
the Arca Director of Clinical
Services for Goldenliving will
monitor the plan of correction
for complianee every two
weeks for three months and
once a month for next 3
months,

4, All maintenance water
temperature checks will be
reviewed by administrator
Monday through Friday and
on Mondays will review copy of
Saturday/Sunday water
temperature log. Also, any
cipergency ealls will be
addressed immediately by




F U0

Administrator. Administrator
will review monthly
maintenance work invoices
that might have had the need
for a fire watch, such as any
necded or emergency shut
down of fire alarm system to
make surc fire watch policy
and proccdures were followed
for 6 months. The
Administrator will report to
QAPI team water temperature
reviews and fire watch
monitoring to stay in
compliance with plan of
correction, The QAPI team will
continue to monitor hot water
temperatures and firc watch
compliance by review of
Administrator's report,
gricvances sumnary log and
resident council minutes
monthly for 6 months. Any
concerns or issues will be
addressed immediatcly and a
plan put info place to protect the
resident's safety. It is ultimately
the administrator's job to validate
that all parts of the POC are
implemented and compliance is
achieved and continues.
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5. Date of compliance 7/27/13
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“anticipated.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidencad
by;
Based on Interview and record review, It was
determined the facillty falled to maintain medical
records with accurate documentation for two (2)
of thirty-nine (39} sampled residents (Resident
#16 and #31). Resident #16's medical record
contained illagible signatures, undated
documentation and falled to identify the resident,
Resldent #31's medical record had physiclan
orders that were not datad or timed.

The findings include:

1, The facliily provided a document with no title
and no date for the requested Medical Records
policy. The doctiment had a star marked under
Employee Responsibllitles highlighting the
following statament; Malntain accurate and
compiete records for ali business purposes, and
never alter or destroy records in response fo an
Investigation, or when an investigation is

Review of the facliity's poficy, Red Line Guideline,
revised 09/2007, revealed the suparvisor or nurse
would check the chart for orders after a physician
visits. Orders would be placed In the compuler
and noted by the nurse. The ordar would then be
placed on the MAR, TAR, Calendar, INR sheets,
etc. Appropriate partles would be notified, i.a.
Pharmacy, physiclan's office, dietary, therapy,
slc. The nurse would make an entry in the
computer progress notas that the physiclan was
in and any new deferminations made. When a
physiclan visits the residents in the facllity, the
nurse would note the visit on the 24 hour report

F514

[. Resident # 16 and #31 charts
were reviewed and dates and
printed name of physician and
resident were added to the orders
on 7/11/13 to 7/18/13.

2. An audit completed 7/12/13 to
7/17/13 of all physician orders
back to June 1, 2013 were
reviewed for resident's name,
room number, date, printed
physician nane.

3. Medical records updated her
physician signature list with cach
physician, to make sure we have
their most up to date signature
7/9/13 to 7/18/13. The
administrator will send a letter to
the physicians instructing them
that all orders and forms must be
signed and dated in legible
handwriting on 7/19/13. Medical
records will set up an audit
calendar starting 7/22/13 and will
audit 10 charts a day to revicw
orders for legible dates, times,
resident’s name and signatures
for first 30 days, then 10 charts a
week for next 30 days and then 5
charts a week for next 30 days,
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sheef. The Nurse would check assigned charls
for potential missed orders that were not picked
up and inputted in the computer. The Nurses
would check the lab sheets, consults, physician
orders, and progress notes. If there are new
orders, hey would be entered into the computer,
and the staff wouid follow through with
implementalion, and red Ilne, date and Inltizl after
the last order.

Review of the medical record for Residant #16
revealed;

1. A Clinical Pharmaclst Lalter to Physiclan
Services, with a date from 06/01/13 to 06/30/13.
The letter Incfuded a recommendation from the
pharmacist to the physician of the rasident, which
required the physiclan's signature to acknowledge
the physiclan accepted or rejected the ,
racommendation. The signature on the line for
the physiclan's signature was Illegible. It had the
appearance of a smooth curved check mark.

2. Aprinted order shest dated 06/03/1 3, with the
medications the resident was ordered and other
ancillary trealments, had a signature of a
physiclan that was illegible. The adjacent line
had a printed physiclan's name listed.

3. Another order shest, dated 03/20/13, had the
same adjacent line thal prinied the physiclan's
name. However, the illegible signaturs on the
slgnature line did not malch the illegible signaturs
of the same physician on the previous document,
#2 ahove,

4. An order sheel dated 03/04/13 had the line for

the next 90 days in the daily
clinical meeting orders will be
reviewed. The DON will review
medical record audits three times
a week and address any issues
with nursing staff,

4. QAPI team will meet for 6
months and review the results of
the medical records audits for
compliance. The administrator
will review monthly for 6
months with DON the medical
record audits for complianee
with plan of correction. It is
ultimately the administrator's job
to validate all parts of the POC
are implemented and compliance
is achieved and continues.

5. Date of compliance 7/27/13
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the physician's signature blank. Howevar, there
was an lllegible scribble at the boltom of the page
followed by a dats,

5. An order sheet dated 02/04/13 had a curved
chack mark on the signalture fina oppogile the
lyped name of the physiclan. There was no
legible signature,

8. A Physician's Orders and Signature Form
copled from the chart of Resident #16 had no
Identifying entrles. Missing was the name of the
resident, the altending physician, the room
number and the name of the facility. In addition,
the four {4) entries on the document had iltegible
slgnatures next to the entries,

7. Record review from a Physician's Orders and
Stgnature Form from a chart, had no resident's
name, room number or other ldentifying featuras
on the document. The document was offered as
an example by Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN)
#17 to identify a signature she had witnessed
signed on the document earller.

Interview, on 06/14/13 at 2:30 PM, with LPN #18
revealed from the documents listed above, she
did not know who signed on #1, #2 and #3. She
revealed clinical records were to be legible. She
continued by stating the rationale for legibility was
to know who had given the order and who to call
with questions related to the order. She revealed
if an order was misread, you may not know what
to follow and there was the potential for errors if
Unreadabie, '

Interview, on 06/14/13 at 2:38 PM, with LPN #17
revealed from the documents listed above, she

F 514
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did not know who signed #1 and #3. She stated
#2 looked like the Nurse Praclitioner's signature.
Howaever, the signature was lilegible, and it was
on the line for the physician to sign, so if It was
the nurse practitioner's signature, there was no
title listed to indicate it was not the physician that
had signed the documenl. LPN #17 copied an
order from the chart of another resident to show
the nurse practitioner's signature, which she had
witnessed earlfer during her shift. The signature
did match the signature from the document listed
as #2 above, LPN #17 revealed a signature
naeded to be legible to make the chart accurate
and to know who to call if there were questions
about the orders that were signed. She stated
the polential for harm was that "anything could go
wrong", '

Interview, on 06/14/13 at 2:50 PM, wilh Medical
Records revealad she beliaved the documents
listed above as #1, #2, #3 and #5 were signed by
the Nurse Practitioner. Howsver, on the
documents, the Physician's printed name was on
one line and the Physician's signature was to be
on the following line. With the signature illegible
and no litte behind the name, it was not known
who had signad to approve the orders, the
Physician, or the Nurse Practitioner on behalf of
the Physiclan. In addition, below the signature on
#6 listad above, a nurse had signed off that the
orders ware reviewsd and verified by the
Physiclan (she noled the Physiclan's name),
when the signalure had been stated to be that of
the Nurse Practitioner, no titte behind the
signature, and not the Physician. The nurse that
slgned off on the orders had also not sighed her
name with her litle. The Medical Records person
revealed madical records were to be legible so

F 514
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the reader would be able {o read who wrote the
entry or who signed It and to be able to verify the
order with the Individual who wrote it She
revealad she was responsible for the medical
records. ’

2. Review of Resldent #31's medical record
revealed a physician's order requesting o be
called as fo why the resident did not have a follow
up appointment with the hand surgeon, it was not
dated or timed. In addillon the orders were not
noted as being acknowledged or Initiated by the
facility. An order dated 05/02, did not have a
year, or a time it was written. The order was lined
with the Unit Manager's slgnature, but no date
was noted indicating whan the order was
acknowledge and initlated.,

Interview with the tnit Manger, on 08/14/13 at
3:25 PM, revaaled all orders should be dated and
thmed. The Unit Manager revealed it was the
nurses responsibility to ensure all entres wers
legible, dated, and timed. The Unit Manager
revealed any concerns should be called and
clarified with the physician. The Unit Manger
stated she was not monitoring to ensure the
accuracy of the medicai records.

Interview with the Director of Nursing Services
(DNS), on 06/15/13 at 9:36 AM, revealed all
orders should be legibls, dated, and limed to
ensure records are accurate, and systematlcaily
In chronological order. The DNS revealad she
was not aware orders ware not being dated or
timed, and {hat nurses were not daling their
enlries when chart checks are compleled or
orders are acknowledged.
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QUARTERLY/PLANS

A facllity must maintaln a qualily assessment and
assurance commillee consisting of the director of
nursing services; a physician designated by the
facllity; and at least 3 other members of the
facflity's staff,

The quality assessment and assurance
commiltee meets at least quarterly to identify
issues with respect to which quality assessment
and agsurance activities are necessary; and
develops and implements appropriate plans of
action to correct Identified quality deficiencies.

AState or the Secretary may not require
disclosure of the records of such commitiee
except insofar as such dlsclosure Is related fo the
compllance of such commiiltee with the
requirements of this section,

Good faith altempts by the commiltes to Identify
and correct quality deficlencies will not be used as
a bhasls for sanctlons.

This REQUIREMENT s not met as evldenced
hy;

Based on observation, inlerview and record
review, it was determined the facility failed to
report ungafe hot water lemperalures, exceeding
110 degrees Fahrenhelt, In resident care areas io
the Quality Assessment and Assurance {QAA)
Committes. The facility falled to ensure

Upon notification of the
temperatures in excess of 110 F
on June 11, 2013, The cenier
completed the following:
1. Individual therapist were
assigned to cach of the five
resident’s rooms on the 400 hall
and monitored to make sure the
resident did not use the sink.

~ 2. The nurse supervisor on the
400 unit gave each of the 5
residents hand sanitizer to use.
3. Maintenance Director furned
off the water on 400 hail.
4. The 5 residents on 400 hall
were moved to the 300 unit,
Effected rooms
401,4006,409,415,416)
5. Vendor, Chris with Advanced
Mechanic came to center to
determine the problem and find
the issue to be the "out mixing
valve", temperature could not be
adjusted and a new mixing valve
was ordered to be delivered
overnight.
6. In-servicing to the department
heads, nursing department (RNs,
.LPNs, CNAs and shift
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non-compliance related to hot water
temperatures exceeding 110 degrees Fahrenhait
(F) were reported to the QAA commilttee In order
to ensure a corrective action plan was developad
for resldent safety from burns to skin and body
lissues. The facilily falled to report the hot waler
system when monitored hot water temperatures
were above 110 degrees Fahrenheit in resident
care areas for three (3) of four {4) resident units.
This failure placed residents on these units in the
facliily at risk for potential injury to the body
tissues or skin,

{Refer lo F323) The facility failed to ensure a
safe environment as it related to maintaining safe
water temperaltures In resident care areas, The
faciiity falled to ensure the facility's hot water
system was maintained at a temperalure to
ensure water temperalures in resident care areas
did not exceed regulatory requirements. The
facility failed to to identify the hot water
temperatures exceeding 110 degress (F) as a
quality deficlency and falled to deveiop and
Implement an action plan to correct the qualily
deficlency, including monitoring the effact of
implemented changes and making needed
revisions to the action plan, This fallure placaed
residents on three (3) of four (4) units at risk for
potential injuries to ihe skin or body lissues,

The facllity's fallure to have an effective Quality
Assessment and Assurance Program that
Identified deflclencies and developed action plans
andfor revised action plans based on (he Quality
Assurance review and fallure to impiement poilcy
and procedures placed residents at risk in a
situalion that was likely to cause serfous Injury,
harm, impairment or death. The Immediate

supervisors), therapy departinent
and any support staff (business
office, supply clerk and medical
records) that are involved in the
manager on duty program and
daily monitoring of temperatures
until a new full-time maintenance
director can be found was
completed by the Dietician,
Jessica Sullivan and Director of
Clinical Education, Jeanne Viers.
(The only staff doing hot water
temperature checks is Curtis
Dykes (Supply Clerk), Mark
Bowman (assistant
administrator), Jessica Sullivan {
Dietician), Jeanne Viers
(Director of Clinical Education),
Cindi Simpson (Administrator),
Cathy Tucker (3-11pm shift
supervisor), Tanisha Stokes (11-
7pm shift supervisor), Sherry
Wallace (3-11pin supervisor),
Robin Coder (11-7pm
supervisor). The in-service of the
hot water temperature plan
included how to use the
thermometers, how to calibrate
the thermometer before each
temperature is recorded and to
contact administrator and
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Jeopardy was Identified on 06/12/13 and found to assistant administrator if
exlst on 08/11/13, The facillty was nolified of the temperatures above 110F,(who
immediate Jeopardy on 08/12/13, then will adjust temperature on
the twin hot water tanks mixing
An acceptable Allegation of Compliance (AQC) valve ﬁ'mt Sen.’lces‘ 100, 200 and
was raceived on 06/14/13 and the State Agency 300 units), to inform staff and
validated the lmmedlate Jeopardy was removed residents (residents with
on 068/15/13 as alleged, prior to exit on 06/15/13, dementia or lack understanding
The scopa and severlty was lowered to an E ~ would be removed from room,
while the facllity develops and implements the ) d off laced
Plan of Correclion (POC) and the facllity's Quatily water turne' ol or piacec on one
Assurance monitors the effecliveness of the on one momtoring} that the sink
systemic changes and compliance status. or shower room could not be
used and to post a sign above that
The findin gs Include: sink or shower room that it is not
' to be used until temperature re-
On 08/11/13 at 11:20 AM, water temparalures checks are done and determined
were observed In resldent care areas, on the 400 to be at or below 110F,
Unit, ranging from 126 degrees (F) to 138 temperatures will be checked
degrees (F). These waler temperatures were ery four houss b il
verifled by the Maintenance Director. He stated cvery four hours by one of the
the temperalures wara above the 100 dagrees (F) above in-serviced staff
to 110 degreses (F) regulatory limits. members, None of the above
, e stafl will be allowed to work
Review of the facilily's water temperalure log, fier ] 13,2013 if they t
dated 06/11/13 at 7:00 PM, revealed water alter.June 1, 1t they have
temperatures in resident care areas on the 100 not received the above in-service.
Unit and the 200 Unlt ranged from 117 degrees 7. Temperature checks were
(F) to 120 degrees (F). began 6-11-13 at 7pm and
Review of the facilily's water temperature logs, for continued every 4 hours
resldent care aseas, revealed water temperatures throughout the night. Any
wera obtained on 02/17/13 and ranged from 125 temperatures recorded over | 10
dReQEGGS (fFi)I [0h13t3 dFEQfGl’BS (F) 0[" lh? 400 Unit, F, were immediately called to the
eview of the hot water temperalure log e ;
compleled on 03/17/13 revealed hot water administrator and assistant
FORM CS.2587(02.99) Pravious Varslons Obsolsie FvantjD: tELE1t Facllity ID: 100242 i1 conlinuaiton sheat Page 84 of 80

OFFICE OF INSPECTUR GE i,
DIVISICN OF HEAL T4 CARE TACUTIES A0 SEtvite s




. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/24/2013
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0838-0391

STATEMENT OF OEFICIENCIES {X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIERIGLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENHFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING COMPLETED
1860956 8. WING 08/16/2013

NAME OF PROVIOER OR SUPPLIER
GOLDEN LIVINGCGENTER - HILLCREEK

STREET ADORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
3116 BRECKINRIDGE LANE

LOUISVILLE, KY 40220

(x4) Ip SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (%5)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENGY MUST OE PREGEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
F 520 | Continued From page 84 F 520

temperatures In resident care areas ranged from
117 degrees (F) to 133 degrees (F}) on the 100,
200 and 400 Units, .

The facility was unable to provide any evidence
that the hot water temperaltures above 110
degrees (F) were reviewed by the QAA
Committee and a corrective aclion plan
developed to address the non-comphance with
regulatory limits on hot water in resldent care
areas. Interview with the Director of Nursing, on
06/12/13, revealed she aftended the facility’s QAA
Commiitee meelings and the non-compliance
with regulated hot water temperatures In resident
care areas ware not raported to the commiliee
nor was an aclion plan developed to ansure hot
water temperatures dld not place residents at risk
for potential Injuries from burns to the skin or
body tissues, She slated all department heads,
Including the Maintenance Director attended the
QAA Commiltee meetings. Interview with the
Administrator, on 06/12/13, revealed the hot
water temperatures, In resldent care areas,
placed residants at risk for injury.

Review of tha AOC revealed the facility
implemented the following measures 06/12/13 -
06/15/13. The immediate actions taken were:

1. The water on the 400 Unit was turned off on
06/11/13 and the mixing valve on the 400 Unit
was replaced (the unit remains closed) on
08/12/13,

2. The five (5) residents on the 400 Unit were
relocated to the 300 Unit on 06/11/13.

3. On 06/11/13 selected management staff was

administrator. Temperatures
were adjusted on the twin hot
water tanks mixing valve that
services 100, 200 and 300 units,
some fime was allowed to pass
and temperatures were rechecked
for [ 10F compliance. During this
time the staff and resident of that
room wvas notified to not use the
sink/shower room. Once recheck
was completed and 110 F
compliance was met, resident
and staff were notified they could
use the sink/shower rooms.

8. Maintenance Director
suspended pending termination.
9. Administrator reviewed all hot
water temperatures logged to

be followed, some temperaturcs
still above 110F, but plan
followed to ensute residents
safety,

10. There have been no changes
to our hot water temperature test
policy and this was reviewed by
administrator. Please see attached
policy.

1. June 12, 2013 continued to do
random hot water temperaturcs
every 4 hours throughout the

verify that this plan continues to _J.
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in-serviced, regarding taking water temperatures
on a dally basis In resident care areas untll a new
Madintenance Director could be hired.

4. On 06/11/13 an in-service included how to take
water lemperalures; how to contact the
Administrator and Assistant Administrator if water
temperatures exceed 110 degress (F); how lo
adjust the temperature on the hot water tank; how
to provide one (1) to one (1) monitoring if the
water tamperatures were elevated and the
residents in the room were confused; how to post
a sign stating the water temperalures are too high
in that room and the sink and shower are not to
be used; how to recheck waler temperalures after
the hot waler tank has heen adjusted;
temperatures would be monitored every four (4)
hours untll repalrs are complated on the tanks
providing hot water to the 100, 200, and 300 Units
and for forty-eight (48) hours after the repalrs are
completed; and no staff would be allowed to work
untii they attended this in-service.

5. The Maintenance Director was suspended
pending terminatton on 06/11/13.

8. The Administrator woutd monitor ail water
temperature Iogs {o ensure resident safety on
06/11/13.

7. The parls were ordered to repair the hot water
tanks for 100, 200 and 300 Units on 068/12/13.

8. Waler tomperatures were monitored and the
water heaters for the 100, 200 and 300 Unit were
adjusted when needed on 06/11/13.

9. A QAPI meeting was hetd wilh the Medlcal

center. Adjustments made to twin
hot water tanks mixing valve as
needed. Staff and residents
notified to discontinue the use of
sink/shower room until notificd
water temperatures werc at or
under 110 F. Signs placed above
the sink/shower rooms as a
reminder.
2. Advanced mechaunic put ncw
mixing valve on 400 unit hot
water tank, monitored water
“temperatures until 110 F
compliance was met. The center
continued to monitor the 400 unit
water temperatures,
3. Advanced Mechanic also
examined the 2 twin hot water
tanks that service 100, 200 and
300 unit and determined the
mixing valve was not adequate
sizc to temper the water
sufficiently and a larger mixing
valve was ordered to be delivered
as soon as possible, tenfatively
delivery and installations june
17,2012,
4, Water temperatures continued
to be checked every 4 hours
throughout the night, with
notification to administrator and
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Director on 06/13/13. assistant administrator and
temperatures were adjusted to the
10. On 06/13/13 grievance records were twin hot water tanks gnixing
reviewed back to March 23, 2013 and there were valve that services 100, 200 and
no grlevances related to hot water. . .
300 units. Time was allowed to
11. Nursing staff was in-serviced on the treatment pass and temperatures were
of hot water Injuries which Included nolification of rechecked for 1 10F comnpliance.
lh: /I?dmtj!lﬂi?:ratﬁr' and&s!a&f \;H:hnoit be all;:wed to During this time the staff and
‘(‘JVSI]:I 3>r1n3r ey have altended the In-service on resident of that room was
notified to not use the
12. On 06/13/13 Incident and Accident reports sink/shower room. Once recheck
were reviewead back to 01/01/13, and no injuries was completed and 110 F
were noted. , compliance was meet, resident
The Stale Agency validated the AOC on 06/16/13 and staff were notified they could
prior to exit as follows: use the sink/shower rooms,
The hotwat the 400 Unitdid not 5. Called retired 20 year past
* The hot water on the n not come on . . Fge Tl
when the sink handle was turned on, on 06/11/13 n?amtfman.ce dircctor for hlS_
at 12:15 PM. historical input on hot water
tanks, he suggested the call to
* Revlew of the water temperature logs for “Schardein Mechanical," a prior
temperalures were within the range of 100 center for many vears for
degrees (F) (o 110 degrees (F). Interview with ater any ye
the Administrator, on 6/13/13 at 10:00 AM, additional suggestions.
revealed she had knowledge of the water Scheduled to come to center
temperatures over the last several days, 6/13/13. No new suggestions.
* On 06/12/13 review of the work orders for the 6. Administrator re\?ewed all hot
vendor (Advanced), revealed the paris for the water temperatures logged to
repair of the two (2) water heaters suppiying the verify that this plan continues to
100, 200 and 300 Units were ordered. be followed, some temperatures
ill o 10F, but pi:
* Review of the water temperature logs on still above 110F, but plan
08/15/13 revealed the facility continued to monitor
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the water temperatures every four (4) hours. followed to ensure residents
Water temperatures obtained by the state safety.
agency, on 08/15/13 at 2:10 PM, revealed waler June 13, 2013

temperatures within the 100 degrees (F) to 110

i s continued
degrees (F) rang. 1. Water temperatures continuec

to be checked every 4 hours

* In-service records were reviewad for content throughout the night and start of
and attendance and ninety-nine (38) of the one new day with notification to
hundred forty-nine (149) employess wers administrator and assistant

in-serviced and employees may nol return {o

work unlil In-services are attended administrator and temperatures

were adjusted on the twin hot

* Follow-up water temperatures were obtained water tanks mixing valve that
on the 400 Uni, on 06/16/13 at 2:10 PM, and services 100, 200 and 300 uuits,
ware wilhin 100 degrees (F} fo 110 degrees (F) as needed some time was

afler repalrs were completed,
P P allowed to pass and temperatures

* Interview with the Administrator, on 06/12/13 at were rechecked for 110F
8:30 AM, verified the Maintenance Diractor was Conlpﬁance. Du;'ing this time the
terminated. staff and resident of that room

* Review of the signature sheet revealad the was notified to not use the
Medical Director attended the QAPI meeting sink/shower room. Once recheck
regarding the immaedlate jeopardy on 06/13/13. was completed and 110 F
compliance was meet, resident

Wrilten stalements were obtained from the and staff were notified they could

Soctal Worker and the Director of Nursing, on

08/14/13, that grlevances and Incident reports use the Silﬂ(l’ShO‘fV&l‘ roorms.
waere roviewad for complaints of hat water being 2. A QAPI meeting was held
too hot, none were noted, and injuries from hot with Medical Director, Dr.
water were not found. In addition, record review, ; .
on 06/14/13, revealed the facility completed skin H'ig‘?fo,ld ar}d %M_)I,team )
checks on residents, on 0671313, and no consisting of Administrator,
rasident injurles were found. DON, assistant administrator,
maintenance, unit managers,
* Six (8) Licensed Practical Nurses, six {6) dietician, dictary manager,

Certified Nurse Aldes, two {2) Houssokeepers, one
(1) Nursing Supervisor; one {1} Physical

housekeeping manager and social
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Therapist and the Director of Nursing were services to cover the imnediate
Interviewed, on 06/15/13, regarding In-services jeopardy abatement plan, cause
held on 06/11/13 and 06/13/13. Staif was able to of immediate jeopardy and
verbalize understanding the potential danger of esoluti
water that was too hot Injuring residents, that resolution.
they should report to the maintenance 3. This hot water temperature
department and the supervisor when they feel the plan will continue until the new
water I8 too hot, that residents are to be protected mixing valve is placed on the

by moving away from the room where the waler is
too hot or turning the water off, or placing a sign
in the room warning of hot water,

lwin tahks and temperatures are
monitored for 48 hours afterward
to determine if hot water
temperatures are at or below
110F.

4. Grievances were reviewed
back to March 23, 2013 by Jenny
Potts, SSW, to look for any past
grievances on hot water
temperatures and none were
found.

5. Accident and Incident reports
were reviewed by the Director of
Nursing back to January I, 2013
for any possible identifiable
injuries related to hot water
temperatures, no injuries noted
related to any type of hot water
burns.

6. Nursing staff to include RNs,
LPNs and CNAs were in-
serviced starting June 13, 2013
on what to do with a suspected
hot water burn, to include
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immediate treatment, nurse
notification, physician and
administrator or Director of
Nursing notification and to hun
off water at sink. In-servicing
completed by Jeanne Viers,
Director of Education. Any staff
not working before end of day
June 13, 2013 will not be
allowed to work until in-service
completed.

7. The number of staff who
received the in-service on hot
water teinperature plan and
what to do with a hot water burn
is 99/149 employecs, all others
have not worked yet because of
scheduled, on vacation, leave or
PRN.

8. Alleged date of abatement of
immediate jeopardy is 6/14/13.

On June 13, 2013 at
approximately 3:30 pin the
administrator (Cindi Simpson) of
the center became aware that the
automatic fire alarm system had
been put on "test mode" at 9am
that morning while the Simplex-
Grinnell technician (referred to
SG-technician) had been

[
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replacing sprinkler heads on one
of the units in the center, The
SG-technician had told the
administrator in training, Mark
Bowman, that he would be doing
this, unfortunately this was not
communicated to the
administrator and Mark did not
understand the terminology of
"test mode" (meaning he was
draining the sprinkler system and
notifying the alarm monitoring
company that work was being
done, so they will not think
something was wrong and
contacting fire department) and
so after the 4 hour time frame
that the automatic fire system
had been turned off), the center
did not do a fire watch for the
remaining down time of the
system from 12:30pm to 3:30pm
which could have potentiaily
impacted the entire center and all
residents,

1. On June 13, 2013 at 3:30pm
the administrator verified with
the SG-technician at that the
automatic fire alarm system was
completely back on line and the
center's residents were safe.
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2. On June 13,2013 at 4:30pm
the administrator in-serviced
Mark Bowman on the importance
of communicating to her when
any maintenance vendors are in
the center and what "test mode"
meant and the requirement to do
a watch fire alter the system has
been down over 4 hours from a
planned event or in an
emergency situation and is to
continue until the automatic fire
alarm system is completely back
on line,

3. On June 13, 2013 at 7:30pm
the administrator in-serviced the
Department Heads to inclhude the
DON, ADON, Unit Managers,
Business Office Manager,
Activities Director, Social
Services Director, Dietary
Director, Housekeeping Director,
MDS Director, Dietician,
Admissions Director, Therapy
Directors, Director of Clinical
Education, Discharge Director,
7-3/3-11/11-7 shift supervisors,
along with support staff to
inctude the supply clerk, ntedical
records, payroll clerk, this is 17%
of our staff and on the
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requirement fo do a fire watch
any time the automatic fire alarm
system is down and notification
to the administrator if they are
made aware the system is or may
be down and how to do a fire
watch and each given copy of the
fire watch policy specifically
covering H-M. See attached
policy. We will continue to in-
service nursing to include RNs,
LPNs, CNAs, dietary,
housekeeping/laundry and
therapy staftf, we have completed
35% of this staff and those not
in-serviced will not be able to
work until they receive the in-
service,

4. Because Hillcreek always has
a shift supervisor 7 days a week
and our managet on duty
department head on weekends as
additional support, one of these
staff members would be the one
to initiate and direct a fire watch
upon either an emergency
situation or planned situation.
This provides for there to always
be someoune to take charge of any
emergency situation,
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5. Administrator and SG-
technician meet June 14, 2013 at
8am and since he was continuing
his sprinkler head replacement
work, the automatic fire alarm
system would be down starting at
8:15am and he would inform me
when work completed and
system completely back on line.
6. June 14, 2013 at 12:15pm, the
center began a fire watch, The
100 (Dana Waters) 200
(Regina Mudd), 300 (Jennifer
Moran and Ashley Stover)
resident’s units were covered by
the unit managers and were
checked in 15 minute increments.
The 400 unit resident area which
includes therapy and laundry was
covered by the DON (Donna
Fountain) and also checked in 15
minute incremnents. The
administrator covered the dining
rooms, offices, resident's
smoking areas, activity area,
maintenance areas and kitchen in
15 minute increments. Ali staff
were notified we were in a fire
watch. During the 15 minute
increments the above assigned
staff wcre monitoring for signs of
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fire and smoke and to call 911 to
report if any fire or smoke found
and to pull the fire alarm
manually.

7. On June 14, 2013 at 3:30 the
SG-technician notified
administrator that the fire alarm
system was completely back on
line and the fire watch was
terminated with successful
compietion and all resident's
were kept safe.

8. There was no change made to
fire watch policy after
administrator review.

9. On June 14,2013 at 4:45 pm
the center was nofified of the
immediate jeopardy due to
incident on June 13, 2013,
mentioned above in number 1,
therefore the purpose of this
allegation of compliance.

10. On June 14, 2013 at 6:30pm
a QAPI meeting was held and in
attendance was the DON, AIT,
Unit managers, Dieticians,
Dietary manger, social services,
admissions, activities, MDS
Director, supply clerk, medical
records, business office manager,
dircctor of clinical education,

CE OF INSPECTOR GENFRAL
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discharge director, to review
immediate jeopardy notification
and the abatement of the
jeopardy notification. Also
reviewed was a past incident on
4/30/13 when center had been
notified of issue with automatic
fire alarm system and had began
and completed a successful
documented fire watch from 1pm
to 4pm and obviously knew what
to do when information of
potential fire risk were
communicated.

11. On June 14, 2013 at 7pm,
Medical Director, Dr. Hilgeford,
spoken to by phone by
administrator to review QAPI
and although previously had
discussed incident of June 13,
2013, he was madc aware of the
immediate jeopardy, the fire
watch completed earlier in the
day successfully and this
allegation of compliance,

12. Date of Compliance June 15,
2013

AFTER ABATMENT

1. The five residents effected by
the hot water temperaturcs 35,
36, 37, 38 and 39 were moved
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from 400 unit to 300 unit. All
had skin checks completed with
no signs of any type of blisters or
burns. There were no identified
residents involved in the lack of
fire watch policy. The QAPI
meetings held 6/21/13, 6/25/13,
7/1/13 and 7/8/13 reviewed water
temperatures and fire watch logs
and discussed any issues or
problems that had arose and a
plan to cotrect. The
Administrator and DON were
in-serviced on 7/26/13 by Area
Vice President of Operations
for Goldenliving on the
responsibility to monitor the
day to day functions of the
center to ensure compliance
and effective use of resources,
See attached.

2. All residents at potential visk
of being atfected if water
temperatures exceed the 110
degree and or the fire watch
policy is not followed. The QAP1
committee failed to monitor
maintenance prevemative
program and staff required fire
and safety education, mostly due
to administrator and DON
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turnover. The administrator
during survey had been in the
center only 31 days and had not
yet had time to review all arcas
of the center. The QAPI
meetings held 6/21/13, 6/25/13,
7/1/13 and 7/8/13 reviewed
water temperatures and fire
watch logs and discussed any
issues or problems that had
arose and a plan to correct,

3. The mixing valve on the twin
hot water tanks was replaced on
6/18/13. On 300 unit 3 hot and
cold check valves were placed to
help regulate water temperatures
torooins 332, 334 and 336, We
continued to check water
temperatures every 4 hours up to
6/25/13 when a QAPI meeting
was held to review temperatures
and it was determined the
temperatures had remained
between the 100-110 degrees.
Water temperatures checks were
changed to every 6 hours starting
6/25. 00 7/1/13 a QAPI meeting
was held and water temperatures
reviewed and the decision was
made that the maintenance
department would take over the
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water checks Monday through
Friday and the weekend manager
on duty would check Saturdays
and Sundays. All water
temperature checks would be
reviewed by administrator,
Monday through Friday when
daily copy of temperatures turned
in by maintenance staff and on
Mondays will review copy of
Saturday/Sunday water
temperature log. Re-in-service
maintenance assistant and
manager on duty staff to the
importance of reporting all
temperatures above 110.
to administrator and or DON
immediately on 7/8/13. Any of
the employees who had not
received the in-services on the
hot water temperature plan, what
to do with a resident with a hot
water burn or fire watch policy
were in-serviced by the director
of clinical education before they
were or are able to work, this to
include new employees will be
completed by 7/24/13. See
competency test for all staff.
Sprinkler head replacement and
repair work continued on the
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following dates; 6/17/13,
6/18/13, 6/19/13, 6/20/13,
6/21/13, 7/1/13 and 7/2/13 with
the center initiating a fire watch
once the fire protection system
had been down for 4 hours with
no issues notes. For each of the
fire watches listed above there is
documented fire watch logs dated
and signed by the staff assigned.
Administrator is made aware of
any and all maintenance vendors
in center to work, examples to
include Sprinkler repair/checks,
electrical repairs, lift repairs,
elevator repair, ac/heat repairs,
alarm company repair/checks, in
center at all times, by the front
office statf and or maintenance
staff or AIT. No new
maintenance director hired at this
time. All employees not
receiving the fire watch policy
in-service were in-serviced by
the director of clinical education
before they were or are able lo
work, this to include new
employees and to be completed
by 7/24/13. Adninistrator and
Director of Nursing re-signed
their job descriptions on
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7/21/2013 and sent to corporate
office as to their responsibilities
of the day to day function of the
center and to ensure compliance
and safety of residents. The hot
water temperature plan will be
put into place anytime water
femperatures are above 110 F
and a fire watch will be
implemented when emergency
fire alarm systems are impaired,
failure by any staff to do so with
result in disciplinary actions up
to termination. The medical
director has reviewed and given
suggestions in the plan of
correction and a QAPI meeting
will be held 7/24/13 for tinal
discussions with medical director
on compliance. The Area
Director of Operations and or
the Area Director of Clinical
Services for Goldenliving will
monitor the plan of correction
for compliance every two
weeks for three months and
once a month for next 3
months.

4. All maintenance water
temperature checks will be
reviewcd by administrator

OFFOE OF INSPECTOR BENZRAL
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Monday through Friday and
on Mondays will review copy of
Saturday/Sunday water
temperature log, Also, any
crmergency calls will be
addressed immediately by
Administrator. Administrator
will review monthly
maintenanece work invoices
that might have had the need
for a fire watch, such as any
needed or emergency shuf
down of fire alarm system to
make sure fire watch policy
and procedures were followed
for 6 months. The
Administrator will report to
QAPI team water temperature
reviews and fire watch
mornitoring to stay in
compliance with plan of
correction, The QAPI team will
continue to ntonitor hot water
temperatures and fire wateh
compliance by review of
Administrator's report,
grievanees summary log and
resident eouncil minutes
monthly for 6 months. Any
concerns or issues will be
addressed immediately and a
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plan put into place to protect the
resident's safety. It is ultimately
the administrator's job to validate
that all parts of the POC are
implemented and compliance is
achieved and continues.

5. Datc of compliance 7/27/13
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An on-site revisit survey was conducted 08/20
-21/13 and found cited deficiencies corrected for
the heaith survey. Based upon implementation of
the acceptable POC, the facility was deemed to
be in compliance, 07/27/13 as alleged.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE {X6) DATE
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NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - HILLCREEX

STAEET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI° CODE
3116 BRECKINRIDQE LANE

LOUISVILLE, KY 40220

CFR: 42CER 483.70(a) . . = _

- Medicare and Medicaid. An extended survey was

BUILDING: 01

PLAN APPROVAL: 1970, 1984
SURVEY UNDER: 2000 Existing
FACILITY TYPE: SNF/NF

TYPE OF STRUCTURE: Two (2} levels, Type il
Protected.

SMOKE COMPARTMENTS: Eight (8) smoke
compartments in the Upper Leve! and three (3) in
the Lower Lavel.

FIRE ALARM: Complste fire alarm system.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM: Complele automatic, dry
sprinkler system; pipe schedule design.

GENERATOR: Type H, 350 KW generator; fuei
source is diesel. Installed new in 2007,

A standard Life Safety Code survey was Initiated
on 08/11/13 and concluded on 06/12/13. Goiden
Living - Hillcreek was found not in compliance
with the Requirements for Particlpation in

initiated on 06/13/13 and concluded on 06/15/13.

The findings that follow demonstrate
noncompliance with Title 42, Code of Federal
Regulations, 483.70(a) et seq. {Life Safsly from
Fire}
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DEFICIENCY)
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K 000! Continued From page 1

Deficiencies were cited with the highest
deficiency identified as Immediate Jeopardyata

S/Sofan L.

On 06/13/13 at 8:15 AM, the sprinkler contractor
began contract work to replace sprinkler heads in
various locations throughout the facility. The
contractor informed the Administrator-in-Training
that he would be putting the system in the test
mode, shutting down the sprinkler system at 8:30
AM to do the remedial work. The
Administrator-in-Training failed to inform the
Administrator of the sprinkler system being shut
down and the need to begin the fire watch.
Subsequently a fire was discovered at 2:20 PM in
an ashtray in the resident smaoking area. The
automatic sprinkler system had been shut down
from 8:30 AM until 3:52 PM, approximately 7.5
hours, The facility identified the sprinkler
shutdown at 2:20 PM at the time of the fire.

The facility failed to alert staff of the facility's
vulnerability during the test mode of the sprinkler
systen and falled to ensure a fire watch was
initiated during this time which placed the
residents al risk and caused or was llkely to
cause the residents serlous injury, harm,
impairment or death, Immediate Jeopardy was
Identified on 06/14/13 and determined to exist on
06/13/13. The facility was notifled of the
Immediate Jeopardy on 06/14/13.

An acceplable Altegation of Compliance was
received on 06/15/13 and the State Agency
validated the immediate Jeopardy was removed
on 06/15/13 as alleged prior to exit on 06/15/13.
The scope and severity was lowerad to an F while

K 000
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Doors protecting corridor openings in other than
required enciosures of verlical openings, axis, or
hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as
those constructed of 1% inch solid-bonded core
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20
minutes. Doors in sptinkiered buildings are only
required to resist the passage of smoke. There is
no impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors
are provided with a means suitabile for keaping
the door closed. Dutch doors meeling 19.3.6.3.6
are parmitted.  19.3.6.3

Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulations
in all health care facilities.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed fo ensure corridor
doors would close and latch, to prevent the
passage of smoke In the event of an ameargency
in accordance with NFPA standards, The
deficiency had the potential to affect two (2) of
eleven {11} smoke compartments, approximately

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN QOF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 01 - GOLDEN LIVING CENTER COMPLETED
HILLCREEK
185095 B. Wik 06/15/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREEY ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, Zif CODE
3118 BRECKINRIDGE LANE
OLDEN LIVINGCENTER - HILLCREEK
G LOUISVILLE, KY 40220
X4) 10 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (x5}
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENGY)
K 000 Continued From page 2 K 000
the facility develops and implements the Plan of
Correction (POC) and the facility's Quality | Koig _
‘Assurancé monitors the effecilveness of e
systemic changes, 1. Resi . .
. Resident room doors 205 and
K 018 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K018 i .
88=D 236 were repaired to close on

7/11/13, room door 236
continues to not close properly
and will repaired or replaced by
Schaefer General Contracting
Services,

2. An audit was completed on
7/10/13 on all other resident's
room doors and those that can be
repaired by facility maintenance
has been done so, but some that
cannot be repaired are part of the
corporate work project with
Schaefer General Contracting
Services. See new attached
contract.

3, Maintenance will do once a
month checks on all resident's
room doors to make sure they
latch, this is part of preventative
maintenance (PM) program, see
attached PM #10. Administrator
will do random checks of 30
doors to monitor for compliance
for 6 months.

4. QAPI team will meet monthly
for 6 months to review results of
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K 018 Continued From page 3 K018
forty (40) residents, staff and visitors. The facility PM door checks/administrator
had one-hundred and sevenly-two (172) certified | _checks to make sure all resident's
‘beds; and, the census was one-Riindredand ~~ | ) doofﬁ latch c'ompl'f‘:rt'e_i_)',_r for
- h . .
lorty-three (143} on the day of the survey resident's safety.
5. Date of compliance: July 27,
The findings include: 2013

Observations, on 06/11/13 between 1:25 PM and
1:40 PM, with the Maintenance Director rovealed
the doors to resident rooms 205 and 236 did not
latch when tested. Corridor doors are required to
latch when closed and be smoke tight.

interview, on 06/11/13 at 1:25 PM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed he was unaware
of the doors not latching and acknowledged they
wouid not reslst the passage of smoke in the
event of an emergency.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 sdition)

19.3.8.3.1* Doors protecting corridor openings in
other than required enclosures of vertical
openings, exits, or hazardous areas shall be
substantial doors, such as those constructed of
13/4-in. (4.4-cm) thick, solid-bonded core wood
or of construction that resists fire for not less than
i 20 minutes and shall be constructed to resist the
passage of smoke. Compliance with NFPA 80,
Standard for Fire Doors and Fire Windows, shall
not be required. Clearance between the bottom
of the door and the floor covering not excseding
1in. (2.6 ¢cm) shall be permitted for corridor
doors,

Exception No. 1: Doors to tollet rooms,
bathrooms, shower rooms, sink closets, and

“ORM CMS-2567({02-99) Pravious Varsions Obsolots Event ID: 1ELB21 Facility iD: 100212 If continuation sheet Paga 4 of 29
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OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

{X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
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185095

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - HILLCREEK

(X4} 1D
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
{EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
AREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

K018

K027
58=E

Cantinued From page 4
similar

auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or|

combustible materials. ™
Exception No. 2: In smoke compartments
pratected throughout by an approved, supervised
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
19.3.5.2, the door construction requirements of
19.3.6.3.1 shall not be mandatory, bul the doors
shall be canstructed to resist the passage of
Smoke.

19,3.6.3.2* Doors shall be provided with a means
suitable for keeping the door closed that is
acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction,
The device used shall be capable of keeping

the daor fully closed if a force of 5 Ibf (22 N) is
applied at the latch edge of the door, Roiler
latches shall be prohibited on corridor doors in
buildings not fully protected by an approved
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
19.3.5.2,

Exception No. 1: Doors to tollet rooms,
bathrooms, shower rooms, sink closets, and
similar _

auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or
combustible materiafls.

Exception No. 2: Existing roller laiches
demonstrated 1o keep the door closed against a
force of 5 Ibf (22 N) shali be permitted to be kept
in

sarvice.

19.3.6.3.3*

Hold-open devices that release when the door is
pushed or pulled shall be permitted.

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Door openings in smoke barriers have at least a
20-minute fire protection rating or are at least

(X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
A. BUILDING 01 - GOLDEN LIVING CENTER COMPLETED
HILLCREEK
B. WiNG 06/15/2013
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
3118 BAECKINRIDGE LANE
LOUISVILLE, KY 40220
[{n]) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION {X5)
PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEF{CIENCY)
K018
K 027
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134-inch thick solid bonded wood core. Non-rated
protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches
trom the bottom of the door are permitted,
Herizontal sliding doors comply with 7.2.1.14.
Doors are sell-closing or automatic closing in
accordance with 19.2.2.2.8. Swinging doors are
not required to swing with egress and posltive
latching is not required.  19.3.7.5, 19.3.7.8,
19.3.7.7

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by;
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure cross
-corridor doars, located in a smoke barrier, would
resist the passage of smoke In accordance with
NFPA standards, The deficiency had the
potential to atfect two (2) of seven (11) smoke
compartments, approximately forly (40) residents,
stalt and visitors, The facility had one-hundred
and seventy-two (172) certitied bads and the
census was one-hundred and forty-three {143} on
the day of the survey.

The findings include:

t. Observation, on 06/11/13 at 10:40 AM, with
the Maintenance Director revealed the
cross-corridor doors located in the Ground Floor
vending area would not completely close when
tested, leaving a gap of approximately three (3)
inches between the pair of doors in the ¢losed
positien. The pair of doors could not close
completely and resist the passage of smoke in
the event of an emergency.

K027

STATEMENT OF CEFICIENCIES {X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) OATE SUAVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICAT KON NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - GOLDEN LIVING CENTER COMPLETED
HILLCREEK
185095 B. WING 06/15/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER Oft SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF CODE
3116 BRECKINRIDGE LANE
GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - HILLCREEK
LOUISVILLE, KY 40220
(X4} ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF CEFICIENCIES 0 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (¥5)
PREFIX {EACH DEFIGIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
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DEFICIENCY)
K 027 | Continued From page 5 K027

I. The cross corridor doors
located on ground floor by
vending area were repaired on
7/11/13 so they close completely.
The cross-corridors doors on 300
wete repaired on 7/11/13, but
doors continue to not stay
aligned and will be repaired by
Schaefer General Contracting
Services.

2. An audit was completed for all
cross-corridor doors on 7/10/13
to check for complete closure
and no gaps, those found and in
need of repair are part of the
corporate work project with
Schaefer General Contracting
Services. See new attached
confract,

3. Maintenance will do once a
month checks of all cross
corridor doors to make sure they
close completely, administrator
will witness this process. The
cross corridor doors are also
checked duting monthly staff fire
drill, see attached fire drifl form
#10 that is filled out during and
after fire drill.
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K 027 | Continued From page 6 K027

of the pair of doors not compleiely closing and nof

doors greater than one-haif of an inch.

interview, on 06/11/13 at 10:40 AM, with the
Mgl_r_]lenance Director revealed he was not aware
being capable of resisting the passage of smoke
in the event of an emergency. Further Interview
with the Director of Maintenance revealed the
magnetic hold open devices had malfunctioned
when tested and were in need of repair or
replacemant,

2 Observation, on 06/12/13 al 9:45 AM, with the
Administrator-in-Training reveaied the
cross-corridors doors located on the 300 Wing
closed completely when tested but were out of
alignment and had a gap at the bottom of the

Interview, on 06/12/13 at 9:45 AM, with the
Administrater-in-Training reveated he was not
aware of the gap belween the pair of doors in the
closed position and acknowledged the gap was
iarge enough not to contain smoke within the
smoke compartment in the event of an
emergency.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition)

8.3.4.1* Doors in smoke barriers shall close the
opening leaving

only the minimum clearance necessary for proper
operatlon

and shall be without undercuts, louvers, or grifles.
Reference: NFPA 80 (1999 Edition)

Standard for Fire Doors 2-3.1.7
The clearance between the edge of the door on

. for 6 months to review once a

4. QAPI team will meet monthly
month door checks | results, frill
drill form results to make sure
center's cross-corridors doors are
closing correctly for resident's
safety.

5. Date of compliance 7/27/13
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GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - HILLCREEK

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZiP CODE
3116 BRECKINRIDGE LANE

LOWISVILLE, KY 40220

One hour fire rated construction (with % hour
fire-rated doors) or an approved automatic fire
extinguishing systern in accordance with 8.4, 1
and/or 19.3.5.4 protects hazardous areas. When
the approved automatic fire extinguishing system
option is used, the areas are separated from
other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and
doors. Doors are self-closing and non-rated or
field-applied protective plales that do not exceed
48 inches from the bottomn of the door are
permitted, 19.3.2.1 :

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the faciiity failed to meet ihe
requirements for Protection of Hazards, in
accordance with NFPA standards, The deficlency
had the potential to affect one (1) of eleven (11
smoke compartments, approximately forly {40)
residents, staff and visitors. The facitity had one-
hundred and seventy-two (172) certified beds,
and the census was one-hundred and forty-three
(143) on the day of the survey.

The findings include;

Observation, on 06/12/13 at 9:40 AM, with the
Administrator-In-Tralning revealed the door to the

(X4} ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 1x5)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
K 027 | Continued From page 7 Koz27
the pull side shall be 1/8 in. (+/-) 1/16 in. (3,18
mm (+/-} 1.59 mm) for steel doors and shall not K029
exceed #/8in. (3.18 mm)forwood doors, T [T T T e
K 029] NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K029/ | ‘The door 300 hail next to
55=D nurses' station had a self closure

device installed.

2. An audit of all doors to
hazardous areas was completed
to make sure there were self
closure devices, Any found to not
have, had one placed,

3. Maintenance wiil do 2 once a
month check on ali doors to
hazardous areas to make sure self
closure device is working,
administrator will observe.

4. QAPI team will meet monthly
for 3 months to review results of
self closure device checks for
compliance,

5. Date of compliance:7/25/13

‘ORM CMS-2567(02-39) Pravious Varsions Obsolals
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K 029 | Continued From page 8 K029

Storage Room located next to the Nurses' Station

revealed the room was used for the storage of
the Med Carts and supplies.

Interview, on 06/12/13 at 9:40 AM, with the
Administrator-in-Training revealed he was not
aware of the stored itams being categorized as a
hazardous storage area and the requirement for
the door 0 be equipped with a self-closing
device.

Relerence:
NFPA 101 (2000 Edition).

19.3.2 Protection from Hazards,

19.3.2.1 Hazardous Areas. Any hazardous areas
shall be safeguarded by a fire barrier having a
1-hour fire resistance raling or shall be provided
with an automatic extinguishing system in
accordance with 8.4.1, The automatic
extinguishing shall be permitted o be in
accordance with 19.3.5.4, Where the sprinkler
oplion is used, the areas shail be separated
from other spaces by smoke-resisting partitions
and doors. The doors shall be self-closing or
automatic-closing. Hazardous areas shall
inciude, but shall not be restricted to, the
following:

(1) Bailer and fuel-fired heater rooms

(2) Cenlral/bulk laundries targer than 100 ft2
(9.3 m2}

(3) Paint shops

{4} Repair shops

(5) Solted linen rooms

‘ORM CMS-2667(02-59) Provious Varsions Chsclte

Evenl iD: 1ELA21

Facility ;100212
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{8) Trash collection rooms K038

.. | (7) Rooms or spaces larger Ihan 50 /12 (4.6 m2), .
L"ocr‘:gj;%gg’ggpﬂms» used for storage of - 1. The 400 exit door is to be

and equipment in quantities deemed hazardous repaired or "CP!aCCd !)y the

by the autherity having jurisdiction corporale capital projcct by

{8) Laboratories employing flammabie or Schacter General Contracting
combustible materials in quantities less than Services, see attached.
those that would be considered a severe hazard. 2. An audit was completed on all

Exception: Doors In rated enciosures shall be

permitted to have nonrated, factory or other exit doors on 7/10/13 and

any issues found werc repaired

fleld-applied

protactive plates extending not more than by facility maintenance or will be

48 in. (122 cm) above the bottom of the door. repaired or replaced as part of the
};g?g NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 038 Schaefer General Contracting

Exit access is arranged so that exits are readlly Services corporate contract

accessible at all times in accordance wilh section project, see new attached

7.1 19.24 contract,

3. Maintenance will do once a
month cheeks on all exit doors to
make sure they work correctly,
administrator will observe the
process.

4. QAPI team will meet monthly

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: for 6 months to review exit door

Based on observation and Interview, it was checks and that exit doors are
determined the faCINy failed to ensure the axits \\rOl'king COlTeCtly for l-esident
were maintained in accordance with NFPA safety
standards. The deficiency had the potential to o .

y P 5. Date of compliance; 7/27/13

affect one (1) of eleven {11) smoke
compariments, approximately iwenty (20}
residents, stalf, and visitors. The facility had one-
hundred seventy-two (172} cerlifled beds and the
census was one-hundred and forty-three (143) on
the day of the survey.

“ORM CMS-2587{02-99) Pravious Varsions Obsolots Evont iD: tEL&2t Facifity [D: 100212
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. exterior exit discharge. Yards, courls, open

The findings Include:

Observation, on 06/11/13 at 10:20 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed the exit door from
the Ground Level, 400 Wing opened when the
fifteen {16) second delayed egress was checked.
However, the bottom of the door drug on the
Ihreshold and the self-closing device on the door
had been broken,

interview, on 06/11/13 at 10:20 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed he was not aware
of the exit door dragging on the threshold and the
self-closing device being broken. He
acknowledged the condition of the exit door
would make it difficuit to exit the facility in an
expedient manner, during an emergency.

Reference: NFPA 101 {2000 edition)

7.1.10.1" Means of egress shall be continuously
maintained

free of alf obstructions or impediments to full
instant usa in

the case of tire or other emergency.

7.5.1.1 Exits shall be located and exit access
shall be arranged

so that exits are readily accessible at aii times.
7.7.1* Exits shall terminate directly at a public
way or al an

spaces, or other
partions of lhe exit discharge shall be of required
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K 038 | Continued From page 10 K 038

FORM CMS-2557{02-89) Pravious Varslons Obsaolate

Event 1D: tEL821

Facility ID: 100212

If continuation sheet Paga 11 of 23

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

TIES AN BERIAESE

DS OF R E AL TR CRRE FACHT




PRINTED: 06/28/2013

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SEARVICES FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NOQ. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Xt) PROVIDER/SUPPLIERVCLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFIGATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - GOLDEN LIVING CENTER COMPLETED
HILLCREEK
185095 B. WING 06/15/2013
NAME OF PRDVIIER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
3116 BRECKINRAIDGE LANE
LDEN LIVINGCENTER - HILLCREEK
GO LOUISVILLE, KY 40220
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ox5)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
K 038/ Continued From page 11 K038
width and

_size lo provide all occupants with asafe access | |
to a public way. o
Exception No. 1: This requirement shall not apply
to interior exit discharge

as otherwise provided in 7.7.2.

Exception No. 2: This requirement shall not apply
to rooflop exit discharge

as otherwise provided in 7.7.6.

Exceptlion No. 3: Means of egress shali be
permitted to terminate in an

exterior area of refuge as provided in Chaplers 22

and 23.

Reference: CM3 S&C letier 5-38
K 066 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 066
SS=F

Smaking regulations are adopted and include no
less than the following provisions;

{1) Smoking is prohibited in any room, ward, or
compartmeant where flammable liquids,
combustible gases, or oxygen is used or stored
and in any other hazardous location, and such
area is posted with signs that read NO SMOKING
or with the international symbol for no smoking.

(2) Smaking by patients classified as not
responsible is prohibited, except when under
direct supervision.

(3) Ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe
design are provided in all areas where smoking is
permitted.

{4) Melal containers with self-cidsing cover
devices into which ashtrays can be emptied are
readily available to all areas where smoking is

“ORM CMS-2567(02-99) Pravious Varsions Obsolata Event iD: {ELD2E Facliity {D: 100212 If continuation sheet Page 12 of 29
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K 066

Continued From page 12
permitted. 19,74

K 066

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure the
designated outdoor smoking area was properly
equipped for safe smoking, in accordance with
NFPA standards. The deficiency had the potentiat
to affect each of the eleven (11) smoke
compartments, residents, staff and visitors. The
facility had one-hundred and seventy-two certified
beds and the census was one-hundred and
forty-three (143) on the day of the survey,

The findings include:

Observation, on 06/11/13 at 11:45 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed the lower Level
exterior courtyard was used as an outdoor
designated smoking area for residents. Further
observatlon revealed the area did not have an
approved metal container with a self-closing lid to
empty the ash trays, a fire extinguisher, and a fire
bianket present,

Interview, on 06/11/13 at 11:45 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed he was not aware
of the requirements of the designated, outdoor
smoking area to have an approved metal
container with a self-closing lid to empty ash
trays, a fire extinguisher and a fire blanket readily
available for usage. There were two {2) table-top
ashirays avaitable with a metal lid but no
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K 066 Continued From page 13 ' K 066
container with a self-closing lid to emply the
lable-top ashtrays, b KO66

o 1. A fire blanket was installed on’
7/1/13; a fire extinguisher was

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition . .
( ) placed in the outdoor smoking

19.7.4* Smoking. Smoking regulations shall be area on 6/11/13, A self closing

adopted and metal container to empty ash

shal!_ include not fess than the following trays was ordered 7/10/13.
 provisions: 2. The other smoking area was

{1) Smoking shali be prohibited in any room,

ward, or compartment checked on 7/10/13 and a self

where flammable liquids, combustible gases, or closing metal container to empty
oxygen is used or stored and in any other ash trays in was ordered 7/10/13.
hazardous location, 3. Maintenance will monitor

and such areas shall be posted with signs that

read NO SMOKING or shall be posted with the monthly that both smoking arcas

internationai have the appropriate safety
symbol for no smoking. _ equipment and administrator will
Exception: In heaith care occupancies where witness

smoking Is prohibited .
and signs are prominentiy placed at all major 4. QAPI team will eet monthly
entrances, secondary for 6 months to review that

signs with language that prohibits smoking shall center is in compliance with

not be reguired. ‘equired sz : :
(2} Smoking by patients classitied as not 1‘equll(1jed b'l.fety equipment in
responsible shall be SMOKINg areas. .

prohibited, 5. Date of comipliance: 7/25/13
Exception: The requirement of 19.7.4(2) shall not
apply where the patient

is under direct supervision.

{3} Ashirays of nancombustiblie material and safe
design

shail be provided in all areas where smoking is
permitted.

(4) Metal containers with self-closing cover
devices into

which ashtrays can be emptied shali be readily
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avaiiable
to all areas where smoking is permitted. 7 ' K069
K 069 | NFPA 107 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K069} . A 12 inch Sﬁié’gfl'gl}g}a' has
58=F been ordered, 7/17/13 and

!

Cooking facilities are protected in accordance
with 9.2.3.  19.3.2.8, NFPA 98

This STANDARD Is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility faifed to ensure the kitchen
cooking appliances were maintained in
accordance with NFPA standards. The deficiency
had the potential to affect one (1) of eleven (11)
smoke comparimentls, residents, staff and
visitors. The facility had one-hundred and
seventy-two (172) cerified beds and the census
was one-hundred and forty-three (143) on the day
of the survey.

The findings include:

Observation, on 06/11/13 at 2:00 PM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed the grease fryer
was located directly next to the open flame burner
of the stove. The stove did not have an eight (8}
inch sptash guard in place or was located more
than sixtesn (186) inches from the deep fryer.

interview, on 06/11/13 at 2:00 PM, wilh the
Maintenance Director revealed he was unaware
the grease fryer had 1o have a minimum of
sixteen (18} inches clearance between the fryer
and the stove unless an eight (8) inch splash
guard was installed,

installed 7/20/13.
2&3 Dietary staff in-serviced to

. the importance of the splash

guard and to alert dietary
manager or maintenance director
if there are ever any problems
with on 7/22/13 and 7/23/13.
Maintenance and Dietary
Manager will do once a inonth
PM check of kitchen equipment.
See attached.

4. QAPI team with meet monthly
for 6 months to review the PM
check of kitchen equipment for
safety concerns and compliance,
5. Date of compliance: 7/25/13

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Varsions Obsolata

EventiD: 1ELB21

Facility ID: 100212

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 29

&
H
BV |




PRINTED: 08/28/2013

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORAM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (%2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUGCTION {X3) DATE SUAVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - GOLDEN LIVING CENTER COMPLETED
HILLCAEEK
185005 B. WING 06/15/2013
NAME OF PROVICER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZiP CODE
3118 BRECKINRIDGE LANE
DEN LIVINGCENTER - HILLCREE
GoL INGC HILLCREEK LOUISVILLE, KY 40220
(X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFIGIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION} TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFIGIENCY}
K 069 | Continuad From page 15 K 089

NFPA 96 (1998 Edition)

| 9-1.2.3 All deep fat fryers shall be installed with at |
ieast

16-in, (406.4-mm) space between the fryer and
surface Hamaes
from adjacent cooking equipment.
Exception: Where a steel or lampered glass
baffle plate is installed
at a minimum 8 in. {203 mm) in height between
the fryer and surface
flames of the adjacent appiiance,
K 147 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 147
58=D
Electrical wiring and equipment is In accordance
with NFPA 70, National Elactrical Code. 9,1.2

This STANDARD Is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure electrical
wiring was maintained In accordance with NFPA
standards and failed to ensure the staff was
knowledgeabie of the requirements. The
deficiency had the potential to affect two (2) of
aleven {11) smoke compartments, approximately
fifty (50} residents, staff, and visitors, The facility
had one-hundred and seventy-two (172) certified
beds and the census was one-hundred and
forty-three (143} on the day of the survey.

The tindings inciude:

1. Observalion, on 06/11/13 at 2:05 PM, with the

FORM ChS-2567(02-99) Previous Varsions Obsolsts Event 1D {EL821 Facifity ID: £00212 I continuation shest Paga 18 of 29
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K 147 ; Continued From page 16 K147
Maintenance Director revealsd a refrigerator and
an unattended coffee pot were plugged into a K147
| power sirip located i hie Director of Nursing's |~ ~+ 1. The power strip in DON office
Office. was removed 6/17/13, the power
Interview, on 06/11/13 at 2:05 PM, with the strip in room 216 was removed
Maintenance Director revealed he was aware of on 6/17/13,
the requirements for the usage of power strips; 2. A completed facility audit was
however, he was not aware that a refrigerator and completed on 7/10/13 to check

colfee pot were plugged Into a power strip in the

Director of Nursing's Ofilce. for power strips used for any

items, but electronics, sueh as -

2. Observation, on 06/11/13 at 2:15 PM, with the televisions or computers only,
Maintenance Director revealed a refrigerator and Any power strips found were
an extension cord were plugged into a power strip ] d

located in Resident Room 216, femoved. ,

; 3. During department head daily
Interview, on 06/11/13 at 2:15 PM, with the room rounds, see attached form
Maintenance Director revealed he was aware of used, rooms will be checked for
the requirement for the usage of power strips; power strips used for anything

however, he was not aware of a refrigerator and . i
an extension cord being plugged into a power orher' than electronic equipment,
strip located in Resident Room 2186. Administrator will review room

rounds daily to make sure no
power strips used

Reference: NFPA 99 (1999 edition) inappropriately. _

3-3.21.2D ; 4. QAPI team will meet monthly
N for 6 months to review the room

Minimum Number of Receptacies. The number rounds for compliance as to the

of receptacles shall be determined by the
intended use of the patient care area. There shali
be sulficient receptacles located so as to avoid
the need for extension cords or mutiiple outlet
adapters.

K 154 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 154

S8=L

use of power strips.
SDate of compliance 7/27/13

Where a required automatic sprinkler system is

EOHM CMS-2587(02-99) Pravious Versians Cbsoleta Event ID: 1EL821 Facifity ID: 100212 It continuation sheat Page 17 of 29
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On June 13, 2013 at approximately
K 154 Continued From page 17 K 154] 3:30 pm the administrator (Cindi

out of service for more than 4 hours in a 24-hour

_ | period, the authority having jurisdiction is nolified,

and the building is evacuated or an approved fire
watch system is provided for all parties left
unprotected by the shutdown until the sprinkier
system has besen returnad to service. 9.7.6.1

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on abservation, interview and record
review, it was determined the facliity failed to
follow their policy regarding Fire Protaction
System Impairmanis by Iniliating a fire watch after
the automatic sprinkler system had bgen
shutdown in accordance with NFPA standards.
The deficiency had the potential to affect each of
the eleven {11) smoke compartments, residents,
stalf, and visitors. The facility had one-hundred
and seventy-two (172} certified beds and the
census was one-hundred and forty-three (143) on

the days of the survey.

On 06/13/13 at 8:15 AM, the sprinkler contractor
began contract work to replace sprinkler heads in
various locations throughout the facility, The
contractor informed the Administrator-in-Training
that he would be putling the system in the test
mode, shulting down the sprinkler system at 8:30
AM to do the remedlai work, The
Administrator-In-Training failed to inform the
Administrator of the sprinkler system being shut
down and the nead to bagin the fire watch.

Subsequentiy a fire was discovered at 2:20 PM In

Simpson) of the center became aware f
that the automatic fire alarin system
had been put on “test mode" at 9am
that morning while the Simplex-
Grinnell technician (referred to §G-
technician) had been replacing
sprinkler heads on one of the units in
the center. The SG-technician had told
the administrator in training, Mark
Bowman, that he would be doing this,
unfortunately this was not
communicated to the administrator and
Mark did not understand the
terminology of "test mode" (meaning
he was draining the sprinkler system
and notifying the alarm monitoring
company that work was being done, so
they will not think something was
wrong and contacting fire department)
and so after the 4 hour time frame that
the automatic fire system had been
tumed off, the center did not do a fire
watch for the remaining down time of
the system from 12:30pm to 3:30pm
which could have potentially impacted
the entire center and all residents.

I. OnJune (3, 2013 at 3:30pm the
administrator verified with the SG-
technician at that the automatic fire
alarm system was completely back on
line and the center's residents were

safe.

i
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2. On June 13, 2013 at 4:30pm the
K 154 Continued From page 18 K 134! administrator in-serviced Mark
an ashtray in the resident smoking area, The Bowman on the in]poﬂance of
automatic sprinkler system had been shut down | . communicating to her when an
from 8:30 AM until 3:52 PM; approximately 7.6 — | fenanas En dors are 1o theyc enter
hours. The facility identifled the sprinkier main ehance vendo > 8
shutdown at 2:20 PM at the time of the fire, and what "test mode™ meant and the
requirement to do a watch fire after the
The facility failed to alert staff of the facility's system has been down over 4 hours
vulnerabllity during the test mode of the sprinkler _ .
system and failed to ensure a fire watch was . from a plann_c d e:«ent or tn an .
Initiated during this lime which placed the cmergency situatton and is to continue
residenis at risk and caused or was likely to until the automatic fire alarm system is
cause the residents seriaus injury, harm, ompletely back on line
impalrment or death. Immediate Jeopardy was completely back on iine.
identifled on 06/14/13 and determined to exist on 3. On June 13, 2013 at 7:30pm the
06/13/13, : administrator in-serviced the
A table Allegation of Comol Department Heads to include the
n acceptable Allegalion of Compliance was .
received on 06/15/13 and the State Agency DON, ADON, Unit Managers,
validated the Immediate Jeapardy was removed B?tsmess Ofﬁ.ce Man_ager, /}CUWUGS
on 06/15/13 as alleged prior to exit on 06/15/13. Dircetor, Social Services Director,
The scope and severity was lowered to an F while Dietary Director, Housekeeping
the facility develops and Implements the Plan of Director, MDS Director Dietician
Correction (POC) and the facility's Quality Admi J Di T!, ’
Assurance monitors the effectiveness of the crmssions Ltrector, crapy
systemic changes. Directors, Director of Clinical
Education, Discharge Director, 7-3/3-
findings include: 11/11-7 shift supervisors, along with
Tho findings include: support staff o include the supply
clerk, medical records, payroll clerk,
Review of the facility's policy regarding Fire this is 17% of our staff and on the
F’TOfGCtié)ﬂ SVSIme E:npairmenlsﬁ ;10( dat?hd- requirement to do a fire watch any
revealed impairments can result from either : . .
planned or smergency shut down of these tilme the sutor.natlc.ﬁtc alann systen is
systems. A lack of prior planning in shut-down or down and notification to the
impalrment of these systems can result in serlous administrator if they are made aware
consequences in the event of afire. The facility the system is or may be down and how
will require strict compliance with the basic fire ! to do a fire watch and each given copy
JAM CMS-2587(02-99) Pravious Varslona Obsalsts Evant 1D: 1ELA2¢ Facf...,(‘.j.!: ”,1.6_ .f_ire watch pOhCy speleﬁ(faliy j@ 190f 29
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covering H-M. See attachea poiucy. !
K 154 Continued From page 19 K154 We will continue to in-service nursing
saffgprecagtions mggfneéﬂ if}ﬂ“;e poif?vc Th?efge (o include RNs, LPNs, CNAs, dietary,
watch pracedures outlined will be implemented s
~ [immadately for all impaliments, ragardiass of housckeeping/laundry and therapy
duration. staff, we have completed 35% of this
staft and those not in-serviced will not
If the facility fire protection system will be shut. be able to work until they receive the
down or is impaired for four (4) or more hours in a in-service
twenty-four (24) hour period aii of the foltowing 4 B ' Hillcreek always 1 hift
pracedures will be implemented. The facility wil - because Hillcreex always has a shi
maintain a Fire Protection Impairment Kit at all supervisor 7 days a week and our
times. The facility's Impairment Coordinator will manager on duty department head on
COﬂlaC§ the QOH?]U"E!{’“ Pfi%f to any !']['"PF’"“’G;?L weekends as additional support, one of
Sgg:gmsgr:? ’!?]é Set:teegfe Gzﬁgﬁ;i aE:1 dof'?é Fri?e these staff members would be the one
Atarm Central Station Monitoring Company shail to mitiate and direct a‘ﬁre watch upon
also be notified of the impairment, Telephone either an emergency situation or
numbqrs for notification of local and state . planned situation, This provides for
agencies are (no tefephone numbers were listed), there to always be someone o take
The Impairment Coordinator shall make sure that h f ) "
all materlals needed to make the repair are ready charge of any emergency situation.
at the job site before any valve or davice is closad 5. Administrator and SG-tcchnician
or fire protection system Is disabled. The meet June 14, 2013 at 8am and since
appropriate tags shall be attached to all affected he was continuing his sprinkler head
areas. Any hot work will be discontinued. A fire I ( s i tic fi
watch will be conducted for ail affected areas of replacement work, the automatic fre
the facility until the fire protection system is alarm system would be down starting
operational again. Fire walch rounds shall be at 8:15am and he would inform me
conducted at a minimum of thirty (30) minute when work completed and system
intervals for all affected areas of the building. Fire completely back on lin
watches shall be provided continuously until the pletely €.
work is completad and the fire protection system 6. June 14,2013 at 12:15pm, the
is completaly functional, Including through coffea center began a fire watch. The 100
brr‘ec?lks and Jlincfhibreaks‘ Fire v";.alch ;[)?.rsonnel (Dana Waters) 200 (Regina Mudd),
shall receive training on recognition of fire 300 (Jennifer Moran ¢
hazards and use/location of appropriate portabie St ( 'ilﬂ I'or'm. and Ashley .
fire extinguishers as well as the tha procedurs for Slover) resident’s units were covered
alerting staff while the fire atarm system is out of by the unit managers and were
sarvice. . checked in 15 minute increments, The
.. 400 unit resident area which includes — |
Evant ID: tELA2T Facit ge 200l 29
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administrator covered the dining

K 154 Continued From page 20 , K184 rooms, offices, resident's smoking
Ob i d review of the facility's Polici areas, activity area, maintenance areas
| prarion and review of the facility's Policies ~ - and kitchen in 15 minute increments.

~ ['and Procedires, on'06/14/13 between 1:45 PM

and 5:30 PM, with the AdmInistrator and the All staff were notified we were in a

Administrator-in-Training revealed the facility fire watch. During the 15 minute :
failed to fmp!emelmt a f*l;e WE;:CE EOIFCV ifte:rd the increments the above assigned staff
automatic sprinkler system had been shut down P .ol

from 8:30 AM until 3:52 PM, approximately 7.5 wvere monitoring for signs of fire and

smoke and to call 911 to report if any

hours.

fire or smoke found and to pull the fire
Interview, on 06/14/13 at 2:00 PM, with the alarm manually.
Administrator revealed a sprinkler company had 7. On June 14, 2013 at 3:30 the SG-
been contracted by the Corporate Office to technician notified administrator that

replace sprinkler heads within various areas of

the facility. The contractor arrived on site at 8:15 the fire alarm system was completely

AM and discussed his scope of work with the back on line and the fire watch was
Admi‘nistratof‘in Train'ng. The A.dminfstrator'in {enninated \l‘rith SucceSSfu! comp!etion
Tralning was advised by the sprinkler contraclor and all resident's were k ept safe.

that both of the sprinkler risers would need lo be

in the test mode, meaning the sprinkler valves 8. There was no change made to fire

were turned In the off pasition and the alarm watch policy after administrator
company monioring the facliity should have been revies.
notifled the automatic dialers were lurned off to 9. On June 14, 2013 at 4:45 pm the

do the contract work. The

Adminlslrator-ln-Training failed to contact the center was notified of the immediate

Administrator about the sprinkler conlractor being jeopardy due to incident on June 13,
on site and that the system would be down for 2013, mentioned above in number I,
over a four {4) hour period of time. The system | therefore the purpose of this allegation
was shutdown at 8:30 AM, leaving the facility of compliance,

without the protection of an automatic sprinkler

system. The flre watch policy had not been 10. On June 14, 2013 at 6:30pm a

implemented after the shuidown. At QAPI meeting was held and in
approximately 2:20 PM, smoke was discovered attendance was the DON, AIT, Unit
coming out of an ashtray located in the indoor, managers, Dieticians, Dij etary manger,

deslgnated smoking area, A Physical Therapist
had discovered the fire and notified the Director
of Nursing, who pulled the Fire Alarm and alerted
the Receptionist to call 911 upon reaflzing the

social services, admissions, activities,

EElL ] CMS-2567(02-99) Pravious Varsions Cbsaolote Event ID: 1ELA21 Facilty 10; t00212 If continuation sheat Page 21 of 29
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K 154 Continued From pags 21 K154 . .
automatic sprinkler system had been turned off. MDS Director, supply clerk, medical ‘

The Administrator-in-Training extinguished the records, business office manager, |

smoldering ashes wilfy 4 fife extinguisher. The ~ |+ - - - director of clinical education, '
residents were evacuated to the adjacent smoke discharge d irector, to review
compartment during the tims of the emergency, immediate ieopardy notification and

The Fire Department arrived on site at 2:52 PM
and gave the clear signal to reenter the smoke
compartment at 3:11 PM.

the abatement of the jeopardy |
notification. Also reviewed was a past
incident on 4/30/13 when center had
Interview with the Director of Nursing, on been notified of issue with automatic

0 3 al 410 PM, revealed led the fir
DS el 4:10 PM, revealed she pulled the fire fire alarm system and had began and

alarm and then went to the receptionist area to
see the fire panel and the location of the fire and completed a successful documented

inslructed the receplionist to announce, over the fire watch from Ipm to 4pm and
intercom, a Code Red in the smoking room. She obviously knew what to do when

d d r : : e
stated she then relumed o the smoking room to information of potential fire risk were

assist the Administrator. She stated she faijed to

hear the sirens within a few minutes 30 she communicated,

returned to the reception area and instructed the 1. On June 14, 2013 at 7pm, Medical
receptionist to cail 911. She indicated the Fire Director, Dr, Hilgeford, spoken to by
Department always responded quickly and the phone by administrator to review

absence of the sirens caused her concern. She
stated she was not aware that the fire alarm

QAP and although previously had

System was down; however, she felt something discussed incident of June 13,2013, he

was wrong, was made aware of the immediate

Interview, on 06/14/13 at 2:35 PM, with the Joopardy, the fire watch completed .
earlier in the day successfully and this

Adm inistrator-in-Training (AIT) revealed he had | )
| been informed of the system being put in the test allegation of compliance.
l mode by the sprinkler contractor at 8:30 AM after 12. Date of Compliance June 15,2013
, ihq contractor discussed what they \youid b_e AFTER AR ATEMENT
i doing. He stated he was told the sprinkler risers (&2 Ti h b her fire
would need lo be in the lest mode. He was not o= 1here have been no other fire
aware of the implications of being in the test watch issues since the annual extended
| mode or the requirements for implementing the survey,
fire watch policy and did not notify the e
Administrator. He did not implement the fire
watch policy when he was told the sprinkler

\RM CAS-2567(02.99) Pravious Varslons Obsoleta Event iD: 1EL821 Facdity it 00212 If continuation shaat Page 22 of 29
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3. Sprinkler head replacement and I
K 154 | Conlinued From page 22 K 154 repair work continued on the following

system would be shut down. Al approximately
2:20 PM, the Physieal Therapist found smoke

‘coming out of an ashitray Tocated in the '
designated smoking area. The Director of

Nursing, pulled the Fire Alarm and the
Receptionist called 911. The
Adminisirator-in-Training stated he extinguished
the fire with a fire extinguisher. The residants
wera moved fo the other simoke compartment.
The Fire Depariment arrived at 2:52 PM and gave
the all clear to take the residents back to thelr
rooms at 3:11 PM. The AIT expressed no
knowledge of the policy and procedure for the

Fire Watch; however, he was responsible for the
fire drills and had conducted and documented the
last fire drill during the secand shift on 05/30/13 at
7:30 PM, Although the fire drill was conducted in
a satisfactory manner; it did not include the fire
walch procedure.

Interview, on 06/14/13 at 3:15 PM, wilh the
sprinkler contractor revealed he had informed the
Administrator-in-Training of his arriving at the
facility to begin the contract work to replace
sprinkler heads within the facility. He assumed
the Administrator-in-Training was knowledgeable
of the procedures when the sprinkler systam was
put in the test moda.

Interview via telephone, on 06/15/13 at 11:15 AM,
with the Assistant Fire Chief responding to the
911 call, revealed the Fire Department recelvad

I the call at 2:47 PM, arrived at the facility at 2;51

I}

PM, he described the situation as a smoke scare,
and gave the all-clear signaf at 3; 11 PM, and
departed the facility at 3:11 PM. He voiced a
cancern about the fire watch policy not being
implemented by the facility, as the facility was not

dates; 6/17/13, 6/18/13, 6/19/13,
- 6/20/13, 6/21/13, 7/1/13 and 7/2/13
and 7/11/13 with the center initiating a
fire watch once the fire protection
system had been down for 4 hours with
no issues notes. For each of the fire
watches listed above there is
documented fire watch logs dated and
signed by the staff assigned.
Administrator is made aware of any
and al} maintenance vendors, examples
to include Sprinkler repair/checks,
-electrical repairs, lift repairs, elevator
repair, ac/heat repairs, alarm company
repair/checks, in center at alf times, by
the front office staff and or
maintenance staff or AIT. No new
maintenance director hired at this time,
All employees not receiving the fire
watch policy in-service were in-
serviced by the director of clinical
education before they were or are able
to work, this to include new employees
by 7/24/13.
4. QAP team will review monthly
maintenance work invoices that might
have had the need for 4 fire waltch,
such as any needed or emergency shut
down of fire alann system to make
sure fire watch poliey and proeedures
were followed for 6 months. The AT,
ED, DON and the department heads of

1AM CMS-2587(02-99} Pravious Varsions Chsolata
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protected by the coverage of an automatic
sprinkler system and was concerned for the

rosidents,

Review of the AOC revealed the facility
implemented the following measures:
06/13/12-06/15/13. These immediate actions
taken woere:

1. On 06/13/13 at 3:30 PM, the Administrator
verified with the S-G Technician that ihe
automatic fire afarm system wag completely back
on line. '

2. On 06/13/13 al 4:30 PM, the Administrator
inserviced the AIT on the importance of
communicating to her when any maintenance
vendors were in the center; the meaning of “test
mode”; the requirement to do a fire watch after
the system has been down aver four {4) hours
from a planned event or in an emergency
situation; and, to continte the fire watch until the
automatic fire alarm system is completely back
on line.

3. On 06/13/13 at 7:30 PM, the Administrator
inserviced the Department Heads which included
the DON, ADON, Unit Managers, Business Office
Manager, Activitias Director, Soclal Services
Director, Dietary Director, Housekeeping Director,

' MDS Director, Dietician, Admissions Director,

Therapy Direclors, Director of Clinicai Education,
Discharge Director the 7-3, 3-11 and 11-7 shift
supervisors, along with support staff 1o inciude
the supply clerk, medical records, and the payroli
clerk, (this represents 17% of the staff) on the

185085 B, WING 06/15/2013
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K 154

| otification to the Adminlstrator i {hey wers fnade

.| covered by the DOM and also checked evary 15

Cantinued From page 24
requirement to do a fire watch any time the
automatic fire alarm systern was down and

aware the system was or may be down and how
la do a fire walch and each were given a copy of
tha fire watch poficy spocifically cavering H-M.
The nursing staff witl conlinue inservices to
include ANs, LPNs, CNAg, distary,
housekeaping/taundry and therapy staff. thirty-five
(35) % of the staff and those not inserviced will
not be able to work until they feceive the
inservice,

4. Because Hillcreek always has a shift
supsrvisor 7 days a week and the manager on
duty depariment head on weekends as additional
support, one of these stafl members would be the
one to initiale and direct a fire watch upon eithar
an emergency situation.or planned situation. This
pravides for there to aiways ba someane to take
charge of any emergancy situation. :

5. The Administrator and S-G Tachnician met
GB/14/13 al B:00 AM, snd since he wag contirilng
his sprinkler haad reptacement work, e
automalic fire alarm systam weuld be dewn
Starting at 8:16 AM and he wauld inform the
Administralor when work was comptated and the
system completely back on line,

6. On 068/14/13 at 12:15 PM, the faciity began a
fire watch, The 1049, 200, 200 residant units wera
cavared by the unit imanagers and were checked
in 15 minute incremants, The 400 unit resident
area which includes therapy and laundry was

minutes, The Administrator covered the dining
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rooms, offices, resident's smoking areas, activity
area, maintenance areas and kilchen in 15
minute intervals, Alf staff were notiffed they were
in fire walch. During the 15 minute checks the
above asslgned staff were monitoring for signs of
fire and smoke and to call 911 to report if any fire
or smoke was found and to pull the fire alarm
manually.

7. On 06/14/13 at 3:30 PM the S-G Techniclan
notitied the Administrator that the fire alarm
system was compietely back on line and the fire
watch was terminated.

8. There was no change made to the fire watch
policy after administrative review.

9. On 06/14/13 at 4:45 PM, the facility was
notified of the Immediate Jeopardy due to an
incident on 06/13/13, mentioned above In number
1, therefore the purpose of this allegation is
compiiance.

10. On 06/14/13 at 6:30 PM, a QAPI meeling was
held to review the immediate Jeopardy
notitication and the abatement of the jeopardy.

11. On 06/14/13 at 7:00 PM, the Medical Director
was notlitied on the Immediate Jeopardy and
reviewed the QAP! meating. The Medical Director
was already aware of the incident, Immediate
Jeaopardy, and the fire watch.

K 154
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The state agency validated the AOG on 06/15/13
prior 1o exit as follows:

* Interview, on 06/14/13 at 2:10 PM, with the
Simplex-Grinnell (S-G) Technician, the sprinkier
contractor, confirmed the automatic Firg Alarm
System was put back on line and the sprinkler
system was fully functional al 3:30 PM.

* Interview, on 06/14/13 at 2:00 PM, with the
Administratar in Training confirmed the inservice
meeting with the Administrator emphasizing the
importance of communication, understanding the
terminology of the automatic sprinkler system

| being put into the test mode, and implementing
the facility's Fire Watch policy,

" Interviews on 06/15/13 between 245 PM and -
4:15 PM, with the facility department heads and
the supporl staff were conducted to confirm the
inservices meeling with the Administrator,
emphasizing the importance of communication
with the Administrator and procedures for
implemaenting the facility's Fire Watch policy, The
inserviced personnel was given a copy of the
facility's policy.

* As part of the interviewing process on 06/15/13
betwoen 2:45 PM and 4:15 PM, shilt supervisors
voiced their understanding of the facility's Fire
Watch policy and thelr responsibifity to initiate and
diract the Fire Watch,

* Interview on 06/14/13 at 3:30 PM, with the S-G
Technician confirmed the automatic sprinkler
system would be turmed back on and the system
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would be fully functional when he left the faciity,

* On 06/14/13 the Administrator prasented a
completed copy of the Fire Watch policy in effact
from 12:15 PM to 3:30 PM. The sprinkler system
was shut down at 8:15 AM and the Fire Walch
policy went into effect at 12:15 PM. The facllity's
personnal was assigned to watch all areas of the
facility with supporting documentation,

*On 06/14/13 at 3:30 PM, the S-G Techniclan
conflrmed he advised the Administrator, that the
fire alarm was completely back on line and the
facility was protected by the automatic sprinkier
.i system.

* A copy of the undated Golden Living Fire Watch
palicy was reviewed on 06/14/13 with no changes
noted,

“On 06/15/13 at 4:45 PM, a copy of the QAPI
meeting summary and documented altendance
was given o the State Agency. The meeting was
held on 06/14/13 at 6:30 PM.

* The QAP! meeting held on 06/14/13 at 6:30 PM
had documented the Medical Director had been
notifled by phone of the immediate Jeopardy.

Reference; NFPA 101 (2000 edition)
9.7.6" Sprinkler System Shutdown,
9.7.6.1

Where a required automatic sprinkler system is
out of service for more than 4 hours in a 24-hour 1
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period, the authority having jurisdiction shall be
notified, and the building shall be evacuatad or an
approved fire walch shall be provided for all
parties left unprotected by the shutdown untl| the
sprinkler system has been retumned to service,
|
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CFR: 42 CFR 483.70(a)
BUILDING: 01

PLAN APPROVAL: 1970, 1984
SURVEY UNDER: 2000 Existing
FACILITY TYPE: SNF/NF

TYPE OF STRUCTURE: Two (2) levels, Type Il
Protected.

SMOKE COMPARTMENTS: Eight (8) smake
compariments in the Upper Level and three (3) in
the Lower Level,

FIRE ALARM: Complete fire alarm system.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM: Complete automatic, dry
sprinkier system; pipe schedule design.

GENERATOR: Type Il, 350 KW generator; fuel
source is diesel. Installed new in 2007.

Arevisit Life Safety Code survey was conducted
on 08/21/13 for the standard survey completed on
06/15/13.

Based upon implementation of the acceptable
POC, the facility was deemed 1o be in
compiiance, 07/27/13 as alleged.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TiTLE {X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk {*} denoles a deficiency which the Institution may be excused irom correcting providing it is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficlent protection to the pattents. {Sea instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction Is provided. For nursing homes, lhe above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 4
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility, If deficiencies are cited, an approved pfan of correclion is requisite to continued

program patticipation.
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